TOWN OF HUDSON
Zoning Board of Adjustment

Gary M. Daddario, Chairman Kara Roy, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street  * Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 - Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142
MEETING AGENDA - February 24, 2022

The Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment will hold a meeting on Thursday, February 24, 2022 at 7:00
PM in the Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room in the basement of Hudson Town Hall,
| 12 School St., Hudson, NH (please enter by ramp entrance at right side). The following ifems before the
} Board will be considered:
|

I. CONSULTATION WITH TOWN COUNSEL (non-public} per RSA 91-A:2 I (b) START 6:30 PM
I1. CALL TO ORDER
ITII. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

V. PUBLIC HEARINGS OF SCHEDULED APPLICATIONS BEFORE THE BOARD: 7:00 PM

CONTINUED/DEFERRED HEARINGS:

1. Case 166-031 (02-24-22) (deferred from 01-27-22): Daniel M. Flores, PE of SFC Engineering
Partnership, Inc., 183 Rockingham Rd, Unit 3 East, Windham NH 03087 requests a Variance for
8 Lindsay St., Hudsen, NH for relief from HZO Article VI, Dimensional Requirements; § 334-27.1 D,
General Requirements: to allow the creation of a new lot that has insufficient required frontage on a class
V or better portion off Grigas St. [Map 166, Lot 031-000, Zoned Town Residence (TR).]

2. Case 234-016 (02-24-22) (deferred from 12-09-21): Peter & Joyce Drown, 7 Bruce St., Hudson, NH
requests a Variance to build a 16 ft. x 24 ft. addition, which encroaches a front yard setback 5.2 feet
leaving 24.8 feet where 30 feet is required due to a cormner lot with 3 (three) front yard setbacks. [Map
234, Lot 016-000; Zoned General-One (G-1); HZO Article VII, Dimensional Requirements; §334-27,
Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements. ]

NEW HEARINGS:
1. Case 147-016 {02-24-22): Derry & Webster LLC, ¢/o Vatche Manoukian, Manager, 253 Main
St., Nashua, NH requests an Appeal From An Administrative Decision. for 181A Webster St,,
Hudson, NH to extend the Variance granted with stipulations on 01/23/2020. The
renewal/extension was not filed timely by providing an application no later than 30 days prior to
the variance expiration or by 12/23/2021. [Map 147, Lot 016-000, Zoned Residential-Two (R-2),
HZO Article XV, Enforcement and Miscellaneous Provisions; §334-82 F, Time Limit.]
2. Case 168-020 (02-24-22): Paul & Sandra O’ Sullivan, 8 Washington Drive, Hudson, NH requests
a Variance to build a 9 ft. x 20 fi. covered porch on the front of an existing non-conforming
structure (house), which encroaches the front yard setback an additional 9.3 feet, leaving 14.8
\
|
|
|

feet where 30 feet is.required. [Map 168, Lot 020-000; Zoned Residential-Two (R-2); HZO
Articie VI, Dimensional Requirements; §334-27, Table of Minimum Dimensional
Requirements and HZO Article VIII, Nonconforming Uses, Structures and Lots; §334-31.A,
Alteration and expansion of nonconforming structures. ]

V. REQUEST FOR REHEARING:

VI. REVIEW OF MINUTES:
01/20/22 edited Minutes
01/27/22 edited Minutes

| V. OTHER:
| 1. Continued discussion of proposed ZBA Bylaws amendments: alternate status, recusals and Clerk
position/dutics.

Bruce Buttrick
Zoning Administrator
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Legal Notice

Legal Notice

MORTGAGEE'S SALE
OF REAL ESTATE

By virtue of and in execution
of the Power of Sale contained in a
certain mortgage given by Malissa
McCormick to Mortgage Electron-
ic Registration Systems, Inc., as
mortgagee, acting solely as a
nominee for Carrington Mortgage
Services, LLC, dated December 24,
2019 and recorded with the Rock-
ingham County Registry of Deeds
in Book 6070, Page 128, of which
mortgage Barclay's Bank PLC is
the present holder by assignment,
for breach of conditions of said
mortgage and for the purpose of
foreclosing the same, the mortgag-
ed premises located at 66 Ford-
way Extension, Derry, Rocking-
ham County, New Hampshire
will be sold at a Public Auction at
2:00 PM on March 9, 2022,
being the premises described in
the mortgage to which reference is
made for a more particular de-
scription thereof. Said public auc-
tion will occur on the Mortgaged
Premises.

For mortgagor's title, see deed
recorded with the Rockingham
County Registry of Deeds in Book
6070, Page 126.

NOTICE TO THE MORTGA-
GOR AND ALL INTERESTED PAR-
TIES: YOU ARE HEREBY NOTI-
FIED THAT YOU HAVE A RIGHT
TO PETITION THE SUPERIOR
COURT FOR THE COUNTY IN
WHICH THE MORTGAGED PREM-
ISES ARE SITUATED, WITH
SERVICE UPON THE MORTGA-
GEE, AND UPON SUCH BOND AS
THE COURT MAY REQUIRE, TO
ENJOIN THE SCHEDULED FORE-
CLOSURE SALE.

THE AGENTS FOR SERVICE
OF PROCESS ARE:

BARCLAY'S BANK PLC, c/o
Carrington  Mortgage  Services,
LLC, 1600 South Douglass Road,
Suite 200-1, Anaheim, CA 92806
(Mortgagee)

CARRINGTON MORTGAGE
SERVICES, LLC c/o Corporation
Service Company, Registered
Agent, 10 Ferry Street Suite 313,
Concord, NH 03301 (Mortgage
Servicer)

You can contact the New
Hampshire Banking Department
at 53 Regional Drive #200, Con-

cord, NH 03301 Tel (603)
271-3561 and by email at nhbd
@banking.nh.gov

FOR INFORMATION ON GET-
TING HELP WITH HOUSING AND
FORECLOSURE ISSUES, PLEASE
CALL THE FORECLOSURE IN-
FORMATION HOTLINE AT
800-437-5991. THE HOTLINE IS A
SERVICE OF THE NEW HAMP-
SHIRE BANKING DEPARTMENT.
THERE IS NO CHARGE FOR THIS
CALL.

LIENS AND ENCUMBRAN-
CES: The Mortgaged Premises
shall be sold subject to any and all
easements, unpaid taxes, liens,
encumbrances and rights, title
and interests of third persons of
any and every nature whatsoever
which are or may be entitled to
precedence over the Mortgage.

NO WARRANTIES: The Mort-
gaged Premises shall be sold by
the Mortgagee and accepted by the
successful bidder "AS IS" AND
"WHERE IS" and with all faults.
Except for warranties arising by
operation of law, if any, the
conveyance of the Mortgaged
Premises will be made by the
Mortgagee and accepted by the

successful bidder without any
express or implied warranties
whatsoever, including, without

limitation, any representations or
warranties with respect to title,
possession, permits, approvals,
recitation of acreage, hazardous
materials and physical condition.
All risk of loss or damage to the
Mortgaged Premises shall be as-
sumed and borne by the success-
ful bidder immediately after the
close of bidding.

TERMS OF SALE: To qualify to
bid, bidders must register to bid
and present to the Mortgagee or
its agent the sum of Five Thou-
sand Dollars and 00/100
(85,000.00) by certified check or
other form of payment acceptable
to the Mortgagee or its agent prior
to the commencement of the
public auction. The balance of the
purchase price must be paid in
full by the successful bidder by
certified check within thirty (30)
days from the date of the public
auction, or on delivery of the
foreclosure deed, at the option of
the Mortgagee. The deposits
placed by unsuccessful bidders
shall be returned to those bidders
at the conclusion of the public
auction. The successful bidder
shall execute a Memorandum of
Foreclosure Sale immediately after
the close of bidding. If the suc-
cessful bidder fails to complete the
purchase of the Mortgaged Prem-
ises, the Mortgagee may, at its
option, retain the deposit as
liquidated damages.

RESERVATION OF RIGHTS:
The Mortgagee reserves the right
to () cancel or continue the
foreclosure sale to such subse-
quent date or dates as the
Mortgagee may deem necessary or
desirable, (ii) bid upon and pur-
chase the Mortgaged Premises at
the foreclosure sale, (iii) reject any
and all bids for the Mortgaged
Premises and (iv) amend or change
the terms of sale set forth herein
by announcement, written or oral,
made before or during the foreclo-
sure sale. Such change(s) or
amendment(s) shall be binding on
all bidders.

Other terms to be announced
at sale.

Barclay's Bank PLC
Present holder of said mortgage,
by its Attorneys
Susan W. Cody
Korde & Associates, P.C.
900 Chelmsford Street, Suite 3102
Lowell, MA 01851
(978) 256-1500
CGG 21-039089 Mccormick
(UL - Feb. 9, 16, 23)

Public Notices

Your right to know.
Read them in New
Hampshire Union Leader
and New Hampshire
Sunday News and online at
www.unionleader.com

MORTGAGEE'S NOTICE OF
SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

By virtue of a Power of Sale
contained in a certain mortgage
given by Justin Caldon, Melissa
J. Haigh a/k/a Melissa Caldon
("the Mortgagor(s)") to Chase Bank
USA, N.A., dated July 16, 2007
and recorded in the Belknap
County Registry of Deeds in Book
2429, Page 131 (the "Mortgage"),
which mortgage is held by JPMor-
gan Chase Bank, N.A., the present
holder of said Mortgage, pursuant
to and in execution of said power
and for breach of conditions of
said Mortgage and for the purpo-
ses of foreclosing the same will sell
at:

Public Auction

on
March 14, 2022
at
2:00 PM

Said sale being located on the
mortgaged premises and having a
present address of 33 High Street,
Gilmanton, Belknap County, New
Hampshire. The premises are
more particularly described in the
Mortgage.

For mortgagor's(s) title see
deeds recorded with the Belknap
County Registry of Deeds in Book
1608, Page 1 and Book 1658, Page
137.

NOTICE

PURSUANT TO NEW HAMP-
SHIRE RSA 479:25, YOU ARE
HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT YOU
HAVE A RIGHT TO PETITION THE
SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE
COUNTY IN WHICH THE MORT-
GAGED PREMISES ARE SITU-
ATED, WITH SERVICE UPON THE
MORTGAGEE, AND UPON SUCH
BOND AS THE COURT MAY
REQUIRE TO ENJOIN THE
SCHEDULED FORECLOSURE
SALE.

The address of the mortgagee
for service of process is 2 1/2
Beacon Street, Concord, NH
03301 and the name of the
mortgagee's agent for service of
process is CT Corporation System.

You can contact the New
Hampshire Banking Department
by e-mail at nhbd@banking.nh.gov.
For information on getting help
with housing and foreclosure is-
sues, please call the foreclosure
information hotline at
1-800-437-5991. The hotline is a
service of the New Hampshire
Banking Department. There is no
charge for this call.

The Property will be sold
subject to all unpaid real estate
taxes and all other liens and
encumbrances which may be enti-
tled to precedence over the Mort-
gage. Notwithstanding any title
information contained in this no-
tice, the Mortgagee expressly dis-
claims any representations as to
the state of the title to the
Property involved as of the date of
the notice of the date of sale. The
property to be sold at the sale is
"AS IS WHERE IS".

TERMS OF SALE

A deposit of Five Thousand
(85,000.00) Dollars in the form of
a certified check or bank treasur-
er's check or other check satisfac-
tory to Mortgagee's attorney will be
required to be delivered at or
before the time a bid is offered.
The successful bidder(s) will be
required to execute a purchase
and sale agreement immediately
after the close of the bidding. The
balance of the purchase price
shall be paid within thirty (30)
days from the sale date in the
form of a certified check, bank
treasurer's check or other check
satisfactory to Mortgagee's attor-
ney. The Mortgagee reserves the
right to bid at the sale, to reject
any and all bids, to continue the
sale and to amend the terms of the
sale by written or oral announce-
ment made before or during the
foreclosure sale. The description of
the premises contained in said
mortgage shall control in the event
of an error in this publication.

Dated at Newton, Massachu-
setts, on January 18, 2022.

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.
By its Attorney,
Lori Bolduc
Harmon Law Offices, P.C.
PO Box 610389
Newton Highlands, MA 02461
603-669-7963
19112
(UL - Feb. 2, 9, 16)

Legal Notice

January 6, 2022
STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

You are cordially invited to
submit bids for Student Transpor-
tation Services in accordance with
the attached specifications, terms
and conditions. Prospective sub-
mitters are advised to read this
information over carefully prior to
submitting their proposals.

A copy of the RFP for the
Student Transportation Services is
located on the district's website at
www.saul7.org or call
603-642-3688.

All RFP's (Three (3) copies and
one (1) signed) must be submitted
in a sealed envelope, plainly
marked:

"Sealed Student
Transportation Services"
Sanborn Regional School District
51 Church Street, PO Box 429
Kingston, NH 03848

Proposals submitted by
facsimile or electronic mail
will not be considered.

All RFP's must be received no
later than Thursday, March 31,
2022, at 10:00 AM.

(UL - Jan. 13; Feb. 16)

mortgage PHH Mortgage Corpora-
tion sbm to Ocwen Loan Servicing,
LLC is the present holder by
assignment, for breach of condi-
tions of said mortgage and for the
purpose of foreclosing the same,
the mortgaged premises located at
56 Nashua Road, Pelham, Hills-
borough County, New Hamp-
shire will be sold at a Public
Auction at 10:00 AM on March
16, 2022, being the premises
described in the mortgage to
which reference is made for a
more particular description there-
of. Said public auction will occur
on the Mortgaged Premises.

For mortgagor's title, see
deeds recorded with the Hillsbor-
ough County Registry of Deeds in
Book 7651, Page 1536 and in
Book 7882, Page 2385.

NOTICE TO THE MORTGA-
GOR AND ALL INTERESTED PAR-
TIES: YOU ARE HEREBY NOTI-
FIED THAT YOU HAVE A RIGHT
TO PETITION THE SUPERIOR
COURT FOR THE COUNTY IN
WHICH THE MORTGAGED PREM-
ISES ARE SITUATED, WITH
SERVICE UPON THE MORTGA-
GEE, AND UPON SUCH BOND AS
THE COURT MAY REQUIRE, TO
ENJOIN THE SCHEDULED FORE-
CLOSURE SALE.

THE AGENTS FOR SERVICE
OF PROCESS ARE:

PHH MORTGAGE CORPORA-
TION SBM TO OCWEN LOAN
SERVICING, LLC, C/O CORPORA-
TION SERVICE COMPANY, 10
Ferry Street, Suite 313, Concord,
NH 03301 (Mortgagee)

You can contact the New
Hampshire Banking Department
at 53 Regional Drive #200, Con-
cord, NH 03301 Tel (603)
271-3561 and by email at nhbd

FOR INFORMATION ON GET-
TING HELP WITH HOUSING AND
FORECLOSURE ISSUES, PLEASE
CALL THE FORECLOSURE IN-
FORMATION HOTLINE AT
800-437-5991. THE HOTLINE IS A
SERVICE OF THE NEW HAMP-
SHIRE BANKING DEPARTMENT.
THERE IS NO CHARGE FOR THIS
CALL.

LIENS AND ENCUMBRAN-
CES: The Mortgaged Premises
shall be sold subject to any and all
easements, unpaid taxes, liens,
encumbrances and rights, title
and interests of third persons of
any and every nature whatsoever
which are or may be entitled to
precedence over the Mortgage.

NO WARRANTIES: The Mort-
gaged Premises shall be sold by
the Mortgagee and accepted by the
successful bidder "AS IS" AND
"WHERE IS" and with all faults.
Except for warranties arising by
operation of law, if any, the
conveyance of the Mortgaged
Premises will be made by the
Mortgagee and accepted by the
successful bidder without any
express or implied warranties
whatsoever, including, without
limitation, any representations or
warranties with respect to title,
possession, permits, approvals,
recitation of acreage, hazardous
materials and physical condition.
All risk of loss or damage to the
Mortgaged Premises shall be as-
sumed and borne by the success-
ful bidder immediately after the
close of bidding.

TERMS OF SALE: To qualify to
bid, bidders must register to bid
and present to the Mortgagee or
its agent the sum of Five Thou-
sand Dollars and 00/100
($5,000.00) by certified check or
other form of payment acceptable
to the Mortgagee or its agent prior
to the commencement of the
public auction. The balance of the
purchase price must be paid in
full by the successful bidder by
certified check within thirty (30)
days from the date of the public
auction, or on delivery of the
foreclosure deed, at the option of
the Mortgagee. The deposits
placed by unsuccessful bidders
shall be returned to those bidders
at the conclusion of the public
auction. The successful bidder
shall execute a Memorandum of
Foreclosure Sale immediately after
the close of bidding. If the suc-
cessful bidder fails to complete the
purchase of the Mortgaged Prem-
ises, the Mortgagee may, at its
option, retain the deposit as
liquidated damages.

RESERVATION OF RIGHTS:
The Mortgagee reserves the right
to (i) cancel or continue the
foreclosure sale to such subse-
quent date or dates as the
Mortgagee may deem necessary or
desirable, (i) bid upon and pur-
chase the Mortgaged Premises at
the foreclosure sale, (i) reject any
and all bids for the Mortgaged
Premises and (iv) amend or change
the terms of sale set forth herein
by announcement, written or oral,
made before or during the foreclo-
sure sale. Such change(s) or
amendment(s) shall be binding on
all bidders.

Other terms to be announced
at sale.

PHH Mortgage Corporation sbm

to Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC

Present holder of said mortgage,
by its Attorneys
Susan W. Cody
Korde & Associates, P.C.
900 Chelmsford Street, Suite 3102
Lowell, MA 01851
(978) 256-1500
POW 16-027018 Cashman Jr
(UL - Feb. 16, 23; Mar. 2)

Going Online?
See more public notices at
www.unionleader.com

Legal Notice

January 6, 2022
for Pr
SPECIAL EDUCATION
STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

Sanborn Regional

You are cordially invited to
submit bids for Special Education
Student Transportation Services
in accordance with the attached
specifications, terms and condi-
tions. Prospective submitters are
advised to read this information
over carefully prior to submitting
their proposals.

A copy of the RFP for the
Special Education Student Trans-
portation Services is located on
the district's website at www.sau
17.org or call 603-642-3688.

All RFP's (Three (3) copies and
one (1) signed) must be submitted
in a sealed envelope, plainly
marked:

"Sealed Special Education Student
Transportation Services"
Sanborn Regional School District
51 Church Street, PO Box 429
Kingston, NH 03848

Proposals submitted by
facsimile or electronic mail
will not be considered.

All RFP's must be received no
later than Thursday, March 31,
2022, at 10:00 AM.

(UL - Jan. 13; Feb. 16)

Going Online?
See more public notices at
www.unionleader.com

Legal Notice

MORTGAGEE'S SALE
OF REAL ESTATE

By virtue of and in execution
of the Power of Sale contained in a
certain mortgage given by Randy
Paquette to Waterstone Mortgage
Corporation, dated April 30, 2015
and recorded with the Hillsbor-
ough County Registry of Deeds in
Book 8747, Page 0848, of which
mortgage Federal National Mort-
gage Association aka Fannie Mae
is the present holder by assign-
ment, for breach of conditions of
said mortgage and for the purpose
of foreclosing the same, the mort-
gaged premises located at 24
Balcom Road, Pelham, Hillsbor-
ough County, New Hampshire
will be sold at a Public Auction at
4:00 PM on March 2, 2022,
being the premises described in
the mortgage to which reference is
made for a more particular de-
scription thereof. Said public auc-
tion will occur on the Mortgaged
Premises.

For mortgagor's title, see deed
recorded with the Hillsborough
County Registry of Deeds in Book
8747, Page 0845.

NOTICE TO THE MORTGA-
GOR AND ALL INTERESTED PAR-
TIES: YOU ARE HEREBY NOTI-
FIED THAT YOU HAVE A RIGHT
TO PETITION THE SUPERIOR
COURT FOR THE COUNTY IN
WHICH THE MORTGAGED PREM-
ISES ARE SITUATED, WITH
SERVICE UPON THE MORTGA-
GEE, AND UPON SUCH BOND AS
THE COURT MAY REQUIRE, TO
ENJOIN THE SCHEDULED FORE-
CLOSURE SALE.

THE AGENTS FOR SERVICE
OF PROCESS ARE:

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORT-
GAGE ASSOCIATION AKA FANNIE
MAE, ATTN: Todd Barton Legal
Department, Granite Park VII,
5600 Granite Parkway, Plano, TX
75024 (Mortgagee)

DOVENMUEHLE MORTGAGE,
INC., C/O C T CORPORATION
SYSTEM 2 1/2 Beacon Street,
Concord, NH 03301 (Mortgagee
Servicer)

You can contact the New
Hampshire Banking Department
at 53 Regional Drive #200, Con-
cord, NH 03301 Tel (603)
271-3561 and by email at nhbd

nking.nh.gov

FOR INFORMATION ON GET-
TING HELP WITH HOUSING AND
FORECLOSURE ISSUES, PLEASE
CALL THE FORECLOSURE IN-
FORMATION HOTLINE AT
800-437-5991. THE HOTLINE IS A
SERVICE OF THE NEW HAMP-
SHIRE BANKING DEPARTMENT.
THERE IS NO CHARGE FOR THIS
CALL.

LIENS AND ENCUMBRAN-
CES: The Mortgaged Premises
shall be sold subject to any and all
easements, unpaid taxes, liens,
encumbrances and rights, title
and interests of third persons of
any and every nature whatsoever
which are or may be entitled to
precedence over the Mortgage.

NO WARRANTIES: The Mort-
gaged Premises shall be sold by
the Mortgagee and accepted by the
successful bidder "AS IS" AND
"WHERE IS" and with all faults.
Except for warranties arising by
operation of law, if any, the
conveyance of the Mortgaged
Premises will be made by the
Mortgagee and accepted by the
successful bidder without any
express or implied warranties
whatsoever, including, without
limitation, any representations or
warranties with respect to title,
possession, permits, approvals,
recitation of acreage, hazardous
materials and physical condition.
All risk of loss or damage to the
Mortgaged Premises shall be as-
sumed and borne by the success-
ful bidder immediately after the
close of bidding.

TERMS OF SALE: To qualify to
bid, bidders must register to bid
and present to the Mortgagee or
its agent the sum of Five Thou-
sand Dollars and 00/100
(85,000.00) by certified check or
other form of payment acceptable
to the Mortgagee or its agent prior
to the commencement of the
public auction. The balance of the
purchase price must be paid in
full by the successful bidder by
certified check within thirty (30)
days from the date of the public
auction, or on delivery of the
foreclosure deed, at the option of
the Mortgagee. The deposits
placed by unsuccessful bidders

Legal Notice

MORTGAGEE'S SALE
OF REAL ESTATE

By virtue of and in execution
of the Power of Sale contained in a
certain mortgage given by Ray-
mond J. Cashman Jr. to Mort-
gage Electronic Registration Sys-
tems, Inc., as mortgagee, acting
solely as a nominee for Mortgage
Master, Inc., dated March 19,
2009 and recorded with the Hills-
borough County Registry of Deeds
in Book 8068, Page 359, of which

HEALTHCARE

Home Sweet Home Healthcare LLC will
be opening a homecare agency in New
Hampshire. The main office is located
in Manchester at 500 Harvey Road
HoME SWEET HOME Suite 103A. This homecare agency will
be providing the following services:

* Home Care Services * Personal Care & Grooming

¢ Medication Reminder ¢ Companionship ¢ Transportation
* Meal Preparation e Light Housekeeping ¢ Laundry
¢ Progression Care * Respite Care

For more information, contact us at (603)8518366. We
serve the following cities: Manchester, Bedford, Hooksett,
Derry, Londonderry, Nashua, Auburn.
if we have services in your area as we are expanding our
service area as the needs of the community grow.

Please call to see

shall be returned to those bidders
at the conclusion of the public
auction. The successful bidder
shall execute a Memorandum of
Foreclosure Sale immediately after
the close of bidding. If the suc-
cessful bidder fails to complete the
purchase of the Mortgaged Prem-
ises, the Mortgagee may, at its
option, retain the deposit as
liquidated damages.
RESERVATION OF RIGHTS:
The Mortgagee reserves the right
to (i) cancel or continue the
foreclosure sale to such subse-
quent date or dates as the
Mortgagee may deem necessary or
desirable, (ii) bid upon and pur-
chase the Mortgaged Premises at
the foreclosure sale, (iii) reject any
and all bids for the Mortgaged
Premises and (iv) amend or change
the terms of sale set forth herein
by announcement, written or oral,
made before or during the foreclo-
sure sale. Such change(s) or
amendment(s) shall be binding on
all bidders.
Other terms to be announced
at sale.
Federal National Mortgage
Association aka Fannie Mae
Present holder of said mortgage,
by its Attorneys
Susan W. Cody
Korde & Associates, P.C.
900 Chelmsford Street, Suite 3102
Lowell, MA 01851
(978) 256-1500
DOV 20-036812 Paquette
(UL - Feb. 2, 9, 16)

Legal Notice

NOTICE

A meeting of the Board of
Directors of the New Hampshire
Health and Education Facilities
Authority, which is open to the
public will be held on February
22, 2022, beginning at 9:30 a.m.
at 1 Capitol St, Ste 200, Concord,
NH. The matters to be discussed
include:

¢ Approval of: January 2022
meeting minutes and Financial
Report

e Direct Loan PLUS : The
Colonial Theatre and Next Charter
School

¢ Executive Director's Report

¢ Other matters as may come
before the meeting.
(UL - Feb. 16)

Legal Notice

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS
CDBG ADMINISTRATION
SCS IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

The City of Claremont is
issuing a Request for Proposals
(RFP) to qualified firms to serve in
a consulting capacity for Grant
Administrator to manage a
$235,000 Community Develop-
ment Block Grant (DBG) Project
(Total Project approx. $315,000).
The project is renovations to a
women and family homeless shel-
ter at 45 Central Street in Clare-
mont owned by Southwestern
Community Services (SCS). Im-
provements include electrical,
plumbing and heating system
upgrades, upgrades to kitchens,
flooring, etc. Specific administra-
tive services to include the envi-
ronmental review records, mainte-
nance of records, accounting,
meetings, compliance with labor
regulations, reporting and other
federal adherence required by the
CDBG Grant Agreement.

This project is funded through
a Community Development Block
Grant from the Community Devel-
opment Finance Authority under
the provisions, and subject to the
requirements, of Title I of the
Housing and Community Develop-
ment Act of 1974, as amended.

This is an equal opportunity/
affirmative action agency. All
qualified proposals will receive
consideration without regard to
race, color, religion, creed, age,
sex, or national origin.

Previous CDBG administra-
tion experience required. The city
reserves the right to reject any and
all bids.

Please submit proposals,
marked CDBG Administration,
outlining experience and adminis-
tration fee, no later than 4:00 p.m.
on March 4, 2022, to:

City Manager
City of Claremont
58 Opera House Square,
Claremont, NH 03743

Questions about this RFP can
be directed to Nancy Merrill,
Director, Planning & Economic
Development, City of Claremont,
14 North Street, Claremont, NH
03743, 603-504-0340.

(UL - Feb. 16)

Legal Notice

MORTGAGEE'S NOTICE OF
SALE OF REAL ESTATE
By virtue of a Power of Sale
contained in a certain Mortgage

nominee for Merrimack Mortgage
Company, LLC, its successors and
assigns, dated August 14, 2015
and recorded in the Rockingham
County Registry of Deeds in Book
5645, Page 2219 (the "Mortgage")
of which mortgage the under-
signed is present holder by assign-
ment, pursuant to and in execu-
tion of said power and for breach
of conditions of said Mortgage and
for the purpose of foreclosing
same will be sold at:
Public Auction on
March 2, 2022 at 11:00 AM

Said sale being located on the
mortgaged premises and having a
present address of 35 Nancy
Lane, Raymond, Rockingham
County, NH. The premises are
more particularly described in the
Mortgage.

NOTICE

PURSUANT TO NEW HAMP-
SHIRE RSA 479:25, YOU ARE
HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT YOU
HAVE A RIGHT TO PETITION THE
SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE
COUNTY IN WHICH THE MORT-
GAGED PREMISES ARE SITU-
ATED, WITH SERVICE UPON THE
MORTGAGEE, AND UPON SUCH
BOND AS THE COURT MAY
REQUIRE, TO ENJOIN THE
SCHEDULED FORECLOSURE
SALE.

The mortgagee's name and
address for service of process is
Lakeview Loan Servicing LLC c/o
M&T Bank, 1 Fountain Plaza,
Buffalo, NY, 14203. The name and
address of the mortgagee's agent
for service of process is Lakeview
Loan Servicing LLC c/o M&T
Bank, 1 Fountain Plaza, Buffalo,
NY, 14203. You can contact the
New Hampshire Banking Depart-
ment by e-mail atnhbd

For information on getting
help with housing and foreclosure
issues, please call the foreclosure
information hotline at
1-800-437-5991. The hotline is a
service of the New Hampshire
Banking Department. There is no
charge for this call.

The property will be sold
subject to all unpaid real estate
taxes and all other liens and
encumbrances which may be enti-
tled to precedence over the Mort-
gage. Notwithstanding any title
information contained in this no-
tice, the Mortgagee expressly dis-
claims any representations as to
the state of the title to the
Property involved as of the date of
the notice of the date of sale. The
property to be sold at the sale is
"AS IS, WHERE IS".

The foreclosure sale will be
made for the purpose of foreclo-
sure of all rights of redemption of
the said mortgagor(s) therein pos-
sessed by them and any and all
persons, firms, corporations, or
agencies claiming by, from or
under them.

TERMS OF SALE:

A deposit of FIVE THOUSAND
DOLLARS AND 00 CENTS
(85,000.00) in the form of a
certified check, bank treasurer's
check, or money order will be
required to be delivered at or
before the time the bid is offered.
The description of the premises
contained in said mortgage shall
control in the event of an error in
this publication.

Lakeview Loan Servicing LLC
Present Holder of said Mortgage,
By Its Attorneys,
Orlans PC
PO Box 540540
Waltham, Massachusetts 02454
Phone: (781) 790-7800

(UL - Feb. 9, 16, 23)

Legal Notice

INVITATION TO BID

The Freedom Board of Select-
men will be accepting sealed bids
on the following surplus vehicle:

2016 Ford F-550 Super Duty
6.7L V8 Power
Stroke Diesel 4x4
6-Speed Auto, PTO on
transmission, 19,500 GVW
Cab & chassis only (Former
highway department vehicle)
To be sold as is, where is, no
warranty expressed or implied
Mileage: 53,730

Vehicle can be viewed at the
Freedom Highway Garage, 58
Loon Lake Road, Freedom, NH.

All bids must be enclosed in a
sealed envelope clearly identi-
fied on the outside of the
envelope as "Sealed Bid - Ford
F550". Each bid must be in a
separate envelope. Bids will be
accepted at the Selectmen's Office,
33 0ld Portland Road, P.O. Box
227, Freedom, NH 03836 until
3:00 pm Monday, March 7,
2022, with bid opening at 6:00
pm that evening during the weekly
Selectmen's Meeting.

The Town is seeking bids of
$30,000 or more, however, the
Board of Selectmen reserves the
right to consider any bid submit-
ted, as well as the right to accept
or reject any and all bids.

given by Timothy J Salesi (the For additional information,
"Mortgagor") to Mortgage Electron- please call 539-6323.
ic Registration Systems, Inc., as (UL - Feb. 16)

TOWN OF HUDSON

BEFORE THE BOARD:

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Notice of Public Meeting & Hearings
THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 24, 2022

The Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment will hold a meeting
on Thursday, February 24, 2022 at 7:00 PM in the Community
Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room in the basement of
Hudson Town Hall, 12 School St., Hudson, NH (please enter by
ramp entrance at right side). The following cases will be heard:

PUBLIC HEARING OF SCHEDULED APPLICATIONS

1. Case 147-016 (02-24-22): Derry & Webster LLC, c/o Vatche
Manoukian, Manager, 253 Main St., Nashua, NH requests an
Appeal From An Administrative Decision for 181A Webster St.,
Hudson, NH to extend the Variance granted with stipulations
on 01/23/2020. The renewal/extension was not filed timely
by providing an application no later than 30 days prior to the
variance expiration or by 12/23/2021. [Map 147, Lot 016-000,
Zoned Residential-Two (R-2); HZO Article XV, Enforcement
and Miscellaneous Provisions; §334-82 F, Time Limit.]

2.Case 168-020 (02-24-22):
8 Washington Drive, Hudson, NH requests a Variance to build
a 9 ft. x 20 ft. covered porch on the front of an existing non-
conforming structure (house), which encroaches the front yard
setback an additional 9.3 feet, leaving 14.8 feet where 30 feet
is required. [Map 168, Lot 020-000; Zoned Residential-Two
(R-2); HZO Article VII, Dimensional Requirements; §334-27,
Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements and HZO Article
VIII, Nonconforming Uses, Structures and Lots; §334-31.A,
Alteration and expansion of nonconforming structures.]

Bruce Buttrick, Zoning Administrator

Paul & Sandra O’Sullivan,
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TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 School Street *  Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Administrator Staff Report &% 9 =12 L
Meeting Date: February 24, 2022 OV .
(Deferred from January 27, 2022)

(Deferred from October 28, 2021)

Case 166-031 (2-24-22): Daniel Flores of SFC Engineering, 183 Rockingham Road Unit 3, East Windham NH 03087
requests the following:

A variance to Article VII, Section 334-27.1 D: to allow the creation of a new lot that has insufficient required frontage
on a class V or better portion off Grigas St. Map 166, Lot 031, 8 Lindsay St, Zoned Town Residence (TR).

Address: 8 Lindsay St
Zoning district: Town Residence (TR)

Summary:
Applicant wishes to subdivide the current lot, with a new lot having access from Grigas and St John St.

The Zoning Ordinance requires frontage to be from a Class V or better [§334-27.1 (D)].

NOTE: The Qctober 28, 2022 mtg was deferred to January 27, 2022 (to February 24, 2022)
to allow the ZBA to gather questions/concerns for Town Counsel to answer.

There will be a non-public session mtg with the ZBA with Town Counsel to discuss the
legal opinion offered from Town Counsel.

Property description:

This is a lot of record, with an existing non-conforming use as a two family created with
permit #102-82 Sept 24, 1981. The minimum lot requirements were 40,000 sgft (with
town water and sewer).

Zoning Administrator Comments:

Zoning Ordinance requirements:

The remaining “parent” lot (off Lindsay St) with the existing structure/(2 family) use needs to be
a minimum of 40,000 sqft. As this property is currently “existing non-conforming” as a two family
use.

The new lot with proposed frontage off Grigas St “leg” needs to be a minimum of 10,000 sqft and
only for a single family use.

Zoning Ordinance restrictions:
The proposed lot off the Grigas St “leg” is not a class V or better road, thus a variance would be
needed from: §334-27.1 General requirements D. Frontage shall be measured in a continuous




line along the sideline of a Class V or befter street between the points of intersection of the side
lot lines with the street. If a lot has frontage on more than one street, the frontage on one street
only may be used to satisfy the minimum lot frontage.

Reference: §334-6 Definitions: FRONTAGE -The distance measured along the FRONT LOT
LINE between points of intersection with the SIDE LOT LINES. FRONTAGE along cul-de-sac
roadways (HIGHWAYS) shall be measured at the appropriate yard building SETBACK depth from
the FRONT LOT LINE between the points of intersection with the SIDE LOT LINES.
"FRONTAGE" shall be contiguous and measured along the joining boundary of the FRONT LOT
LINE and a Class V or better public RIGHT-OF-WAY. Lot lines bordering limited access roads
cannot be considered "FRONTAGE." FRONTAGE shall be capable of providing ACCESS.

LAND USE HISTORY:
B.P. #102-82 Construct Duplex issued Sept 24, 1982
4/4/1985 ZBA Variance request for additional Duplex - Denied

ASSESSING HISTORY:
Duplex

Town in-house review comments:

Town Engr: no comments
Town Planner: non received
Fire Dept: non received

Attachments:

A: Assessing History

B: B.P. #102-82 Construct Duplex issued Sept 24, 1982

C: 4/4/1985 ZBA Variance request for additional Duplex - Denied



‘Previous Assessments

Year Code Building | Yard ltems | Land Value | Acres Special Land | Total |
2021 [104 - TWO FAM  [149,500 |0 134,100 132 [0.00 283,600
2021 |104 - TWO FAM {149,500 {0 123,100 132 10.00 272,600
2020 [104 - TWO FAM  [149,500 {0 123,100 132 [0.00 272,600
2020 [104 - TWO FAM {149,500 [0 ~ 123,100 132 [0.00 272,600
2019 [104 - TWO FAM__[149,500 10 [123,100 132 [0.00 272,600
2019 [104 - TWO FAM  [149,500 [0 123,100 |1.32_ [0.00 272,600
2018 |104 - TWO FAM 149,500 [0 123,100 .32 |0.00 272,600
2018 [104 - TWO FAM__ [149,500 [0 123,100 132 [0.00_ 272,600
2017 |104 - TWO FAM  [149,500 [0 123,100 |1.32_]0.00 272,600
2017 104 - TWO FAM (102,200 [0 107,400 132 [0.00 209,600
2017 [104 - TWO FAM__|148,500 {0 123,100 132 0.00 272,600
2016 [104 - TWO FAM  [102,200 [0 107,400 132 [0.00 209,600
2016 |104 - TWO FAM  [102,200 |0 107,400 132 ]0.00 209,600
2015 |104 - TWO FAM {102,200 {0 107,400 132 |0.00 209,600
2015 |104 - TWO FAM 102,200 [0 107,400  [1.32_ ]0.00 209,600
2014 |104 - TWO FAM {102,200 |0 107,400 132 |0.00 209,600
2014 [104 - TWO FAM {115,900 [0 707,400  |1.32 |0.00 523,300
2013 [104- TWO FAM _[115,900 |0 107,400 132 |0.00 223,300
2013 |104 - TWO FAM {115,900 |0 107,400 132 [0.00 223,300
2012 |104 - TWO FAM _|115900 [0 107,400 132 [0.00 223,300
2012 |104 - TWO FAM__ {159,100 10 142,400 132 0.00 301,500
2011 |104-TWO FAM_1159,100 [0 142,400 132 [0.00 ~1301,500
5011 1104 - TWO FAM _ 159,100 {0 142,400 .32 ]0.00 301,500
2010 |104 - TWO FAM  1159,100 10 142,400 132 [0.00 301,500
2010 |104 - TWO FAM  [159,100 |0 142,400 132 [0.00 301,500
2009 [104 - TWO FAM _ }159,100 10 142,400 132 [0.00 301,500
2008 [104 - TWO FAM__ {159,100 [0 142,400  |1.32_ [0.00 301,500
5008 |104 - TWO FAM 159,100 |0 142,400 132 ]0.00 301,500
5007 |104 - TWO FAM _ [159,100 0 142,400 132 [0.00 301,500
2007 |104 - TWO FAM {144,600 10 106,900 132 [0.00 251,500
2006 |104 - TWO FAM 144,600 10 106,900 132 [0.00 251,500
2006 |104 - TWO FAM 144,600 |0 106,900 132 (0.00 251,500
2005 |104 - TWO FAM __|144,600 |0 106,900 132 ]0.00 251,500
5005 {104 - TWO FAM {144,600 |0 106,900 133 [0.00 251,500
2004 |104 - TWO FAM  [144,600 10 106,900 133 10.00 251,500
2004 |104 - TWO FAM  [109,600 [0 181,700 133 |0.00 191,300
2003 |104 - TWO FAM 109,600 |0 81,700 133 [0.00 191,300
2003 104 - TWO FAM__ 110,600 10 81,700 133 [0.00 _ 191,300
2002 |104 - TWO FAM 109,600 |0 81,700 133 [0.00 191,300
2002 |104 - TWO FAM {109,600 10 81,700 133 |0.00 191,300
2001 [104 - TWO FAM _[67.400 [0 56,900 | 10.00 124,300
2000 |104 - TWO FAM 67,400 [0 56,000 133 [0.00 124,300
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TOWN OF HUDSON, N. H.

Application for a Permit To Build

Date Sef?"gzl, 19_4&’.'..

Subdivislon Yer | He Naw X Permit Number
Plonalng Bd. Appreval Sub Biv. | Ye¢ | Ho Adter /a a? -&F A
“Wunr Pollutlon Appreval Sub Div. Ne,  Addition
Septic Lonstruction Permir No,
Repair
&{?‘ ?‘ ‘U_nits 0'2, Heceisury Bonts Postad I Yes Ho
o Bd. of Adj. Yorionce Granrsd If Nec, e
i

55 -

Name of Owner JeRo . ConsRaclian) (o, lok Addressmmmﬂ, el, £07:6943820
L and Purchased From uoRmand {allanTe _ Addvess . pIAspud, nli b
Location Mﬁ.ﬂ_’j&ﬂd@m& Property Tax No, =2

Narme of General ContractorJ_Eﬁ.-l_CQAL‘i'—.....m.._ Map and Lot Na. @’éﬁ.“__.‘? .&1&:&90‘? j

P

Name of Heating Contr. Name of Electrical Contractor -
Type of Heat Gﬁ by Name of Plumbing Contractor S
‘!\%ame of Fireplace Mason B Name of Masonry Contractor —

SRinglhe .
Material of Building . & @e &) Style of Root $~12 £ TeH . Roof Covering S 414 -'v}?;{é
Size of Foundation 42 X & g ______ Living Floor Arealﬁf?’i;i;;’f- No, of Stories (4782
Size of Garage M Water ens Sewer. WA
Foundation Material_fovtaed ConvelTE. Width L 0" Heght 2 '€” Pootings E&E
Fireplace [J No. of Fiuesw___ﬁ.«n_—-—m Size & Chimney Material Block ¥ Prick

Brief Description of Repair, Alter or Other

L
G{ﬁﬁ 7.

The undersigned hereby agrees that the propoesed work shall be done in accordance with the foregoing
statement, and with the plans and specifications submitted; and that the work connacted _therewith shall conform
with the building laws and regulations of the town of Hudson, and that Hrged. Periescenweil] notify the Bullding
Inspectar when foundation, frame, chimneys, fire-stops and heater-pipes, eldctrical wiring and plumbing are ready
tor Inspection. I also certify that I have been authorized by the owner to apply for this permit.

; “
OVER O 's 8i /Q Z‘—-ﬂff
s P Wyt U e i)
Sketch of building, show streets Whers gna{mr ffAs {’“d;';" ‘il " “
set back from property lines on Contractor’s Signature Y. - ...%ﬁ'ﬁ‘..:mf.:%ﬁ.’ztr....:ﬁ'.‘ §‘-"‘{

* all sides on other side. ‘ AdAress ... 280, A48 Yte ...e@ﬂ,..@a@.?}a/.m’fﬂﬂ-







. TOMN OF HUDSON NEW HAMPSHIRE
APPLICATION FOR APPEAL *

Rpplication for _9:_: a variance Casa No. i"‘gf)'—fffbup
o . & special exception Map & Lot Noo. D5 co- 3
— an appea) from administrative deciston Fee %, o

L]

a rehearing , Date f1 h(d' g
Signa
- \ J].\' ']E

Newe of Applicent  LRUind & LSTEL LleH eyl Ban)

: Y]
Addrass S ER T R s o . odcdz Tl F Mﬁ - PEf - 5T
Ouner of property concerned SFME - ' Grg —~ & FF~ G0
Address Tel, #

apgel e @ hiowiny &

Exact !acatitﬁ\ E}&d@e;’cz‘ﬁf{'&ﬁuﬂ prop:rty F Include scale drawing showing plot plan, bounderles,
dimensions, adjacent roads and eight of way, location of bulldings, as applicabie) {(Use
separats sheet {f necessary), i C

S5l

A7 7 BetheD

Brief description of request Cons T ove T g SECawd  MUPLER L SrtSTING Lol

ﬁaanding Article _A Teciion S £ of the Rudson Zoning Urdinance
Tax # Rl

Zone ~. .

ABUTTERS =« NAME ADDRESS
AP JILOT # | £iovreR i Aism i — B Pew e 0 ATTOE 71 oM (TAITA) RD - Sy s Fl 03064
mﬁ;i_ i Y D ERS AL bra) s AETTw AL HFEBRICT 2?"- Fupdsend o H o pose /
-l 52 A E AR RO RER T M KLY DIt /T Josn ST 2 ’ i

L CAMPBEL L TON Lopallomeddtbl Tl OISR 7R : x il

g5 L MR TN L i o R £ AL gt B < S Tosea ST o - e

E T WYY R > g T - Jordad ST -' ~ ~

sS4 47 CAQUT e o por L0 £ TUL L aMeT 7 GGty ST v — ~

AV ST TCHSENIR L A E TE R ST CAS MUK S el G TLMOLE ST~ RIFSHus B3
GG ME 1 TEAN, PETER M. § Seainsic ©o 6 L ienSdy ST AWDRSew wH - EELE)

Owner/Applicant hereby accepts rasponsibili ror notification of abutters and understands ‘that
all appeals filed after cut off date will be considered 43 being recsivad the day after next.

regular meeting. {Cut off date i3 twd weeks prior to the regular meeting a3 noted in rd of
Adjustment BY-LAWS),

Signed ,trb”%‘ - '?’va;__;.,’ % XN Date 415/_45{’;;95“ .
in the event an on-site inspection’o and 1s necessary, would you w ng allow

Board of Adjustment menmbers on above property? Yes No

Signed Aorie INVCipe o p e i3 Date _44es
v NOTICE OF DECISION

It is decision of the Board of Adjustment that tha above app
; ; . The Board based its decision on the (ﬁ\lmﬂ
. not serve the public interest. ) o
2. W111/W1YY not result in unnecessary hardship. . /@
3, Wi11/W111 not uphold the spirit of the ordinance, s}
-4, WiTI/Wi1) not provide for substantial justice.

The following stipulations are hereby attached to the Board's decision:

gl

Note: Variances on which no substantial action has been taken shall become void six (6).
months from date of approval by the Board of Adjustment, ‘
C,
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HUDBON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

Zoning Board of Adjustiment

NOTICE 20 ABUTTERS

Certified Mail No.
D 576 639 454

Dates April 17, 1985

PO: Ervin/Eiel Eichcpw:ls
5 iziec KHosgd

Nrehua, N,a, 03063

This notice will serve %o inform you that & public hearing
concerning:

Case 85 -

-l

ald, 85 Aztec Road, Nashua,
request a variance to allow conatruction of a second duplex on an

iztd t B Lindasgy Streesr . IMap 5%.Lob 60=3. Zoned A=l
(Residential): Article X, Section 3(e) of the Hudson Zoning Ordinance.]

Dwriers Frvin & Etel Elchenwald

Aep No. 33 Lot No, 603

will be held on Thursday, April 25, 1983
Tovn Hall,

R 7:30 PM, at the

@me:b\iw

Tennls J . LeIog
Zoning Admini::ivator

_ ] CL B y



HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Variance Decision Work Sheet (Rev 11-06-18)

On 02/24/22, the Zoning Board of Adjustment heard Case 166-031 (deferred from 10/28/21 and 1/27/22),
being a case brought by Daniel M. Flores, PE of SFC Engineering Partnership, Inc., 183 Rockingham Rd,
Unit 3 East, Windham NH 03087 requests a Variance for 8 Lindsay St., Hudson, NH for relief from HZO
Article VII, Dimensional Requirements; § 334-27.1 D, General Requirements: to allow the creation of a
new lot that has insufficient required frontage on a class V or better portion off Grigas St. [Map 166, Lot
031-000; Zoned Town Residence (TR).]

After reviewing the petition, hearing all of the evidence, and taking into consideration any personal knowledge
of the property in question, the undersigned member of the Zoning Board of Adjustment sitting for this case
made the following determination:

Y N 1. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, since the
proposed use does not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and
does not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or
welfare, or otherwise injure “public rights.”

Y N 2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, since the proposed use does
not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and does not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
otherwise injure “public rights.”

Y N 3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, and
the benefits to the property owner are not outweighed by harm to the general public or to
other individuals.

Y N 4. The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties.

Y N 5. Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in
unnecessary hardship, either because the restriction applied to the property by the
ordinance does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a “fair and reasonable” way and
also because the special conditions of the property cause the proposed use to be
reasonable, or, alternatively, there is no reasonable use that can be made of the property
that would be permitted under the ordinance, because of the special conditions of the

property.

Member Decision:
Signed:

Sitting member of the Hudson ZBA Date

1]2



Stipulations:

212



OF HUDS

% O
O\Y\ ?
iy APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
\
oct 19 W
T Entries in this box are to be filled out by
@ Land Use Division personnel
Op; T ;ag’(}Snin Board of Adjustment )
) g ]
‘ng De% Town of Hudson Case No. ”' b-03) ((0'2—8”' 21
Date Filed "’/'7-/'24
Daniel M. Flores —
Name of Applicant __¢/0 SFC Engineering Map: 168 Lot: 31 Zoning District: TR
Telephone Number (Home) 603-361-3294 (Work) _603-647-8700 x 313

Mailing Address 183 Rockingham Road Unit 3 East Windham NH 03087

Owner Amnon Waisman Rev Trust

Location of Property __8 Lindsay Street

(Street Address)
/m/%{_ 10/12/2021

gigfuature of Applicant Date
S1gnature of Property-Owner(s] Date
/
1-/('# (LLL'C;)P¢’V\_/\/\’_ 16/7/72{
NOTE: Fill in all portions of the Application Form(s) as appropriate. This

application is not acceptable unless all required statements have been made.
Additional information may be supplied on a separate sheet if space provided is
inadequate. If you are not the property owner, you must provide written
documentation signed by the property owner(s) to confirm that the property

owner(s) are allowing youn to speak on his/her/their behalf or that you have
permission to seek the described variance.

Items in this box are to be filled out by Land Use Division personnel l

COST: /$S ©—  Date received: _/ °Z’7-¢ 2{
Application fee: .3 $130.00-

o- _Direct Abutters x  $4. .

; l Indirect Abutters x $Q,(( %

Total amount @ Yg M'f Amt. received:$ ;ltfjéz

@ Receipt No.:_6S9 37b
Received by: Ig L

N E

By determination of the Zoning Administrator or Building Inspector, the following

Dcp\a.;xyntal review is required; /
Engineering \/Fire Department Health Officer V/ Planner

Postage Rev. 11/12/20




TOWN OF HUDSON, NH
NOTICE TO APPLICANTS

The following requirements/checklist pertain to the Town of Hudson, NH, Zoning Board of Adjustment applications.
as applicable:

Applicant Staff
Initials Initials
DMF The applicant must provide 13 copies including the original of the filled-out application ] G
form. together with this checklist and any required attachments listed.
(Paper clips. no staples)

DMF  Before making the 13 copies, please review the application with the Zoning ! CL’ { ﬂ/ ?/ 2|
Administrator or staff.

DMF A separate application shall be submitted for each request, with a separate T¢
application fee for each request i.e.: Variance. Special Exception, Home Occupation
Special Exception, Wetland Special Exception. Appeal from an Administrative
Decision. and Equitable Waiver but only one abutter notification fee will be charged
for multiple requests. If paying by check. make the check payable to the Town of
Hudson.

DMF  If the applicant is not the property owner(s). the applicant must provide to the Town TE”
written authorization, signed and dated by the property owner(s). to allow the applicant
or any representative to apply on the behalf of the property owner(s). (NOTE: if such an
authorization is required, the Land Use Division will not process the application until
this document has been supplied.)

-

DMF  Provide two (2) sets of mailing labels from the abutter notification lists (Pages 4 & 5) | C—‘

prepared by applicant, with the proper mailing addresses, must be dated within (30) thirty

days of submittal of the application. The abutter lists can be obtained from the assessor’s

office. (NOTE: the Land Use Division cannot process your application without the

abutter lists. It is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that the abutter lists are complete

and correct. If at the time of the hearing any applicable property owner is found not to

have been notified because the lists are incomplete or incotrect. the Zoning Board will

defer the hearing to a later date. following notification of such abutters. )

DMF A copy of both sides of the assessor’s card shall be provided. (NOTE: these copies are ] =
available from the Assessor’s Office)

J—
DMF A copy of the Zoning Administrator’s correspondence confirming either that the ( &~
requested use is not permitted or that action by the Zoning Board of Adjustment is
required must be attached to your application.

N/A For a Wetland Special Exception, a letter or a copy of the relevant decision from the NZ B:
Hudson Conservation Commission shall be attached to the application for existing
single-family and duplex residential uses. All other Wetland Special Exceptions
(multifamily, commercial. or industrial uses) must have letters both from the
Conservation Commission and from the Planning Board.

1o

Postage Rev. 11/12/20



DMF

a) DMF

b)yDMF
c) DMF

d) DMF

e) DMF

f) DMF
g)DMF

h) DMF
i) DMF

T

PLOT PLAN- ;
Except for requests pertaining to above-ground pools. sheds. decks and use variances. VZ/
the application must include a copy of a certified plot plan from a licensed land

surveyor. The required plot plan shall include all of the items listed below. Pictures and
construction plans will also be helpful. (NOTE: it is the responsibility of the applicant

to make sure that all of the requirements are satisfied. The application may be deferred if

all items are not satisfactorily submitted):

The plot plan shall be drawn to scale onan 8 %" x 11™ or 11" x 17" sheet with a North 'TE'
pointing arrow shown on the plan.

The plot plan shall be up-to date and dated. and shall be no more than three years old. T6
The plot plan shall have the signature and the name of the preparer, with his/her/their ’]Z-
seal.

The plot plan shall include lot dimensions and bearings. with any bounding streets and ’TZ-
with any rights-of-way and their widths as a minimum. and shall be accompanied by a

copy of the GIS map of the property. (NOTE: copies of thecau be obtained at

the Land Use Division. )

The plot plan shall include the location and dimensions of existing or required services. s
the area (total square footage). all buffer sones. natural features, any landscaped areas.

any recreation areas. any safety zones. all signs. streams or other wetland bodies, and

any drainage easements. _
The plot plan shall include all existing buildings or other structures. together with their =
dimensions and the distances from the lot lines. as well as any encroachments. e
The plot plan shall include all proposed buildings. structures. or additions, marked as ) 6
“PROPOSED." together with all applicable dimensions and encroachments. _
The plot plan shall show the building envelope as defined from all the setbacks required | ¢
by the zoning ordinance.

The plot plan shall indicate all parking spaces and lanes. with dimensions. T 6:

applicant has signed and dated this form to show his/her awareness of these requirements.

=

o 10/12/2021

Signature of Applicant(s) Date

The Land Use Division will schedule a public hearing at the next available meeting of the Hudson Zoning

Board of Adjustment for your properly-completed application. Applications are scheduled on a first-come. first-
served basis. Public notice of the hearing will be posted on public bulletin boards in the Town Hall, the Post
Office. and the Rogers Library and also printed in a newspaper. and a notice will be mailed to the applicant, all
aburtters. and any other parties whom the Board may deem to have an interest.

After the public hearing. the Board will deliberate and then reach a decision either to grant the request

(perhaps with stipulations to make it palatable) or to deny the request—or to defer final action to another meeting.
or perhaps to accept a request for withdrawal. You will be sent a Notice of Decision during the following week.

If you believe that the Board’s decision is wrong. you have the right to appeal. In addition. any third

party/parties affected by the decision also has/have the right to appeal the decision of your case. To appeal. you
must first ask the Board for a rehearing: this motion for rehearing may be in the form of a letter to the Board. The
rehearing request must be made in writing within thirty (30) days following the Board’s decision, and must set
forth the grounds on which it is claimed the decision is unlawful or unreasonable.

The Board may grant such a rehearing if. in the Board’s opinion, good reason is stated in the motion. In

general. the Board will not allow a rehearing unless a majority of its sitting members conclude either that the
protested decision was illegal or unreasonable or that the request for rehearing demonstrates the availability of
new evidence that was not available at the original hearing. The Board will not reopen a case based on the same
set of facts unless it 1s convinced that an injustice would be created by not doing so. Whether or not a rehearing is
held. you must have requested one before you can appeal the decision to the Court(s). When a rehearing is held.
the same procedure is followed as for the first hearing. including public notice and notice to abutters.

Please refer to NH RSA Chapter 677 for more detail on rehearing and appeal procedures.

3 Postage Rev. 11/12/20



ALL DIRECT ABUTTERS

List name(s) and mailing addresses of the owner(s) of record of the property and
all direct abutters as of the time of the last assessment of taxation made by the

Town of Hudson, including persons whose property is either contiguous or
separated from the subject tract of land by a street or stream. If at the time of your
hearing any applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because
your lists are incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to
a later date. following notification of such abutters. (Use additional copies of this

page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS
166 031 Waisman, Amnon TR. 11 Whitman Rd.
Amnon Waisman Rev Trust Nashua, NH 03062
166 017 St. Casimir Cemetery 153 Ash Street
Bishop of Manchester Roman Catholic |Manchester, NH 03104
166 020 Clouter, Andrew P. 6 Grigas Street
Hudson, NH 03051
166 021 Ferentino, Jeffrey T. 5 St John Street
Hudson, NH 03051
166 022 Longley, Brian P. 3 St John Street
Hudson, NH 03051
166 025 Cataldo, Mark Joseph 8 St John Street
Hudson, NH 03051
166 030 Haefner, Robert H. 1 St John Street
Haefner, Lydia L. Hudson, NH 03051
166 032 Gimbert-Emerson Family Rev Tru | 10 Lindsay Street
Gimbert, David K., TR. Hudson, NH 03051
Emerson, Marcia C.. TR.
166 034 Rodgers, Alvin H., TR. 000 Hunt Community ALLDS 250
Rodgers, Betty A., TR. Nashua, NH 03060
Alvin Rodgers Revocable Trust
Developer Michael Lacasse 9 Scenic Lane
M.R. Lacasse Homes, LLC Hudson, NH 03051
Engineer Daniel M. Flores, PE 183 Rockingham Rd, Unit 3 East
SFC Engineering Partnership, Inc. |Windham, NH 03087
Surveyor Timothy A. Peloquin, LLS PO Box 447

Promised Land Survey, LLC

Derry, NH 03038
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ALL INDIRECT ABUTTERS WITHIN 200 FEET

List name(s) and mailing addresses of all indirect abutters (those whose property is
not contiguous but is within 200 feet from the property in question) as of the time of
the last assessment of taxation made by the Town of Hudson. If at the time of your
hearing any applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because
your lists are incorrect or incomplete. the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to a
later date. following notification of such abutters. (Use additional copies of this

page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS
166 035 Desmarais, Gerald R. 3 Lindsay Street
Desmarais, Denise J. Hudson, NH 03051
165 159-004 [Nguyen, Tuyet 10 Nellie Ct.
Hudson, NH 03051
166 026 Spooner, Pamela L. 23 Ledge Road
Spooner, Paul S. Hudson, NH 03051
174 041 Middlemiss, Steven F 22 Abbott St.
Middlemiss, Lee Ann Hudson, NH 03051
166 029 Smith, Karen 4 Lindsay Street
Smith, Scott A. Hudson, NH 03051
166 024 Gregoire, Stephen J. 6 St John Street
Gregoire, Renee S. Hudson, NH 03051
165 159-005 | Wilcox, David E. 6 Nellie Ct.
Wilcox, Nancy L. Hudson, NH 03051
166 023 Malley, Timothy J. 4 St John St.
Malley, Melissa K. Hudson, NH 03051
174 048 Brown, Ernest H., TR. 1561 Main St
Brown, Susan K., TR. Pittsburg, NH 03592-5511
166 033 Matthews, Kenneth R. 12 Lindsay Street
Matthews, Kathleen J. Hudson, NH 03051
166 019 Graves, Robert L., TR. 4 Grigas Street

Graves, Dorothy J., TR.
Graves Family Revocable Trust

Hudson, NH 03051
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SENDER:

TOWN OF HUDSON
12 SCHOOL STREET
HUDSON, NH 03051

US POSTAL SERVICE - CERTIFIED MAIL

Case# 166-031 VARIANCE
8 Lindsay Street

Map 166/Lot 031-000 lofl

ARTICLE NUMBER

Name of Addressee, Street, and post office address

10/28/2021 ZBA Meeting

7021 0350 0OO0OO0 Léa4 5734

Daniel M. Flores, PE;
SFC Engineering Partnership. Inc.

APPLICANT NOTICE MAILED

183 Rockingham Rd., Unit 3 East, Windham, NH 03087

WAISMAN, AMNON, TR.;

2 702L 0350 0000 L&&Y4 574L AMNON WAISMAN REV TRUST OWNER/APPLICANT NOTICE MAILED
| 11 WHITMAN RD., NASHUA, NH 03062
- ST. CASIMIR CEMETERY;
3 ? 02l 0350 oood 1' 8a4 3 758 Bishop of Manchester Roman Catholic ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
B ! 153 Ash Street, MANCHESTER, NH 03104
4 7021 0350 0000 Laad4 57kS CLOUTIER, ANDREW P. ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
W ! 6 GRIGAS STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051
5 7021 0350 0000 1884 577C 7 |FERENTINO, JEFFREY T. ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
B ' 5 ST JOHN STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051
6 7021 0350 0000 1884 57849 LONGLEY, BRIAN P. ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
| ‘ 3 ST JOHN STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051
7 7021 0350 0000 L&ay 579k CATALDO, MARK JOSEPH ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
| 8 ST JOHN STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051
' = ———— HARFNER, ROBERT H.;
8 702L 0350 0000 1&8a4 5802 HAEFNER, LYDIA L. ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
1 ST JOHN STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051
GIMBERT-EMERSON FAMILY REV TRU;
: . R GIMBERT, DAVID K., TR;
9 7021 0350 0000 L&8Y4 5819  |pMERSON, MARCIA C., TR ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
10 LINDSAY STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051
R RODGERS, ALVIN H., TR ;
RODGERS, BETTY A., TR.;
10 7021 0350 0000 1884 OO0LE ALVIN RODGERS REVOCABLE TRUST ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
B ' 000 HUNT COMMUNITY ALLDS250, NASHUA, NH 03060
11 7021 0350 0OOOO 1884 OO29 Michael Lacasse; M.R. Lacasse Homes, LLC APPLICANT NOTICE MAILED
] 9 SCENIC LANE, HUDSON, NH 03051
' ' Timothy A. Peloquin, LLS;
1> 7021 0350 0000 1884 003k | [y f reed (S 03057 rppLICANT NOTICE MAILED

Promised Land Survev. LLC

PO BOX 447, DERRY, NH 03038

/rg /——\ QJ,

sender 12

Total Number of pieces listed by

Total number of pieces rec'vd at P s{bc/)ﬂf
i o

Direct Certified

\Po‘ﬁtﬁﬁls@ng Employee)
Pa L
e

Page 1



SENDER:

TOWN OF HUDSON ® oF Hup
12 SCHOOL STREET 3\ So
HUDSON, NH 03051, Z

US POSTAL SERVICE - FIRST CLASS MAIL

Case# 166-031 VARIANCE
8 Lindsay Street

Map 166/Lot 031-000 lofl

ARTICLE NUMBER 0cT 19 Al

Name of Addressee, Street, and post office
address

10/28/2021 ZBA Meeting

NGUYEN, TUYET

‘TABUTTER NOTICE MAILED =~

S
TAC X &

10 NELLIE CT., HUDSON, NH 03051

- 7IMailed First Class - ’”Q Deg® -

TWILCOX, DAVID E.; WILCOX, NANCY L. = -

ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED.

| Mailed First Class = —"

W.\”/’f‘-

GRAVELS, KUBbKl 1,

6 NELLIE CT., HUDSON, NH 03051
IR rE

‘RAVES, DOROTHY JLTR;
GRAVES FAMILY REVOCABLE TRUST

4 GRIGAS STREET, I—IUDSON NH 03051

. [MALLEY, TIMOTHY
* |Mailed First Class =~~~

MALLEY, MELISSA K.

| midedmiicans

GREGOIRE; STEPHLN J
. |GREGOIRE, RENEE S.

4 ST JOHN S8T., HUDSON NH 03051

" |ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

6 ST JOHN STREET, HUDSON NH 03051

_ |Mailed First Class

. |SPOONER, PAMELA L
. |SPOONER, PAULiS;*

. |ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED =~~~

23 LEDGE ROAD HUDSON NH 03051

~[SMITH, KAREN;.
. |SMITH, SCOTT A..

ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

4 LINDSAY STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051 _
7 |MATTHEWS, KENNETHR.; o

MATTHEWS, KATHLEEN J.

| ABUITER NoTien MATED

12 LINDSAY STREET, I—IUDSON NH 03051

L Ma11ed First ClaSs .

DESMARAIS, GERALD R:
- |DESMARAIS. DENISE JJ."

|ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED =~

3 LINDSAY STREET, HUDSON, NI—I 03051

i0

|Mailed First Class

IMIDDLEMISS; STEVEN F;

MIDDLEMISS: LEE ANN

__ |ABUTTERNOTICEMAILED

22 ABBOTT ST, HUDSON NH 03051

Malled'fi?"-wét-'_'_(i)lass:

B ROWN, bRNbbl He,

BROWN, SUSAN K, 'I‘R

|BROWN FAMILY REV TRUST_._.._. G

" |ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

1561 MAIN ST., PITTSBURG, NH 03592-5511

Total Number of pieces listed by

sender 11

Total number of pieces rec'vd at Post Office

Postmaster (receiving Employee)

Nen-Direct First Class

Page 1



TOWN OF HUDSON
Zoning Board of Adjustment

Gary M. Daddario; Chairman Kara Roy, Selectmen Liaison

12 Scheoot Street  * Huds’on; New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-504-1142

October 18, 2021

APPLICANT NOTIFICATION

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the Zoning
BRoard of Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday, 10/28/21 starting
at 7:00 P.M., Town Hall, 12 School Street, Hudson, NH, in the Community
Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room. '

Case 166-031 {10-28-21): Daniel M. Flores, PE of SFC Engineering Partnership,
Inc., 183 Rockingham Rd, Unit 3 East, Windham NH 03087 requests a
Variance for 8 Lindsay St., Hudson, NH for relief from HZO Article VII,
Dimensional Requirements; § 334-27.1 D, General Requirements: to allow the
creation of a new lot that has insufficient required frontage on a class V or
better portion off Grigas St. [Map 166, Lot 031-000, Zoned Town Residence
(TR).]

Please be advised, the above notice is being sent to all abutters listed on the
application. You, or a representative, are expected to attend the hearing, and
make a presentation.

Respectfully,

U \Fuidli
Bruce Buttrick
Zoning Administrator




TOWN OF HUDSON
Zoning Board of Adjustment

Gary M. Daddario, Chairman Kara Roy, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street  * Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

October 18, 2021

ABUTTER NOTIFICATION

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the Zoning
Board of Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday, 10/28/21 starting
at 7:00 P.M., Town Hall, 12 School Street, Hudson, NH, in the Community
Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room.

Case 166-031 {10-28-21): Daniel M. Flores, PE of SFC Engineering Partnership,
Inc., 183 Rockingham Rd, Unit 3 East, Windham NH 03087 requests a
Variance for 8 Lindsay St., Hudson, NH for relief from HZO Article VII,
Dimensional Requirements; § 334-27.1 D, General Requirements: to allow the
creation of a new lot that has insufficient required frontage on a class V or
better portion off Grigas St. [Map 166, Lot 031-000, Zoned Town Residence
(TR).]

Please be advised, this notice is for your information only. Your attendance is
not required; however, you may attend this meeting for the purpose of
providing information or comments on the proposal.

A full copy of this application is available for your review on the Hudson Town
Hall website: www.hudsonnh.gov or in the Land Use Department located at
Hudson Town Hall.

E pectfully,
ey,

m%uttr _ijt/l/

Zoning Administrator




APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

This form constitutes a request for a variance from the literal provisions of the Hudson Zoning
Ordinance Article_VII of HZO Section(s) 334-27.1

in order to permit the following change or use:

To allow creation of a new lot that does not have the required frontage on a class

V or better road.

You must attach to this application a copy of some form of determination that the proposed change or
use is not permitted without a variance. consisting of a denial in writing of a building permit or use
authorization by the Zoning Administrator. with the reasons for the denial being cited thereon.

FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST:

The power to grant variances from the local zoning ordinances is established in NH RSA
674:33 I (b). as follows:

I. “The Zoning Board of Adjustment shall have the power to: ....

(b) Authorize upon appeal in specific cases a variance from the terms of the zoning
ordinance if:

1)
2)
&)
“@)
(3

The variance will not be contrary to the public interest;

The spirit of the ordinance is observed;

Substantial justice is done;

The values of surrounding properties are not diminished; and

Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an
unnecessary hardship.

(A) For purposes of this subparagraph, “unnecessary hardship” means
that, owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it
from other properties in the area:

(i) No fair and substantial relationship exists between the
general public purposes of the ordinance provision and the
specific application of that provision to the property; and

(i) The proposed use is a reasonable one.

(B) If the criteria in subparagraph (A) are not established, an
unnecessary hardship will be deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to
special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other
properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably used in
strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore
necessary to enable a reasonable use of it.

The definition of “unnecessary hardship” set forth in subparagraph (5) shall apply
whether the provision of the ordinance from which a variance is sought is a restriction of
use, a dimensional or other limitation on a permitted use, or any other requirement of
the ordinance.
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New Hampshire case law has established. on the basis of the preceding statute and/or its precedent
versions. that all of the following requirements must be satisfied in order for a Zoning Board of
Adjustment to grant a variance. You must demonstrate by your answers in the following blanks that
you do or will meet each and every requirement; do not presume or say that a requirement does not
apply. or your request will be disqualified. Note that your answers here can be summary in nature.
and you can provide additional testimony at the time of your hearing.

1.

[

Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest. because:
(Explain why you feel this to be true—keeping in mind that the proposed use must not
conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and that it must not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood. threaten public health. safety. or welfare. or
otherwise injure “public rights.”)

The pr lot creation wil imilar in siz he existi in th
neighborhood. The proposed use of the lot is single family residential. in
keeping with other properties in the neighborhood.

The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance. because:

(Explain why you feel this to be true—keeping in mind that, as detailed above. the proposed
use must not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and must not alter
the essential character of the neighborhood. threaten public health, safety. or welfare. or
otherwise injure “public rights.™)

The proposed lot will meet all other requirements of the zoning ordinance.

Although the lot does not have the required frontage on a class V or better
road, the lot does have required frontage on the Grigas Road right-of-way.
However, Grigas Road was never extended within the right-of-way that
forms the proposed lot frontage.

Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, because:
(Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that the benefits to the applicant
must not be ourweighed by harm to the general public or to other individuals.)

fron n hLi r n nsi i r
right-of-way depicted on the record subdivision plan. The Grigas Street
extension was never built, such that the proposed lot does not have frontage
on class V road, as intended with the lot creation. This variance will allow
the owner to fully develop the property as intended.

The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties. because:

(Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that the Board will consider expert
testimony but also may consider other evidence of the effect on property values. including
personal knowledge of the members themselves.)

‘The prox lot will not dimini ro val ' iz
n nfiguration will imilar xisti i | i
John Street, Nellie Court, and Ledge Road.

~I

Postage Rev. 11/12/20



5. Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance results in unnecessary
hardship. because:
(Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that you must establish that.
because of the special conditions of the property in question, the restriction applied to the
property by the ordinance does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a “fair and
reasonable™ way and also that you must establish that the special conditions of the property
cause the proposed use to be reasonable. Alternatively, you can establish that, because of the
special conditions of the property, there is no reasonable use that can be made of the property
that would be permitted under the ordinance.)

The lot has a uni nfiguration, with an 'L’ sh and frontage on both
Lindsay Street at the west. and a paper street to the north (Grigas Street
right-of-way). Reviewing past recorded plans, it is clear that the intent was
to extend Grigas Street to create additional lots. The town never
constructed the Grigas Street extension, resulting in the planned Grigas
Street frontage not existing.

The following record plans are included that illustrate the lot and Grigas
Street right-of-way history:

Plan # 1667 recorded at the Hillsborough Registry of Deeds in 1957. This
plan shows Grigas Street extending to the south, with a number of lots
created along the frontage.

Plan # 2888 recorded at the Hillsborough Registry of Deeds in 1964. This
plan shows changes to the lot along Grigas Street, with Grigas Street
continuing to the south.

which created the current lot. This plan shows the Grigas Street
right-of-way extending to create the current 'L’ configuration of the subject
lot.

Requests before the Zoning Board of Adjustment may require connection to the municipal sewer
system. Please conract the Town Engineer’s Office prior to submittal of this application to determine
if connection is required or will be allowed. together with the procedure for such application.
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ATTACHMENTS

Subdivision Plan & Existing Conditions Plan
Letter of Authorization

Property Card

Zoning Determination

GIS Map

Plan 1667

Plan 2888

Plan 13558



Subdivision Plan

showing proposed lot

& Existing Conditions Plan



LOCATION PLAN

PREPARED FROM: BING MAPS
SCALE: 1" = 1000 FEET

LEGEND

EDGE OF PAVEMENT
BERM OR CURS
PROPERTY LINE
ABUTTING PROPERTY LINE
IRON PIPE

IRON ROD

CONCRETE BOUND
EASEMENT LINE
BUILDING SETBACK LINE
CONTOURS

SPOT ELEVATION

TREE LINE

DECIDUOUS TREE
DECIDUOUS SHRUB
STOCKADE FENCE
CHAIN LINK FENCE
OVERHEAD UTILITIES
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES
SANITARY SEWER
FORCE MAIN

WATER LINE

GAS LINE

WATER MANHOLE
SEWER MANHOLE
WATER GATE

WATER SHUT OFF
UTILITY POLE

GUY WIRE

DRAINAGE FLOW ARROWS

MAP 166 LOT 34
M/F ALVIN H. RODGERS
BETTY A. RODGERS
5 LINDSAY STREET
HUDSON, NH 03051

EXISTING

PROPOSED

WAP 166 LOT 30
N/F ROBERT H, HAEFNER
LYDIA L. HAEFNER
1 ST JOHN STREET
HUDSON, NH 03051

INV.INAT
SEWER MAIN:
T4z

- — PU/E&T— —

MAP 166 LOT 22
<) N/F BRIAN P. LONGLEY
w 3 ST JOHN STREET
4 HUDSON, NH 03081
v

PROPOSED SEWER

? = MANHOLE
o5 (_ INV_ OUT (MIN): 175 1' 4 ﬂ

A A AA A A A

6" GRAVITY PIPE TO
SEWER MAIN
L=44" 8 (MIN) =002

GRIGAS

MAP 166 LOT 25 STREET

N/F MARK JOSEPH CATALDO
8 ST JOHN STREET
HUDSON, NH 03051

it

SEE NOTE 15

MAP 166 LOT 21

N/F JEFFREY T. FERENTINO
5 ST JOHN

HUDSON, NH 03051

8 LINDSAY STREET
MAP 166 LOT 31 -7
EXISTING LOT AREA i
57,470+ SF
PROPOSED LOT AREA
40,850 SF

- - MAP 186 LOT 32

= 10 LINDSAY STREET
- HUDSON, NH 03051

i N/F GMBERT-EMERSON FAMILY REV. TRUST

MAP 166 LOT 20
N/ ANDREW P. CLOUTIER
6 GRICAS STREET
HUDSON, NH 03051

MAP 166 LOT 17
N/F ST. CASIMIR CEMETERY
BISHOP OF MANCHESTER
ROMAN CATHOLIC
153 ASH STREET
MANCHESTER, NH 03104

PROPOSED LOT
AREA: 16,610 SF

PROPOSED
GARAGE
(24" X 24

SLAB: 178.5

< oe0e S

g

5Nm'\\hﬁ

PROPOSED
4-BDRM DWELLING ' |
(36" X 38
FF- 1795

yoweLIs

PROPOSED
() PuMP sTATION

PROPOSED 10 WiDE " \

o SEWER EASEMENT \ -\ ;
/ \\ \ /",
5 \ 2
-~ -~
e

PROPOSED
CLEANOUT =
ISEEDETAIL)  _o”" =

PLAN OF REFERENCE

"EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN MAP 166 LOT 31 AMNON WAISMAN REVOCABLE TRUST"
ED FOR: SFC ATHERSHIP INC.

PREPARED BY: PROMISED LAND SURVEY LLC

DATED SEFTEMBER 9, 2021

NOTES

7. THE PURPOSE OF THIS FLAN IS TO DEPICT THE PROPOSED SUBDIVISION OF B LINDSAY
STREET, HUDSON PROPERTY MAP 166 LOT 31 CONSISTING OF 1.318 Ac

2 THIS SUBDIVISION INGLUDES:
A SUBDIMISION OF SUBJECT LOT INTO TWO BUILDABLE LOTS AS SHOWN.
8. NEWLOT TO BENEFIT FROM A SEWER EASEMENT ACROSS MAP 166 LOT 31 AS SHOWN.
C EXTENSION OF MUNICIPAL WATER SERVICE FROM GRIGAS STREET TO NEW LOT.
D. EXTENSION OF NATURAL GAS SERVICE FROM GRIGAS STREET TO NEW LOT.
E. EXTENSION OF ELECTRIC SERVICE FROM EXISTING POLE IN GRIGAS STREET R O.W.
AND UNDERGROUND TO NEW LOT.

3. THE OWNER OF RECORD: AMNON WAISMAN REV. TRUST, 11 WHITMAN ROAD, HUDSON, NH
03051. DEED REFERENCE. BOOK 8562 PAGE 0823, HILLSBORDUGH COUNTY REGISTRY OF
DEEDS.

4 THIS PLAN SHOWS CONDITIONS BY INSTRUMENT FIELD SURVEY BY PROMISED LAND
SURVEY (PLS) IN AUGUST 2021.

5 ZONWING DISTRICT: TOWN RESIDENTIAL (TR)
MINIMUM LOT AREA: 10,000 SF (WATH WATER & SEWER)
MINIMUM FRONTAGE 90
FRONT SETBACK" o
SIDE SETBACK: 15

15
26' (REFERENCE RSA 288:3 1))

6. THE PROPOSED SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING IS A PERMITTED USE IN THE TOWN RESIDENTIAL
ZONING DISTRICT.

7. THE EXISTING DWELLING IS A 2-FAMILY DWELLING THAT WAS CREATED WITH PERMIT #102-82
ON SEPTEMBER 24, 1961 AND WAS CONFORMING AT THAT TIME. A MINIMUM LOT AREA OF
40,000 5F 1S REQUIRED PER ZONING DETERMINATION 21-112R{ DATED OCTOSBER 5, 2021.

& THE PROPOSED LOT WILL BE SERVED BY MUNICIPAL WATER AND MUNICIPAL SEWER. THE
EXISTING LOT IS SERVED BY MUNICIPAL WATER AND MUNICIPAL SEWER.

8. NO PORTION OF THIS PARCEL 1S LOCATED WITHIN THE FLOOD HAZARD AREA AS
INTERPRETED FROM THE FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP FOR THE TOWN OF HUDSON,
COMMUNITY-PANEL NUMBER 33011C0514E. EFFECTIVE DATE: APRIL 18, 2011, PREPARED BY
THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY.

10. SFC ENGINEERING PARTNERSHIP, INC. DOES NOT WARRANT THE LOGATION OR ELEVATION
OF THE EXISTING UTILITIES OR THAT ALL ARE SHOWN. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTACTING DIG SAFE (1-800-384-7233) AT LEAST 72 HOURS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATE LAl

11, SEWER INVERTS ON LINDSAY STREET ARE PROVIDED BY TOWN ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT.

12 WATER MAIN AND SERVICE LINE INFORMATION PROVIDED BY TOWN ENGINEERING
DEPARTMENT

13. GAS MAIN LOCATION FROM PLAN OF REFERENCE.

14. NRCS WEB S0IL SURVEY IDENTIFIES SOILS ON THIS LOT AS WdB - WINDSOR LOAMY SAND, 3
TO 8% SLOPE, AN EXCESSIVELY DRAINED SOIL

15 ALLOW STORMWATER TO FLOW ACROSS PROPOSED DRIVEWAY.

j Revision | Date

Designed by: DMF [ Drawn by: CAN [ Cheched by:

—

IN ASSOCIATION WITH:

Promised Land Survey, LLC

PO Box 447

Derry, New Hampshire 03038

Tel: (603) 4322112 Fax: (603) 432-8800
www.PromisedLandSurvey.com

eLand Surveying eMapping ePlanning ePermitting sLayout

LAND SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION

| CERTIFY THAT THIS BOUNDARY PLAT WAS PREPARED BY ME, AND/OR OTHERS UNDER
MY DIRECT SUPERVISION AND THAT THE FIELD WORK PERFORMED IN THE PREPARATION
OF THIS PLAT HAS A LINEAR ERROR OF CLOSURE NO GREATER THAN OME FOOT IN TEN
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183 Rackingham Rd, Unit 3 East
Windham, NH 03087

Proposed Subdivision Plan
8 Lindsay Street

Hudson, NH
Assessors Map 166 Lot 31

(603) E47-8700
www.sfceng.com

ENGINEERING

Scale: 1"=20' Date: 10/4/2021

=) APPROVED BY THE HUDSON, NH PLANNING BOARD. DATE OF MCETING:

SCALE: 1"= 20"

.y
=i

SITE PLANS ARE VALID FOR TWO YEARS FROM THE DATE OF PLANNING BOARD MEETING
FINAL APPROVAL. FINAL APPROVAL COMMENCES AT THE PLANNING BOARD MEETING DATE AT
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NOTES

1} THE PURPCSE OF THIS PLAN IS TO DEPICT TME EXISTING SIYE COKDITIONS OF MAP 166 10T 51,
LOCATED AT B LINDSAY STREEY IN HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE.

2) THIS PLAN IS BASED ON FIELD CONDITIONS AMD RECORD EVIDENCE LAST OBSERVED IN AUBUST OF 2021

3} THE TOPOGRAPHY SHOWN ON THIS PLAN IS A COMBINATION OF AN ON—THE-GROUND TOPDGRAPHICAL
FIELD SURVEY i COMJUNCTION WATH LIDAR DBTAINED FROM NHGRANIT.

PLANS OF REFERENCE

1) TSUBDIVISION PLAN, LUINDSAY STREET, HUDSON, #,H."; PREPARED FOR: ANTHORY & NELLIE UKDSAY AND
NORMAN LAPLANTE; PREPARED BY: AE MAYNARD, CIVIL ENGINEER: DATED: JUNE. 1878: SCALE: 1"=350"
SEE HItLSBOROUGH COUNTY REGISTRY OF OEEDS (HERD) PLAN No. 13558,

FEMA

THIS PARCEL OF LAND {MAP 188 LOT 31) DOES NOT UE WATHIN A SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA AS
INTERPOLAYED FlROM THE FEMA FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM) FOR HHLLSBOROUGH COUNTY, NEW
HAMPSHIRE {AL. JURISDICTIONS) # 33011CO514E, HAVING A REVISION DATE OF APRIL 18, 2011,

DATUNM

HORIZONTAL: NADBI-NSRS2007
VERTICAL: NAVDEB - GEXDIS

VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL DATA ARE BASED DN GNSS OBSERVATIONS PERFORMED HY PROMISED LAND
SURVEY, LLC ON AUGUST 1B, 2021 USING CARLSON BRX7 RTK GNSS. GNSS GBSERVANONS WERE POST
PROCESSED USING CONTINUALLY DPERATING REFERENCE STATIONS {CORS), HAD FIXED SOLUTIONS, AND
WERE INSTRUMENT (LEICA T¥12) VERIFIED AND INCORPORATED INYD THE CLOSED TRAVERSE., WHICH
HAD AN ADJUSTED LINEAR ERROR OF CLOSURE OF 1:95,884.
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Letter of Authorization



October 13, 2021

Town of Hudson

Zoning Board of Adjustment
12 School Street

Hudson, NH 03051

Re: Letter of Authorization - ZBA
8 Lindsay Street

To the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment:

I, Amnon Waisman, trustee of the Amnon Waisman Revocable Trust and owner of Hudson
Property Map 166 Lot 31 located at 8 Lindsay Street, hereby authorize SFC Engineering
Partnership to represent me at the ZBA meeting and apply for the variance on behalf of the
property owner with all corresponding signatures.

Sincerely,

Y]

5 .,;/{“ w‘/~ ?
S - - ahm

Amnon Waisman, Trustee

Amnon Waisman Revocable Trust
11 Whitman Road

Nashua, NH 03062



Property Card



Total Card | Total Parcel

RESIDENTIAL
166 031 000 12;1 Hudson APPRAISED: 283,600/ 283,600
MAP Lot SuB P USEVALUE: 283,600/ 283,600
ROPERTY LOCATICN _ N PROCESS APPRAISAL SUMMARY e ASSESSED' 283,600/ 283,600
No ! AlNo | Direction/Street/City i[ UseCode  LandSke Buiding Value Yard liems Land Value  Tolal Value I i_ega! Descr;pﬂon ] :
8, _LLINDSAY ST, HUDSON | Clea_ T Al Mesl o 1sAf00n 283,600,
WNERSHIP i | e e ; |
Jwner 1WAISMAN, AMNON, TR. T , - ;
: — el ‘- -
m:g AMNON WAISMAN REV TRUST e m} - _1.324; T 149,500 1 134,100 283,600 - Entered Lot Size e
: - - : 1.324! 149,500 134,1004 283,600 Total Land:|1.324 e sara— pm‘ot
et WHITMAN RD. Swrce.‘MarketAdj Cost | Total Value per SQUnt/ICard 17377 |/Paceb 17377 | Land Unit TypeAC = ow;';;*; Date roperties ne
Wn/CryINASHUA .| PREVIOUS ASSESSMENT Parcel ID [166031-000 1 T7eez ~— USERDEFINED . _
SUPrOV, NH Criry| T"Own Occ:| TaxYr Use Cat  BidgValue Yrditems Land Size  Land Vae Tolal Value Asses'd Vaive Notes . Dale | Prior ld # 1:0055
Postal: 03062 | Typer| 221 oA T RV 495000 07 1324 134100 283600 YearErdRol 922021 IpRINT Prior Id # 20060
REVIOUS OWNER TJB. 1485001 0 1324 123,100 _ 272600:  272.500YearEnd Roll 0 R “Date T Time Prior Id # 3: 0003
wner 1|EICHENWALD, ERVIN, TR. - TRV T Tiags000 00 134 123100 2728000 272800 YearEndRol TR ST T Prior 6 # 1
Saner ZIWAISMAN, ESTHER, TR, - S meaw 00 ime 1100 s amSiYetnarol | Sepop (M2 DROR Ppaidez
Street 1111 WHITMAN RD. | FV: 149500 0 1324 1231000  272800' 272,600 YearEndRol Cgieiz01s  LASTREV Prics ld# 3
rwmcny'msnup. B 148,5001 0 1324 1ma00: "272,500! 272,600 Year End Roll 151812019 Date | Time [ Priorid#1;
StiProv: NH TCatyl LRV 1495001 0 1328 12300;  272800;  272,500iYear End Rol B7RM8 701721 |08:25:23 | Priorld# 2:
Postal 03062 Y B 149500 0, 134 123100 2726000 272600 Year End Rol 5972018 michaud || Priorid# 3
. _ : - I 1 i
IARRATIVE DESCRIPTION SALES INFORMATION TAXDISTRICT | .| _PATACCT. 7502 || ASRMap:
Tis parcel contains 1.324 ACRES of land mainly classifed as L Granior __legalRef Type Date SaleCode  SalePrice V Tst Verl Notes | _FactDist.
WO FAM with a DUPLEX Buikding bult about 1970, having |EICHENWALD, ERV |856241923 3__/or07013 ESTATESME  No ‘No o _ | Reval Dist.
rimarily VINYL Exterior and 1632 Square Feet, with 2 Units, 2 l_aHE"WA'-D ETE (34787 .11!25_!20@ 'UNCLASSIFIED " No Mo T o ]
laths, 0 3/4 Bath, 0 HalfBath,  Rooms, and 5 Bdrms. . SR - | LandReason:
___________ R | TR
TTHER ASSESSMENTS o _\ 'B'!dFFegSt).ri:.|
Cade  Descripio Ampunt Comint | CiviDistrict|
— . Rafiom
U — — : S I
- BUILDING PERMITS S  ACTIVITY INFORMATION
fffffff {_ Date Number | Descip  Amount (GO LastVisk Fed Code F. Desgrip Comment | Date — Result By Name
'ROPERTY FACTORS E— f 7Hi031 Other Change 1 CHIEF ASSESS
ltem Code |Description | % : ftem | Code : Description 7 20512021 Measured T 18 KRT1 ~
Z TR [TOWNRES | water3  TOWNWATE $/3/2014 inspected 15 APPRTECHS
0. | . [Sewerla  |[TOWNSEWE | 612712014 Measured 45 APPRVECHS
n_| | |Elechi } — 5/112006:Measured 8 ASMNT TECH!
Census:. .| Exmpt 7126/2002 Hearing - NC __ 0 PATRIOT
Flood Haz:|c N  418/2001 inspected 0 IPATRIOT -
b iJopop 1~ LEVEL _ 4500Unspected 00 PATRIOT .
s L  Strest 37802001 Lek Nofice _ 0 __PATRIOT
| Gas: Sign: [
LA__ND SECTION (First 7 lines only) R y ‘ S o - . T
Use . LG Depth/ LT | Base  Unit ) _ Neigh |Neigh Appraised At Spec [ !
Soo DESCTRION gy NoofUnls, ool UnRType LendTye ool vae  prce M Neigh ol g R % 2 % M % Ve  Clss ® Land Cude' Fact Use Value Mo
104 TWOFAM 5 ‘13 A GEAcRESWE RE : L 20000 i aeees
104 TWOFAM : 1] 0324 ACRES EXCESS * 24 i P 2,100, o
104 TWOFAM . _11: 100  [FRONTAGEEXCESS ' . I 110000 R - 11%090mnhal4add¢ _l__ !
o I i t o R o B
T U, o do AT DU ST
I P H i N M___> I m_wf o w__]_____ i | t
e T t ! ) ___: 1 b C : |
“fﬁ._m]_;u Lo b A . ! : TSR SR S ! e il ! .' . l..__,... . . I
Total ACHA:|1.32400 | Total SF/SM:’ sr-':sm '57673 | Parcel LUC: 104 TWO FAM .. [ PiimeNB DescRES AVG ! | Towk] 134116 ‘SpiCredl [ Totak| 134100 -
Plaalainen e Thin ful e i halinind ba bun ~nrrmet ket Bs shiset tn channe and ie ant warrantand Natahase ArsacsPrn - Hudsan amvm 2022




:AIERIUR INFORMATION  BATH FEATURES __ COMMENTS . 'SKETCH
Type:iid - DUPLEX iF 2 | Rating:|AVERAGE —_ | DUPLEX 2-21J8 WINDOWS/SIDING=G A
StyHE1 - ONESTY ‘ABath;] | Rating: . COND=AVGIG FOR AYB.
“AvuUnitss2 | Vol | 3MBatr Rating:
Foundation: 1 - CONCRETE | A30Bth Rating: o i
__ Frame: 1 - WQOD | 12 Bath: Rating: ‘
Prime Wall: 04 - VINYL | AHBih:! | Rafing: - : -
“SecWalt| 1% OteFax] | Rating] " RESIDENTIAL GRID - B %%
Roof Struct[{ - GABLE OTHERFEATURES ™ [tstRes Grid | Desc:/CONV [#Unislt -
Roof Cover:[1 - ASPH SHING Kits:' | Rafing:|AVERAGE  |flevel |FY IRDRD KFRRRERFBHBL O ;
T Color|GRAY AKits:/1 | Rating:[FAIR | Other | R _
Jiew [ Desi,. i Frpl': Ratino - 7 gﬂaezer 1 ’ ; FEL 24
SENERAL INFORMATION WoFlue:| | Rating T T 24 BMT
Grade''C - AVERAGE 1 CONDO INFORMATION = —Jwer (16832
YearBI 1970~ ER YrBit G keeation| T R o TRReE | Bty
e e “Fetal Unis: Totals | RMs:9' iaRs 5 Isaz_"lz | HB
Jurisdict Fact| Floor,_ —REMODELING  RES BREAKDOWN 20
___Const Mog: B Om NoUm! RMS BRS FL | 38 |
mpSmA| - !‘.)EP:%";ATléN o ! B W RN
e it 1 & 2
{TERIOR INFORMATION _ Phys Cond:[AG - Avg-Good | 30.% [ aicher o
Avg HIFL:STD -] Funclional: %R § : :
3rim Int Waill - DRYWALL [ R g DSy 5 -
ecntWall T g ;
Parlition: T~ TYPICAL Ty Em — Totals :
St | ok T 304% Genem  |L_.2 .95 SUBAREA SUB AREA DETAIL
i FL CONCRETE CALCSUMMARY COMPARABLE SALES | Code  Descripfon __ Area-SQ  Rate-AV_UndeprValve | Sub % Descrp J—
Subfoor : Basic $/5Q: 10000 R PacD T D S Pres -{BMT BASEMENT _ L1820 TR0 33086 Area Ushl Type
SR Size Adj.: 105147052 ! o Dawe FFL_FIRST FLOOR 1632 . 130401 © T TEBISBIBMT | 100RRM [ 20FR |
BsmntGar: | . Const Adj - [0.98000002 , - LT - T ) :
Eloctie:3 - TYPICAL T Adi$1SQr[103.044 ' - S | I
Insulation: 2 -T‘_(PlCAL = Other Features: 113500 o : ) l : | )
Intvs ExtiS- N GradeFactor 100 | ' j :
:;atl.f"e"i .I?ggc&iariw - NBHD Inf: 1.00000000 | e L LD RS N PR D _ __
#Heatési::z T e NBHE Mod: ] W'tA\'SfSQl lAvRaie:E ilnd.ValE Net Skeiched Area 3568 | Tom 23?,%3’;'_'““': e ) e
% Heated:i100 | R P00 : ; B | Size Ad] 1632| Gross Area 3264 FinArea 1632) )
eated:i100 | %ACl0 | Ad; Tolal: 214763  Juris, Factor, Belore Depr.1103.04 oend 199z Gross {FinArea; 1632
Solar HW:[NO | Central Vac: NO Depreciation; 65268 Special Features: |0 _ | ValSuNet- 4530
% ComWall [ % Sprinkiedl  rreciated Tolal 149475 Final Totat: 149500 ValSu SzAd9161 |
OBILE HOME [ Make]| T Modet [ Serial #) ear[ [ Golor]

PEC FEATURES/YARD ITEMS

PARCEL ID [166-031-000

‘ode Descripon ~ A Y/S Oty  SzeDim  Qual Con Year UnitPrice DIS Dep LUC Fact NBFa  ApprValue  JCodJFad  Jurs. Vae _ }—“

Total Special Featues:|

[“Totat]




Zoning Determination



TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 School Street * Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 - Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Determination #21-112R1
Oct 5, 2021

Daniel M Flores, PE
SFC Engineering
183 Rockingham Rd
Unit 3E

Windham, NH 03087

Re: 8 Lindsay St Map 166 Lot 031-000
District: Town Residence (TR)

Dear Mr. Flores,

Your request for zoning/subdivision into two lots, based on sheet 1 of 3 dated 10/4/2021 has
been reviewed.

This is a revised Zoning Review / Determination:

This is a lot of record, with an existing non-conforming use as a two family created with permit
#102-82 Sept 24, 1981. The minimum lot requirements was 40,000 sqft (with town water and
sewer}.

The parent (resultant) lot with the existing structure/(2 family) use needs to be a minimum of
40,000 sgft. The new lot needs to be a minimum of 10,000 sqft and only for a single family use.

The proposed lot off the Grigas St “leg” is not a class V or better road, thus a variance would be
needed from: §334-27.1 General requirements D. Frontage shall be measured in a continuous line
along the sideline of a Class V or better street between the points of intersection of the side lot
lines with the street. If a lot has frontage on more than one street, the frontage on one street only
may be used to satisfy the minimum lot frontage.

Reference: §334-6 Definitions: FRONTAGE -The distance measured along the FRONT LOT LINE
between points of intersection with the SIDE LOT LINES. FRONTAGE along cul-de-sac roadways
(HIGHWAYS) shall be measured at the appropriate yard building SETBACK depth from the FRONT
LOT LINE between the points of intersection with the SIDE LOT LINES. "FRONTAGE" shall be
contiguous and measured along the joining boundary of the FRONT LOT LINE and a Class V or
better public RIGHT-OF-WAY. Lot lines bordering limited access roads cannot be considered
"FRONTAGE." FRONTAGE shall be capable of providing ACCESS.

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment within 30 days of the
receipt of this letter,



Please be mindful: if wetland and any steep slopes (>25%) exists that would increase the resultant
lot size required for buildable area, and other requirements on any proposed lot per § 334-27.2 Lot
requirements for subdivision of land.

I note that there is a cemetery adjacent to your proposal, please refer to RSA 289:3 for specific
construction restrictions.

Sincerely, fﬂ
2 0 H,

Bruce Buttrick

Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer
{603) 816-1275
bbuttrick@hudsonnh.gov

cc: Public Folder
Owner
E. Dhima - Town Engr
B. Groth — Town Planner
file

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zening Board of Adjustment within 30 days of the
receipt of this letter.



GIS Map



++GIS Map of Project Area
*/8 Lindsay Street
"#sMap 166, Lot 31
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Receipti 659,376

Printed H H
bbbt B Transaction Receipt s
4:03PM Town of Hudson, NH
Created 12 School Street
10/12/2021 Hudson, NH 03051-4249
3:58 PM
o Description Current Invoice Payment Balance Due
- 1.00  Zoning Application- 10/28/21 ZBA Meeting
8 Lindsay Street
Map/Lot 166-031-000
Variance Application 0.00 243.3400 0.00
Total: 243.34
Remitter Pay Type Reference Tendered  Change Net Paid
M.R. Lacasse Homes LLC CHECK CHECK # 1661 243.34 0.00 243.34
Total Due: 243.34
Total Tendered: 243.34
Total Change: 0.00
Net Paid: 243.34



TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 Schooi Street * Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Administrator Staff Report
Meeting Date: February 24, 2022 %f’; 21t
(Deferred from December 9, 2021)

1. Case 234-016 (12-09-21): Peter & Joyce Drown, 7 Bruce St., Hudson, NH requests a Variance to build
a 16 ft. x 24 ft. addition which encroaches the side yard setback 5.2 feet leaving 24.8 feet where 30 feet
is required due to a corner lot with 3 (three) frontyard setbacks. [Map 234, Lot 016-000; Zoned General-
One {G-1); HZO Article VII, Dimensional Requirements; §334-27, Table of Minimum Dimensional
Requirements. ]

Address: 7 Bruce St
Zoning district: General One (G-1)

Summary:
Applicant requests a variance to encroach 5.2 ft into a front yard setback.

This property has three front yards.

Property description:
Lot surrounded on three sides by streets.
Non-conforming area of 0.64 Acre where 2 Acres required.
Non-conforming frontages:

Linda St and Bruce St with 106.78 ft where 200 ft required and
Conforming frontage:

Linda St with 248.56 where 200 ft required.

LAND USE HISTORY:
7/2/75 B.P. # 3-76 for 24 x 4 A/G pool
10/3/16 denial of Restoration of Involuntarily merged lots.

ASSESSING HISTORY:
Single Family




Town in-house review comments:

Town Engr: No comments
Town Planner: None Received
Fire Dept: No comments

Aftachments:

A: Assessing history

B; 7/2/75 B.P. # 3-76 for 24 x 4 A/G pool

C: 10/3/16 denial of Restoration of Involuntarily merged lots.



Previous Assessments

Year Code | Building | Yard Items | Land Value | Acres Special Land Total

2021 101 - ONE FAMILY [123,400 [12,000 [75,900 0.64 0.00 211,300

2021 |101 - ONE FAMILY _[123,400 12,000 75,900 0.64 ]0.00 211,300

2020 [101 - ONE FAMILY 123,400 [12,000 _ |75,900 0.64 [0.00 211,300

2020 [101 - ONE FAMILY _|123,400 [12,000  [75,900 0.64 [0.00 211,300
3079 101 - ONE FAMILY [123,400 (12,000 [75900 _ 0.64 |0.00 211,300

5079 [101 - ONE FAMILY |123,400 [12,000 __|75900 o4 Jo.00 211,300

2078 [101 - ONE FAMILY _[123,400 [12,000 _ [75,900 o84 [0.00 21_{"300'
2018 [101 - ONE FAMILY [123,400 [12,000  [75,900 0.64 [0.00 211,300
2017 {101 - ONE FAMILY |123,400 112,000 {75,900 ~ lo6a [0.00 211,300

2017 [101 - ONE FAMILY 83,800 _[12,100 _ [75900  [o.e4 J0.00 H7T, 800
2017 [101 - ONE FAMILY _[123,400 |12,000  [75,900 10.64 000 [211,300
2016 1101 - ONE FAMILY 83,800 112,100 75000  |0.64 10.00 171,800
2016 |101 - ONE FAMILY 83,800 [12,100 __[75,900 0.64 10.00 171,800

5015 [101 - ONE FAMILY |83,800  |12100 75900  [0.64 |0.00 171,800
2015 |101 - ONE FAMILY _[83,800 _|12,100 75900  |0.64 [0.00 177,800
2014 [101 - ONE FAMILY 183,800 112,100 75,900 0.64 10.00 171,800

2014 [101 - ONE FAMILY [83,800 _ |12,100 75900 [0.64 [0.00 171,800
2013 |101 - ONE FAMILY 83,800 {12,100 75,900 0.64 [0.00 171,800
2013 [101 - ONE FAMILY 83,800 12,100 75,900 0.64 [0.00 171,800
2012 [101 - ONE FAMILY _[83,800 12,100 75,900 0.64 |0.00 171,800
2012 [101 - ONE FAMILY _]108,900 8,400 712,500 |0.64 0.00 229,800
2011 [101 - ONE FAMILY _[108,900 |8,400 112,500 [0.64 0.0 229,800
2011 101 - ONE FAMILY 106,100 18,400 112,500 [0.64 0.00 227,000
5010 1101 - ONE FAMILY 106,100 8,400 112,500 0,64 [0.00 227,000
2010 |101 - ONE FAMILY _[106,100 18,400 112,500 |0.64 [0.00 227,000
2009 [101 - ONE FAMILY 106,100 8,400 112,500  [0.64 [0.00 227,000
5008 {101 - ONE FAMILY [106,100 {8,400 125000 _ |0.64 0.00 239,500
5008 [101 - ONE FAMILY _[106,100 (8400 |125,000 __10.64 [0.00 239,500
2007 |101 - ONE FAMILY _[106,100 {8,400 1125000 [0.64 [0.00 239,500
2007 101 - ONE FAMILY 121,300 17,800 93,700 064 [0.00 222,800
5006 |101 - ONE FAMILY 121,300 7,800 93,700 0.64 [0.00 222,800
5006 [101 - ONE FAMILY {121,300 7,800 93,000 0.62 [0.00 222,100
2005 [101 - ONE FAMILY {121,300 7,800 193,000 0.62 [0.00 222,100
2005 [101 - ONE FAMILY [121,300 17,800 193,000 0.62 [0.00 222,100
2004 [101 - ONE FAMILY [121,300 |7,800 93,000 062 [0.00 222,100
2004 |101 - ONE FAMILY ]97,600 17,800 70,000 [0.62 000 176,300
5003 [101 - ONE FAMILY {97,600 17,800 70,900 062 [0.00 176,300
2003 [101 - ONE FAMILY 97,600 17,800 70,000  [0.62_ [0.00 176,300
2002 [101 - ONE FAMILY 97,600 {7,800 70,900 j0.62_ [0.00 176,300
2002 |101 - ONE FAMILY 197,600 {7,800 70,900 062 |0.00 176,300
2001 [101 - ONE FAMILY 62,900 [0 46,200 0.00 109,100
5000 [101 - ONE FAMILY [54,900 18,000 46,200 0.62_[0.00 109,100




Year| Code Building Yard ltems Land Value | Acres Spegial Land | Total
_1?99 1071-9“NE FAMILY 54,900 18,000 46,200 0.62 10,00 109,100




Town of Hudson, N. H. |
Office of Town Buiiding_l_r}spgpfor NO R
BUILDING PERMIT

.................................................... I 1 R
This certifies that .............) SRR ST S SO OUNRROE SR TR U T O PP TP PO EPPIPTETN
' Name of Owner
erect o _ . : .
is granted permission to alter ... e PRUTTANOPES e et e i s s
repair : . Duescription
move '
ol Building

R
o W1y
e i

and to do things lawful to that end.
This permit is issued on application nuUMbEr ... , Is subject to the conditlons

thereof and to the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance, and is void unless work theretinder shall have.
heen commenced within 80 days next after the date hereof.

This Permit is issued under the condition that this building WILL NOT be oecupied until a
Certificate of occupancy is obtained from the Building Inspector.

T R X R TR R L LR AL A LR

Administrative Officer

e P
Ty |
—



Town (M Hudson, N. H.

&m}!icai_ion for a Permit to Build

oy
Dale g)d-})"'j Lo 192 S

Residential Subdivision Yes No New ’ PERMET NUMBER
Commereind Planning ¥d. Approval Sub Div. Yes No Alter '% A
industrial Water Polfution Approval Sub Div. Na. Additien B ‘
Gurage Septic Construrtion Permil No. Repair
Hreczeway Nevessary Bunds Posted Yes No Pool
No OF Units Bd. of Adj. Yarance Granled If Nee, FFence

Other

' b ADDRESS Ll SR 17X O UL

NAME OF OWNER § — e T
LAND PURCHASED FROM LOCATION OF LAND
ARTEA OFF LOT PROPERTY TAX NO. (:(“ 'f'()

NAME O GENERAL CONTRACTOR

ADDRESS AN TELE,

NAME OF HEATING CONTRACTOR

NAME OF MASONRY CONTRACTOR

NAME OF ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR

NAME OF PLUMBING CONTRACTOR

NAME OF FIRE PLACE CONTRACTOR

NAME OF FIRE PLACE MASON NO. OF STORIES

MATERIAL OF BUILDING

SIZE OF FOUNDATION

STY LY OF ROOF ROOF COVERING

LIVING FLOOR AREA o TYPEOF 2 1

CONSTRUCTION FOR OWN USL

WATER SEWER

FOUNDATION MATERIAL

WIDTH e HEIGHT FOOTINGS

FIREPLACE NUMBER OF FLUES

S{ZE CINMNEY MATERIAL

GARAGE LOCATION IF ANY

TYPE OF BUSINESS 1T ANY

HRIEYE DESCRIPTION OF REPAIR, ALTER, OR OTHER

Y

L RIS

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY AGREES THAT THE PROPOSED WORK SHALL B DONE IN ACCOR~
DANCE WITH THE FOREGOING STATEMENT, ANDWITH THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS SUBMITTED;
AND THAT THE WORK CONNLCTED THEREWITH SHALL CONFORM WITH THE BUILDING LAWS AND
REGULATIONS OF THE TOWN OF RUDSON, AND THAT HE WILL NOTIFY THE BUILDING NSPECTOR
WHEN FOUNDATION BEFORE BACKFILLING, ¥FRAME, CHIMNEYS, FIRE-3TOPS AND BEATER-PIPES,
FLECTRICAL WIRING, FIREPLACE BEFORE FLUES AND PLUMBING ARE READY FOR INSPECTION.
1 ALSO CERTIFY THAT 1 HAVE BEEN AUTHORIZED BY THE OWNER TO APPLY FOR THIS PERMIT.

OvER

gxetch of bullding, show streets
set back from property lnes on
all sides on other side.

OWNER'S SIGNATURE el S e e

CONTRACTORS SIGNATURE

ADDRESS




TARBEL
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Qctober 3, 2016

Stephen A. Malizia, Town Administrator
Town of Hudson

12 School Street

Hudson, New Hampshire 03051

RE:  Application for Restoration of Involuntarily Merged Lots Pursuant to RSA § 674:33-aa
Katherine Drown, 7 Bruce Street, Hudson, NH (Tax Map 234, Lot 16)

Dear Steve!

1 have reviewed the file you sent me regarding the above referenced Application. I do not believe
thig is an appropriate case to unmerge the lots because it appears as though the lots have been
voluntarily merged.

The Property in question is 7 Bruce Street, Hudson, NH, which is also described as Hudson Tax
Map 234, Lot 16, The Property is part of the subdivision which is shown on the “Plan of Land of
Gordon B. Tate, Lowell Road, Hudson, NH.” recorded at the HCRD as Plan 1509. The original
deed to the Property, dated February 27, 1959, is recorded at the HCRD at Book 1560, Page 311,
The original deed description, which has carried forward to the present, is that of a single parcel,
although the description also states that it is “Lots 9 and 23 as shown on said Plan,”

RSA § 674:39-aa, 11, provides that lots which have been “involuntarily merged” by the Town for
zoning, assessment, or taxation purposes, may “e restored to their premerger status” at the
request of the owner. Unmerging the lots is not appropriate when the owner has “yoluntarily
merged” the lots. Jd. A Voluntary merger includes *. ., any overt action or conduct that indicates
an owner regarded said lots as merged such as, but not limited to, abandoning a lot line.” /d.

In 1942, when the Town first adopted zoning, the side yard setback requirement was five (5)
feet. The zoning ordinance was amended at a special town meeting in 1956, which was ratified at
the 1958 annual town meeting. At this time, the side yard setback requirement was increased to
fifteen (15) feet. According to the Town’s tax records, the house was built in 1958,

Futon W, Tarbetl, Jr. All Attorneys admined Reply ta:

Friedrich K. Moeckel™
James K Pross®*

Nicholas Brodich i Neww Hampshire Concord, NH Office Aubyrn, ME Office
Shane R. .'?"‘.:ewarr or as otherwise designated 45 Centre Street 86 Muin Stroer, Suite 203
Laton W. Garbell, i1 Concord, NH 03301 Anburn, ME 04210

*Alvo admined in Massachusetts

David I LeFevre **ddnitted in Maine only J-877-898-1135 207-333-6005 Tel
avi 2. Lelve 603-22G-3900 Tl 207-333-8006 Frx
603-225-5398 Fox ( 1



While we do not have the benefit of a survey, if you look at the attached image, it appears to me
that (ke garage is very close to the boundary between Lots 9 and 23. While [ cannot tell if the
parage is wholly on Lot 9, on the line, or encroaching on Lot 23, it does not appear to be set back
five (5) feet as required by the 1942 zoning ordinance. It is definitely not set back fifteen (15)
feet as required by the 1956 zoning ordinance. Moreover, it does appear that the driveway is
encroaching on Lot 23,

The fact that the metes and bounds description in the deed is that of a single lot does not support
a finding of voluntary merger, See Roberts v. Windham, 165 N.H. 186 {2013), However, the
physical characteristics of the Propetty do, in my opinion, support a finding of voluntary merger.
First, the garage does not appear to have the required setback. In other words, while the house
and garage are primarily, possibly entirely, on Lot 9, a portion of Lot 23 is being used to satisfy
the side yard setback requirement. Second, the driveway appears to be located at least in part of
Lot 23. Lastly, there is what appears to be a shed that is located on Lot 23 whiclh would be an
accessory structure to the use of Lot 9, and Lot 23 appears to be maintained, lawn, landscaping,
etc., as pat of Lot 9,

Based on the foregoing, I think it would be reasonable to conclude that the Lots have been
voluntarily merged and the Application should be denied.

Sincerely,
TARBELL & BROCICH, P.A,
- ;

Y . 9

([l A

\"ﬁ/y: David L elevre, Hsy,
e-mail! dlefevre@tarbellpa.com

Enclosure(s)

Ce: Jim Michaud, Assistant Assessor (w/encl.)
Bruce Buttrick, Zoning Administrators (w/encl.)

™



HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Variance Decision Work Sheet (Rev 11-06-18)

On 02/24/22, the Zoning Board of Adjustment heard Case 234-016 (deferred from 12/09/21), being a case
brought by Peter & Joyce Drown, 7 Bruce St., Hudson, NH for a Variance to build a 16 ft. x 24 ft.
addition, which encroaches a front yard setback 5.2 feet leaving 24.8 feet where 30 feet is required due
to a corner lot with 3 (three) front yard setbacks. [Map 234, Lot 016-000; Zoned General-One (G-1); HZO
Avrticle VII, Dimensional Requirements; 8334-27, Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements.]

After reviewing the petition, hearing all of the evidence, and taking into consideration any personal knowledge
of the property in question, the undersigned member of the Zoning Board of Adjustment sitting for this case
made the following determination:

Y

Member Decision:

Signed:

N

1. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, since the
proposed use does not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and
does not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or
welfare, or otherwise injure “public rights.”

2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, since the proposed use does
not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and does not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
otherwise injure “public rights.”

3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, and
the benefits to the property owner are not outweighed by harm to the general public or to
other individuals.

4. The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties.

5. Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in
unnecessary hardship, either because the restriction applied to the property by the
ordinance does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a “fair and reasonable” way and
also because the special conditions of the property cause the proposed use to be
reasonable, or, alternatively, there is no reasonable use that can be made of the property
that would be permitted under the ordinance, because of the special conditions of the

property.

Sitting member of the Hudson ZBA Date
Stipulations:

Page |1



ARPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
~’LJ_;")' 4

"Sﬂi ,k“iw S ;
““\\ 1% Bod ,LZQ G’//
@5 i Entries in this box are to be filled out by
& JAN 13 10 Land Use Division personne] -
O”in@‘ ® @a?ling Board of Adjustment Aﬁ#"‘“’e& 2"
: Town ofHudson & Case No. 3Y=-olb (:’ 2-9-2 l) (021 24-22
i s /
g Dep@ Date Filed Il ![gl =N
Name of Applicant p@,‘l’@( Qﬁd :‘E’.’)\l‘@ ]}(@lﬁ a’J Map:gggﬂ Lot: !b Zoning District: é "Z
' cell

Telephone Number (Home)_h(02 §RAR63 ¢ (Wesld) 403 18 99877

Mailing Address _ ] Qmae_ St ”Mk‘a/;’

owner totor ¢ Joyee Diowd)

Location of Property _1]_13tuc@_ St Hudsom — (UH | ¥ Levised

(Street Address) K Pla":_;.
Dmm l)/LmWL *//ﬁ*f«'/@@ / [13)5° g

Si ayﬁre of Applicant Date @
e Do— g)m@ D —Hr— 1/ 13)50
Signature of Property-O efj[s) Date' [ / 7

By filing this application as indicated above, the owner(s) hereby give permission to the Town of Hudson,
it’s officials, employees, and agents, including the members of the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA), as
well as, abutters and other interested members of the public, to enter upon the property which is the subject
of this application during any public meeting conducted at the property, or at such reasonable times as
may be authorized by the ZBA, for the purpose of such examinations, surveys, tests and inspections as may
be deemed appropriate by the ZBA. The owner(s) release(s) any claim to or right he/she (they) may now or
hereafter possess against any of the above identified parties or individuals as a result of any such public
meeting, examinations, surveys, tests and/or inspections conducted on his/her (their) property in connection
with this application.

If you are not the property owner, you must provide written documentation signed by the property
owner(s) to confirm that the property owner(s) are allowing you to speak/represent on his/ her/ their behalf
or that you have permission to seek the described Variance.

Items in this box are to be filled out by Land Use Division personnel

Date received: (1 2
COST:

Application fee (processing, advertising & recording) (non-refundable): $_185.00

Abutter Notice: )
s 43,30

IO Direct Abutters x Certified postage rate $ 4.33
$ 4.4

¥ Indirect Abutters x First Class postage rate $0.8% .
Total amount due: $__232.94 '
Amt. received: $ 9233, 9‘1 eheck#
228

Reeeipt No.: éb%?’*f(

Il

Received by:

By determination of the Zoning Administrator, the following Departmental review is required:
Engineering Fire Dept. Health Officer Planner Other

1 Rev. July 22,2021



TOWN OF HUDSON, NH
Variance Application Checklist

The following requirements/checklist pertain to the Zoning Board of Adjustment applications. Fill in all
portions of this Application Form(s) as applicable. This application will not be accepted unless all requirements -
have been made. Additional information may be supplied on a separate sheet if space provided is inadequate.

Applicant Staff

Inifials Initials
ﬁ i) Please review the application with the Zoning Administrator or staff, & t\\ﬂb\

%[ i | __ The applicant must provide the original (with wet signatures) of the complete gy,e%% ’ﬂ{ it /I 5 { p{

out application form and all required attachments listed below together with %
single-sided vopies of the assembled application packet. (Paper clips, no stapfes

? i D A separate application shall be submifted for each request, with a separate {é I? %

application fee for each request i.e.(Yariance, Special Exception, Home Occupation 7
Special Exception, Appeal from an Administrative Decision, and Equitable Waiver

but only one abutter notification fee will be charged for multiple requests. If paying

by check, make the check payable to the Town of Hudson.

i\) l B If the applicant is not the property owner(s), the applicant must provide to the Town M / ﬁ
written authorization, signed and dated by the property owner(s), to allow the applicant
or any representative to apply on the behalf of the property owner(s).
(NOTE: if such an authorization is required, the Land Use Division will not process the
application until this docurent has been supplied.)

@ __ Provide two (2) sets of mailing labels from the abutter notification lists (Pages 4 & 5)
V prepared by applicant, with the proper mailing addresses, must be dated within (30) thirty 16 gg W(
days of submittal of the application. The abutter lists can be obtained by using the Hudson
Geographical Information System (GIS) on the town website:
https://www hudsonnh.gov/community-development/page/gis-public-use

(NOTE: the Land Use Division cannot process your application without the abutter lists.
It1is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that the abutter lists are complete and correct.
If at the time of the hearing any applicable property owner is found not to have been
notified because the lists are incomplete or incorrect, the Zoning Board will defer the
hearing to a later date, following notification of such abutters.)

§ j ) GIS LOCATION PLAN: Requests pertaining to above-ground pools, sheds, decks 'TC(
i and use variances, the application must include a GIS location plan with dimensions

pertaining to the subject for ZBA relief,

A copy of the GIS map can be obtained by visiting the town website:

hitps://www hudsonnh.gov/community-development/page/gis-public-use

‘}\@ Provide a copy of all single sided pages of the assessor’s card. (Tz;r
4.5 (NOTE: these copies are available from the Assessor’s Office)

(H) A copy of the Zoning Administrator’s correspondence confirming either that the E Q

requested use is not permitted or that action by the Zoning Board of Adjustment is
required must be attached to your application.

M i E—:‘ If there is Wetland Conservation District (WCD) Impact, a Conditional Use Permit may fJ ! P_(

be required. WCD Impaci? Y or N (circle one). If yes, submit an application to the
Planning Board.

.

2 Rev. Tuly 22,2021



CERTIFIED PLOT PLAN:
Requests other than above-ground pools, sheds, decks and use variances, the application nmust
include a copy of a certified plot plan from a licensed land surveyor. The required plot plan shall
include all of the items listed below. Pictures and construction plans will also be helpful.
(NOTE: it is the responsibility of the applicant to make sure that all of the requirements are satisfied.
The application may be deferred if all items are not satisfactorily submitted). /CI

L ] a—

a)_|, ﬁ The plot plan shall be drawn to scale on an 8 147 x 117 or 117 x 17” sheet with a North
pointing arrow shown on the plan. '
b) The plot plan shall be up-to date and dated, and shall be no more than three years old.

o ) [D  The plot plan shall have the signatare and the name of the preparer, with his/her/their seal.

d) E i’)] The plot plan shall include lot dimensions and bearings, with any bounding streets and
with any rights-of-way and their widths as a minimum, and shall be accompanied by a
copy of the GIS map of the property.

(NOTE: A copy of the GIS map can be obtained by visiting the town website:
https://www. hudsonnh.gov/community-development/page/gis-public-use)

€ The plot plan shall include the area (total square footage), all buffer zones, streams or
v other wetland bodies, and any easements {drainage, utility, etc.)

DL The plot plan shall include all existing buildings or other structures, together with their |
i/ dimensions and the distances from the lot lines, as well as any encroachments.
o) The plot plan shall include all proposed buzldings, structures, or additions, marked as

“PROPOSED,” together with all applicable dimensions and encroachments.
h) f) D The plot plan shall show the building envelope as defined from all the setbacks required |
by the zoning ordinance.
@ The plot plan shall indicate all parking spaces and lanes, with dimensions.

N

The applicant and owner have signed and dated this form to show his/her awareness of these requirements.

Qﬁﬂ//{z _/)/‘m { /// g / 21

Signgfurd/of Applicant(s) Date
W= (g Davur s fa
Signature of Property Ow r(gf Date ! !

3 Rev. fuly 22, 2021



ALL DIRECT ABUTTERS

List name(s) and mailing addresses of the owner(s) of record of the property and all
direct abutters as of the time of the last assessment of taxation made by the Town of
Hudson, including persons whose property adjoins or is directly across the street or
stream from the land under consideration. For abutting properties being under a
condominium or other collective form of ownership, list the mailing address of the
officers of the collective or association only. If at the time of your hearing, any
applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because your lists are
incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to a later date
following notification of such abutters.

{Use additional copies of this page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS
, *Include Applicant & Owner(s)
934 | 01k | fetec and Joye Jxaod | 1T Brvce St Hudyn i
S\fllh & ’
434 | 0i3 Qéq Carrel l6 Lipeln S+ Wudan W4
Melissa ,
234 o4 | Dom /;Jang 18 Linda St tudaw Vi
M3 1 6is L%qf}prscm é&(bﬁﬁ@ 9o Linde St Budson A
SUWE R
R34 1017 At }}w( liakos 4 Lade S thudeon M
- 70 ROy HT thelson WU
g 018 | fistaco Mewandro e/ S= 1305
23|69 D@tmha( Leigh Vallancourt | 5 Bruce St Hudson wit
2hnhq,
4 [paa Seott Barger b Bruce SF Hhudaw wt
Tofian J | ;
24 1023 Qie\’;gr d Bushong g pj.fuc@ St ooy b
Demse  Kinsied Rey Trusy \ ) n
241024 | Leonwa zi*’{mgleug b Bruce S Hudgo pk

Rev. July 22, 2021



ALL INDIRECT ABUTTERS WITHIN 206 FEET

List name(s) and mailing addresses of all indirect abutters (those whose property is
not contiguous but is within 200 feet from the property in guestion) as of the time of

the Iast assessment of taxation made by the Town of Hudson.

For indirect abutting

properties being under a condominium or other collective form of ownership, list the
mailing address of the officers of the collective or association only. If at the time of your
hearing, any applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because
your lists are incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to a
[ater date following notification of such abutfers.
{Use additional copies of this page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS
Qefa\ri Deslaches Fgm Twsty 994 Pecty Rd Hudson i
234 | 008_| Scolt DeRovhes Trudee | —Y—tracke—Si—
Michaod | hehelle, |
239 | 09 | Thorosa Loy ett 6 Linda 57 Huta B
224 |00 | Dagid Duno ¢ Linds SE Hugeons N8
Tine | . _
224 1oy Smr\ Stevens 6 Lindn S-Huka VA
Keis Mareoteno, |
o | ok Tempesta @ Linds G- Yedsan
‘ LI gra "\.x)sfedﬂ&f
7241 | o0 {%ﬁa—&ﬁ@q Cabrel | 3 Heuce G How f
‘ﬁfﬂiﬂ\ Re\;f}{‘j\\o\?, i be“%
234|091 ____Li_n@la. arzatian | H Bruce SH-Hdsonit
Froaces X}Mnt vaoy Trusy . |
23 | 026 troaees \f ‘ 5 Steele ,Q/ N wtf

Rev. July 22, 2021



Goodwyn, Tracy

From: McMullen, Amy

Sent; Wednesday, November 17, 2021 3:21 PM

To: Goodwyn, Tracy

Subject: RE: Abuuter Mailing List Review Request- 7 Bruce Street
Hi Tracy,

There are hew owners at 3 Bruce $t. They are Jorge Gabriel and Tara Gabriel — mailing address is 3 Bruce St.

From: Goodwyn, Tracy <tgoodwyn@hudsonnh.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, November 17, 2021 2:58 PM

 To: McMullen, Amy <amcmullen@hudsonnh.gov>; Rotast, Mike <mrotast@hudsonnh.gov>
Cc: Michaud, Jim <jmichaud@hudsonnh.gov>; Buttrick, Bruce <bbuttrick@hudsonnh.gov>
Subject: Abuuter Mailing List Review Request- 7 Bruce Street

Hi Amy and Mike

Would one of you review the attached abutter list for any new owners and/or mailing/billing address updates? Thank
you!l

Tracy Goodwyn
Zoning and Code Enforcement
Administrotive Aide

Town of Hudson
Land Use Division
12 Schoot Street
Hudson, NH 03051
Ph: {603) 886-6008
Fax: (603} 594-13142



FONR OF-HODHON Case# 234-016 VARIANCE
12 SCHOOL STREET 7 Bruce Street
SENDER: HUDSON, NH 03051 US POSTAL SERVICE - CERTIFIED MAIL Map 234/Lot 016-000 lofl
ARTICLE NUMBER Name of Addressee, Street, and post office address 12/09/2021 ZBA Meeting
i ' PETER K. & JOYCE A. DROWN, TRUSTEES;
1 7021 0350 0000 1884 43kE DROWN REVOCABLE TRUST APPLICANT/OWNER NOTICE MAILED
B ! 7 BRUCE STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051
2 7021 D350 0000 L884 4379 ROY & SYLVIA CARROLL ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
| | 16 LINDA STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051
3 7021 O350 ODOOD 1&84 438k DON & MELISSA WONG ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
& 1 18 LINDA STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051
7021 0350 000D 1884 4393 EMERSON BARBOSA ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
B ! 20 LINDA STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051
5 7021 0350 0000 18&4 4409 ARTHUR & LESLIE LIAKOS ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
B l 9 LINDA STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051
6 7021 0350 0000 1884 44lk ASTACIO, ALEJANDRO ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
B ! P.0. BOX 242, HUDSON, NH 03051
= 7021 0350 0O DDﬁEI 71575 4 4ug3 AMBER LEIGH VAILLANCOURT ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
[ | 5 BRUCE ST., HUDSON, NH 03051
8 7021 0350 000D 1a8Y4 4430 SCOTT W. & DEANNA L. BARGER ABUEEER-NQTICE MAILED
B l 6 BRUCE ST., HUDSON, NH 03051 PZEEON
o 7021 D350 DODO 1884 HuH? RICHARD & JOANN BUSHONG /- “A%ERN@T@C@\@AILED
8 BRUCE ST., HUDSON, NH 03051 \ €
- sy LEONARD & DENISE KINGSLEY, TRUSTEES;
10 BRUCE ST., HUDSON, NH 03051 \ )
11 | AET
\ aa——s—-—
12 e It
Total Number of pieces listed by |Total number of pieces rec'vd at Post Office Postmhbster (receiving Employee)
sender 10 ] O
. e it Fd
Direct Certified
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TOWN OF HUDSON Case# 234-016 VARIANCE
12 SCHOOL STREET 7 Bruce Street
SENDER: |HUDSON, NH 03051 US POSTAL SERVICE - FIRST CLASS MAIL Map 234 /Lot 016-000 lof1l
Name of Addressee, Street, and post office
ARTICLE NUMBER address 12/09/2021 ZBA Meeting
DESROCHES, J. SCOTT, TRUSTEE; DESROCHES,
1 Mailed First Class GERALD R. FAM TRUST ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
296 DERRY ROAD, HUDSON, NH 03051
GOYETTE, THERESA B.;GOYETTE, MICHAEL P.;
2 Mailed First Class GOYETTE, MICHELLE L. ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
6 LINDA ST., HUDSON, NH 03051
2 Mailed First Class DAVID DUNN ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
8 LINDA ST., HUDSON, NH 03051
4 Mailed First Class SEAN & TINA STEVENS ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
10 LINDA ST., HUDSON, NH 03051
5 Mailed First Class MARK TEMPESTA; KRIS MARCOCCIO ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
12 LINDA ST., HUDSON, NH 03051
6 Mailed First Class JORGE & TARA GABRIEL ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
3 BRUCE STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051
LINDA ZARZATIAN, TR.; 057
7 Mailed First Class ZARZATIAN REVOCABLE TRUST ABU M,‘I& D
4 BRUCE STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051
S FRANCES HARDY, TR ;
8 Mailed First Class FRANCES HARDY FAMILY TRUST AB TTEﬁ}‘JO? mﬂm‘\ILE
5 STEELE ROAD, HUDSON, NH 03051 \ . /
9 N I
e ———
—
10
akal .

Total Number of pieces listed by
sender 8

Total number of pieces rec'vd at Post Offiﬁ

masw;; Employee)

Non-Direct First Class

/!
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TOWN OF HUDSON
Zoning Board of Adjustment

Gary M. Daddario, Chairman Kara Roy, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street  * Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-394-1142

November 29, 2021

APPLICANT NOTIFICATION

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the Zoning
Board of Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday, 12/09/21 starting
at 7:00 P.M., Town Hall, 12 School Street, Hudson, NH, in the Community
Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room.

Case 234-016 {12-09-21}): Peter & Joyce Drown, 7 Bruce St., Hudson, NH
requests a Variance to build a 16 ft. x 24 ft. addition, which encroaches a
front yard setback 5.2 feet leaving 24.8 feet where 30 feet is required due to a
corner lot with 3 (three) front yard setbacks. [Map 234, Lot 016-000; Zoned
General-One (G-1); HZO Article VII, Dimensional Requirements; §334-27, Table
of Minimum Dimensional Requirements.]

Please be advised, the above notice is being sent to all abutters listed on the
application. You, or an authorized representative, are expected to attend the
hearing, and make a presentation.

Regpectfullyz

)

Bruce Buttrick
Zoning Administrator



TOWN OF HUDSON
Zoning Board of Adjustment

Gary M. Daddario, Chairman Kara Roy, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street  * Hudsen, New Hampshire 03051+ Tel: 603-886-6008 - Fax: 603-594-1142

November 29, 2021

ABUTTER NOTIFICATION

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the Zoning
Board of Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday, 12/09/21 starting
at 7:00 P.M., Town Hall, 12 School Street, Hudson, NH, in the Community
Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room.

Case 234-016 (12-09-21): Peter & Joyce Drown, 7 Bruce St., Hudson, NH
requests a Variance to build a 16 ft. x 24 ft. addition, which encroaches a
front yard setback 5.2 feet leaving 24.8 feet where 30 feet is required due to a
corner lot with 3 (three) front yard setbacks. [Map 234, Lot 016-000; Zoned
General-One (G-1); HZO Article VII, Dimensional Requirements; §334-27, Table
of Minimum Dimensional Requirements.]

Please be advised, this notice is for your information only. Your attendance is not
required; however, you may attend this meeting for the purpose of providing
information or comments on the proposal.

A full copy of this application is available for your review on the Hudson Town
Hall website: www.hudsonnh.gov or in the Land Use Department located at
Hudson Town Hall.

Respectfully, ’
: . AL

Bruce Buttrick
Zoning Administrator




APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

This form constitutes a request for a variance from the literal provisions of the Hudson Zoning

Ordinance Article_ §il__. of HZO Section(s) 324-27
in order to permit the following:

Q@ﬁﬁ@& Lor relief Lrom Hhe abye 26@(\«‘3 ﬁfgjiﬂaﬁté
dobuld a 167y 247 addihien. (uhih enctoaches 1he
Moot sghe_vard Sethock 5. Gt leauing 24.8 foed

hee! 20 Mot ig comred due Yo cdrnec ot

i Hagee Lot Sothacks -

FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST:

The power to grant variances from the local zoning ordinances is established in NH RSA 674:33 1(a),
ag follows:

L{2) “The Zoning Board of Adjustment shall have the power to: ...
p
(2) Authorize, upon appeal in specific cases, a variance from the terms of the zoning
ordinance if:
(A) The variance will not be contrary to the public interest;
(B} The spirit of the ordinance is observed;
(C) Substantial justice is done;
(D) The values of surrounding properties are not diminished; and
(E) Literal enforcement of the provisiens of the ordinance would result in an |
unnecessary hardship.

(b)(1) For purposes of this subparagraph I(2)(2}(E), “unnecessary hardship” means that,
owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in
the area:

(A) No fair and substantial relationship exists hetween the general public
purposes of the ordinance provision and the specific application of that
provision to the property; and

(B) The proposed use is a reasonabie one.

(2) If the criteria in subparagraph () are not established, an unnecessary hardship will be
deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property that
distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably
used in strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary
o enable a reasonable use of it.

(3) The definition of “unnecessary hardship” set forth in subparagraphs (1) and (2) shall
apply whether the provision of the ordinance from which a variance is sought is a
restriction on use, a dimensional er other limitation on a permitted use, or any other
requirement of the ordinance.

6 Rev. July 22, 2021



FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST:

The power to grant variances from the local zoning ordinances is established in NHRSA. 674:33 I (a).
New Hampshire case law has established on the basis of this statutc and/or its precedent versions,
that all of the following requirements must be satisfied in order for a Zoning Board of Adjustment
to grant a variance. You must demonstrate by your answers in the following blanks that you do or
will meet each and every requirement. Do not presume or say that a requirement does not apply, ox
your request will be disqualified. Note that your answers here can be summary in nature, and you
can provide additional testimony at the time of your hearing.

1.

Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, because:
(Explain why you feel this to be true—keeping in mind that the proposed use must not
conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and that it must pot alter the
essential character of the neighborhood threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
otherwise injure “public rights.”)

TL 5 o Shail addibon and doos nst et anij 0o &
‘\CU'\[K Dut ours -

The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, because:

(Explain why you feel this to be true—keeping in mind that, as detailed above, the proposed
use must not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and must not alter
the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
otherwise injure “public rights.”)

Would net d\ﬂa\&@ Nel ahberhwo( n @mu mq Ddzf:%rc/\
\4 %9\&(\ R qma( Qppearande n+ hmﬂa i MmiNd.

iloen & on tovel U H\ aloch QG arcl fomede. Uidlon
jr‘ﬁ}‘xd\-\’\ff)r‘:ﬂ\ i

Substantial justice wonld be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, because:
(Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that the benefits to the applicant
must not be outweighed by harm to the general public or to other individuals.)

Houeo hag been 1n Limi luf lso_yenrs and_ce T@C@n#l(f
eld Y _badroon gbq"",’ﬂ W}M{? (323 e oh ohe Lpac
Tha, mrH;-ha!} rodl o ling pg da pave lmmr{f‘u oA

QnﬁA— %«!oof’ O On e in -Cfgm /?rm’“ac?;ﬂ czmé Lvas, on
("aﬂ(j ‘Pfhbé(‘ /

The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties, because:

(Fxplain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that the Board will consider expert
testimony but also may consider other evidence of the effect on property values, mcluding
personal knowledge of the members themselves.)

L be bu e ioibh ONN\NG_ Qpbralafird of house
w‘l wa\_werease  valug of halde Yerobse wwerpase
\{:\Tu\? o€ hewefs _amund MNe..

1 Rev. July 22, 2021



FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST: (Continued)

5. Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance results in unnecessary
hardship, because: (Answer either A(1 and 2) or B according to which applies to your situation)

A. Explain why you believe this to be true-—keeping in mind that you must establish that:
1) Because of the special conditions of the property in question, the restriction applied to

the property by the ordinance does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a “fair
and reasonable” way gnd

The house was Dalt o a locnec IatF jihih i< m}\}/

36 ool setbacks Q[0 r@.c?;usf@rﬁ o Lot & Siae . - Froot
Can'?t ho used pecause. ﬁ‘é‘{f{'m IS +here. Si o _has @],
[Aacl \{@rol eleuation andl q@r%ﬂ i tne w‘m}w ¢

Hnuse ds Nod 6 4 0echec it lould f@j;uf(’ i‘?”i/’?%—}ﬁazf/
0 32 ond Wb weddit reed variance.

2) Explain how the special conditions of the property cause the proposed use to be
reasonable.

Loenér- Jof f?r/:’uff s 20 ot Setback rn Lot
Qod_Side . T _heuse nat on cocner sefback yoouly
Ko dilleront and wounld be well arder (& Cot Sotack

B. Alternatively, you can establish that, becanse of the special conditions of the property,

there is no reasonable use that can be made of the property that would be permitted under
the ordinance.

Becausé rocnes 1ot i aﬁg%;( In Lront-
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TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 School Street *  Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Determination #21-176
November 16, 2021

Joyce Drown RE: 7 Bruce Street Map 234 Lot 016-000
7 Bruce 5t District: General One {G1)
Hudson, NH 03051

Dear Ms. Drown,

Your request if a variance is required for the proposed addition as shown on the
attached plan, has been reviewed.

Zoning Review / Determination:

Based on submitted plan dated Sept 2021.

Existing non-conforming corner lot of record with 27,953 Sqft where 87,120 sqit
required, with 95 ft frontage along Bruce St where 200 ftis required, 225 ft along Linda
St where 200 ft is required and 95 ft along Linda St where 200 ft is required. All existing
structurers appear to be conforming in regards to required setbacks.

The proposed addition encroaches 5.2 ft into the required front setback from Linda
Street, leaving 24.8 ft where 30 ft is required. A variance would be required from
§334-27 Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements.

Sincerely,

Bruce Builtrick

Zoning Administrator /Code Enforcement Officer
(603) 816-1275

bbutirickimhudsonnh.gov

cc; Public Folder
B. Groth - Town Planner
file

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment within
30 days of the receipt of this letter.



OF Hp, LAND USE DERARTMENT

3 D‘S’o 12 School Street

~ 7 Hudson, NH 03051
NV 15 2000 (603) 886-6008 ' -
W, ﬁud&omzﬁ,gov ,ﬁ D eyt
‘A““ 05:‘ "imtlf R

ing Depa‘i‘& Town of Hudson

REQUEST FOR ZONING and/or PLANNING INFORMATION /
DETERMINATION

Date of request

Property Location W 6({/&6@ g'-{— ‘H deﬂ A [U #

Map :93 L/ Lot { (0 Sublot

Zoning District if known /: - (

Type of Request }éé

O Zoning District Determination [JUse Determination t-Back Requirements
I Process for Subdivision/ Site Plan i required
[ClOther

Description of request / determination: (Please attach all relevant documentation)

?\Q&MH‘ @06 ‘?GLL«:?E w’l(am AZ AN /\@fdgglf\ﬁﬂé@ Jr’b
Nl o zm/?’iﬂ adel doph Wihich @nc faﬁid\éj The
THAC unrd  setheoal 5.l Toa oty  2UH.E “Lleel
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Applicant Contact Information:

Name: j{i%ﬁ Bﬂ’j Ld'\J

Address: ~1 Rfuee <t Rudspy  pnlis
Phone Number: L03 NLE 29&7]
Email: TaNce diows 8a)G ad , C6M

Ao TJ,O@/‘Q Vs

ATTACHMENTS; TAX CARD &}
NOTES:

ZONING DETERMINATION LETTER SENT 3 DATE:

Rev (322421




234 016 000 10f1 RESIDENTIAL Total Card [ Total Parcel

APPRAISED: 211,300/ 211,30¢
MAP Lot suB CARD Hudson USEVALUE: 214,300/ 211,30
PROPERTY LOCATION IN PROCESS APPRAISAL SUMMARY _ ASSESSED: 211,300 211,30¢
No Alt No ___Direclion/Street/City Use Gode " Land Size  Building Value - Yard ltems Land Value ©  Total Value Legal Description. . User Acct - P e
7 BRUCE ST, HUDSON 101 0G4 1234000 120000 75900, 211300 ' 1538
OWNERSHIP e | S IR T _ GISRef
Owner L|DROWN, PETERK,, TR. s JNNEIEREEINR & : o ’ _ _
gw“e{rgf 3§m’égg§féﬁaum 0642 123,400 12,000, 75,900 211,300] [ . Entered Lol Size GIS Ref e
S‘t"rf;:t 125 JENNIELR DR 0.6421 123,400 12,0001 75,900 21,300 | [ Total Land:[0.642 Enép o pm}iaf
: ‘ : ' | Val it /Card: 188, 118866 | i Tune: : i
Syeel’ Source:|Market Aj Cost_ | Total Value per SQ unit/Card:[188.66 | /Parcel|188.66 [ |ang Unit Type: AC nao Properties Inc.
Twa/City: NASHUA PREVIOUS ASSESSMENT _ Parcel ID [234-016-000 . ] 17551 USER DEE NED
StProv:iNH | Cntry] Own Occ| Yax¥r Use Cat  Sidg Value - Yrd fems  Land Size | Land Yalus : Total Value ~ Asses'd Value Notes - ... Date Prgor 'd #1:100C7
Postat|03062 Type:| 2020 101 RV 12000 6d2| 7508000 211,307 211,300 Year End Ral Torz7ia021 RINT Prior d # 2. 0018
REVIOUS OWNER 2021 12000 642] 75900 211,300 Year End Rol /122021 Date | Time Prior Id # 310000
Owner 1:[DROWN, PETERK. - 2020 - 00 120001 642 75900 2 241,300 Yew End Rot 82712020 | Crorld # 1 GM
Owner 2 DROWN, JOYCE A, - 2020 01 | JB 1000 B2 75900 991300 Year End Rol |14115121 122203 |"rier 2
Street 1:129 .JENN,!FER DR 2018 011 Y 1234001 120000 642 75,900 L218300 YearEnd Rolt 948209 LAST REY Pricr [d#3:
Tai n',Cityj TAGHUA ; 2019 1234000 120000  B42 75,9001 _ 21%,300.Year End Roli 15/8/2018 Date | Time ! Prorid# 1
SiProvINH [Chtry 2018 123,400, 42000, G421 758000 2043001 211,300'Year End Roll ®27/2018  Jozoei21 §15:02:31 | Prior (d# 2]
Posr:’a"i: i L 2018 123400, 12000, 64| 75800, 211,300( 211,300 Year End Rol 51912018 P B GE S
NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION SALES INFORMATION ] TAX DISTRICY | _ 1 PAT ACCT, 755 ASR Map:
This parcel contains 642 ACRES of iand mainly classifled as Grantor Legal Ref Type  Date : Sale Code SelePrice Y Tst Verif: Notes Fact Dist:
ONE FAMILY with 2 RANCH Bullding built about 1958, having | PROWN PETERK.  10484-2375 1 6M/2021 NON-MARKEL No No S .| Reval Dist:
primarily VINYL Exterior and 120 Square Feet, with 1 Unit, 1 DROWN, KATHERIN 89211428 '3 11/22/20%6 ESTATE SALE No Mo Year:
Rath, G 3/4 Bath, 0 HalfSath, § Rocms, and 2 Bdrms. DROWN, LEIGHTON 780528772 :5112@!20.0?. ” :NQN-W\RKET B NoNO e e A andReason;
OTHER ASSESSMENTS o , T T BReason:
Code  DescripMo Amount Conm, It _ ) ) o o S S o || ChiCistrict
‘ : : : _ Ratio:
e | . . - BUILDING PERMITS | | ACTIVITY INFORMATION
s e e et e e Date Mumber | Destrip- . Amcunt {C/G . -LastVisit Fed Code F. Descrip : Comment Date Result C By __Name
PROPERTY FACTORS ___ ‘ ‘ T -1. 30812013 Measured 18 KRU —
Item | Code |Description [ % _ item | Code yDesaripfion ||~ T e i 84201 Measired 44 APPRIECHA
Z (61 _|GENERAL water 0 PRNVWATER | 312008 Other Change 1 CHIEF ASSESS
0 Sewer 0 SEETIC o o I P T 6812007 Measinspect 6 RB
a Electrt [ S S ? L i 72812006 New Maps . 1. CHIEF ASSESS
Census: Exmpt | ; 1 L | | i 81912001 IMeas/inspect 0 PATRIOT
Fload Haz: (C . : P ! ; | 9H890inspected 2 AITAR
D Topo |1 LEVEL oo L : L ‘ -
5 Street e L e : o
{ Gas: '—- S b S —. o B 1 s s i :H " : e e e e --;-- e i i o e et SE 0 1 wmer oo Fi Ul MY BATA
LAND SECTION (First 7 lines only) , GN: | VERIHICATIR OF Vi1 N LATA -
Use .. Luc .| Deplh/ LT | Base Unit Coon . Neigh MNeigh N o o Appraised . AR Spec J " i )
Code Description Fact Mo of Units Pricalinits Unit Type - tand Type Faclorl Value  Price Adj - Neigh . i | whod nft % _ iz % fi3 % Valse . Class % Land  Code Fact\_ Use Value i Notas
101 ONEFAMILY. - 0.642] _ SITE ACRE SITE : 0 85000 139RC ‘ L TsET : T 7m0
e Ty R S S
ol ACHATS4200 | Total SE/SMZ/966 | Parcel LUGI101 [ONE FAMILY ] Prime NB Desc[RES FAR . [Total] 75871 [Spl Credi] T o] 7s800] .

Pisclaimer This Infarmation is believed to be correct but is subiect to change and is not warranteed. Database: AssessPro - HudsonhH mrotast 2022



EXTERIOR INFORMATION BATH FEATURES COMMENTS SKETCH
“Type:]is - RANGH Full Bath[t | Rafing:]AVERAGE . |[03/2019: AVG COND. WALL AZC = NV.. . FFL 17 2 z T -
Sty Bt - ONE STY " ABath; Rating:
{Liv) Units: |1 [ Totath | |3MBath: Rating:
Foundation:|2 - CONG BLOCK A-3QBth Rating:
“Frame: |1 - WOQD 112 Bath: Rating:
Prime Wall:|04 - VINYL A HBth: Rating:
Sec Wail: T Bel ClFix: Rating: RESIDENTIAL GRID
‘Roof Slruct|t - GABLE OTHER FEATURES 1st Reis Grid | Desc:|CONY | # Units{s
Roof Cover:ji  ~ ASPH SHING Kits:|1 | Rating:/{GQOD Level (FY.LIRDR'D K FR'RR BR:FB HB';L_ ¢
Calor I WHITE A Kits: - Ratlng: Other | _ S R . gL‘% 8
View ! Desit Frpkl | Rating: Lppar f E 24
WSFlue: Rating: v 2.
GENERAL INFORMATION - - K
Grade!lC_- AVERAGE _CONDO INFORMATION ower| L s
Year BIt1958 | Eff YrBit - Logalor: Totels | RMs:5 [BRs|2 | Bahs]. | HE|
ALLUG: Alt %: Total Units:
Jursdict  Fack] _ Floor, REMODELING  RES BREAKDOWN
Const Mod: % Own: Extarlor: NoUnit RMS | BRS @ FL
Lump Sum Adj: DEP;?EH(EEIA TioN " interior; 1l § 2 M
[NTERIOR INFORMATION = T o dditons: f
Phys Cond:|AV - Average 32.1% [ Kitcher p
Avg HUFL,|STD ; - a aluid - £FL 2
- Functional: % Baths: 3
Prim int Walll - DRYWALL EPe—, Y ~ -
-Ecenomic: % Plumbing:
Sec Int Wal: I e o A
_Spedial % ™ Eleclric: .
Pattition;{T - TYPICAL e S o, — C
i Floors:|04_- CARPET Overide: [ Heating:
Sec Floors: [ caLc SUMTRYE— 32)% [ Genera: f SUB AREA _ SUB AREA DETAIL
—— ALL 9 Code . Deseription - Arga-5Q . Rate-AV 1 UndeprValle | Sub-. % . . =7 % 1. 0
BsmitFirj12_- CONORETE _ Baslc /5010500 COMPARABLE SALES _ : FFL_ JFIRST FLOOR T 11200 131450 T37999] Acen Ushl DO qypq iU H#Ten
Subioer . SeAdj:[1.30357148_||Rale . PecellD - iTyp: Dale . . SalePrie gy BASEWENT 1018 29640 30,177[BMT_ 100 RRM
Bsmnt Gar:| | " Const AU J0.98040004_|lomrw oo -+ e FES | m— T
Eleatric.3 - TYPICAL Adj $7.50:(131.455 . -] . o L
insulation:i2 - TYPICAL Other Featires: 14000 i i . \
Int vs Ext:S - Grade Factor:[1.00 ) SR - T P P
:Eit?'f“"‘-; '?('JLRCED o " "NBHD [nf;1.08000000_| : : RO A RS S _ j
eal Type:ld - i o - i - — e ot
# Haat Sys:/1 ,fﬁggaﬂg}m {Winve/sQ | AvRate] | Ind.val | - Nt Sketched Area:2,138 I Total:] 177 406 !
% Heated:(100 | % AGID A Total:[181408 Jurs. Facior Sefore Depr 13145 Siza Ad] 1120] Gross Areal 2138] FinArea] 20 I
SolarHW: NG Centra! Vac NG Depraciation: 58050 Speclal Features: 0 Val/Su Net:|57.72 IMAGE . . s
% Com Wall [ % Sprinkied “Depreciated Total, 123355 Final Total: 123400 Val/Su SzAd[110.18 + Patriot Properties, Inc
MOBILE HOME | make:] [ Model|] |l serial#] I year]l 1 -Color]
SPEC FEATURES/YARD ITEMS PARGEL ID [224-016-000
Code  Descripbion .. A Y/S Qi . Size/Dim” ' Qual Con Year: UnitPrice . D/S Dep - LUC :Fact NBFa - AporValue JCoddFact Juris, Velua -
3 [GARAGE ;DY i 120@2 AV IFR 1967 aaesT Ioser et 11 o800 0t 92000
2 SHEDWQOD ;DY . 1iXl4 LAV AV 1976, 2267 5 615 101 | L L1800
2 SHED-WOOD (DY ! 14GX22 P AV AV 4867, 22267 | 75 101 ) 1,300 : 1,300
: | ; R ‘ i [ .
: g
e o - —_—
..... i ; i !
. _i
!
f !
I e ]
More:N " Total Yard.tems:| N T Total] 12,000




7 Bruce Street (Map/Lot 234-016-000)
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VICINITY MAP
SCALE: 1"=1,000"

PLAN OF LAND
7 BRUCE ST
HUDSON, NH

MAP 234 LOT 16

AS PREPARED FOR
PETER DROWN, OWNER

GREENMEADOW
GOLF COURSE
234-16
27,953 SF+ REV. 2
. +
0.642 AC REV 1 v
_ OF H{
S N SN _ ZONING DISTRICT: G-1 W™ Yo,
AN \ REQUIRED SETBACKS: S <
AN g FRONT — 30 FEET .
g - SIDE — 15 FEET JAN 13 WL
AN NOTES: REAR — 15 FEET
" 1.) PURPOSE OF THIS PLAN IS TO ILLUSTRATE DEED REF: BK. 9484 PG. 237, &
i " THE LOCATION OF A PROPOSED ADDITION PLAN REF.: HCRD PL. 1509 g, o a®
AT HUDSON LOT 1234~16. - PLAN SCALE: 1"=30 eps

DATE: SEPT. 2021
JOB REF.: 021-119-DROW

ADDITIONS
38:4 SF+

I HEREBY CERTIFY:

SHED

THAT THIS PLAN IS THE RESULT
OF AN INSTRUMENT SURVEY
AND THAT ALL MEASUREMENTS
HEREON ARE TO BE CONSIDERED
TRUE AND ACCURATE.

23418

1 BURGESS DRIVE, LITCHFIELD, NH 03052
(603) 424—4089 :




TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 Schooi Street *  Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Administrator Staff Report %(}) 2411
Meeting Date: February 24, 2022+

Case 147-016 (02-24-22): Derry & Webster LLC, ¢/o Vatche Manoukian, Manager, 253 Main St.,
Nashua, NH requests an Appeal From An Administrative Decision for 181A Webster St., Hudson, NH to
extend the Variance granted with stipulations on 01/23/2020. The renewal/extension was not filed timely
by providing an application no later than 30 days prior to the variance expiration or 12/23/2021. [Map
147, Lot 016-000, Zoned Residential-Two (R-2); HZO Article XV, Enforcement and Miscellaneous
Provisions; §334-82 F, Time Limit.]

Address: 181A Webster 5t
Zoning district: Residential-Two (R-2)

Summary:
Applicant requests an Appeal from an Administrative Decision issued by the Zoning Administrator

dated January 4, 2022, Of a denial of a Variance extension request.
Regarding the interpretation of Hudson Zoning Ordinance §334-82 Time Limit.

LAND USE HISTORY:
ZBA granted Variance at meeting of 1/23/2020.
Planning Board Notice of Denial (site plan application) 8/21/20

Attachments:

A: January 4, 2022 Request for Variance extension.

B: January 4, 2022 Zoning Determination #22-002 denial of Variance extension.
C: January 23, 2022 ZBA Notice of Decision,

D: August 21, 2020 Planning Board Notice of Denial — Site plan application.

E: Calendar timeframe for calculation per §334-82 F.

F: Zoning Administrator’s rationale for denial.
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January 4, 2022

Town of Hudson- Zoning
Att; Bruce Buttrick

12 School Strest
Hudson, NH 03051

RE: Extension for Variance Granted 1/23/2020 for 181A Webster 51, Hudson, NH 030561
Dear Mr. Buttrick,

| am writing to request a 8-month extension for the variance with conditions that was
granted for the property at 181A Wabster Streat, Hudson, NH 03051 on 1/23/2G20, Per
the Town of Hudson Zoning Ordinance § 334-82Time limitJAdded 3-14-1985 by Amdt.
No. 13] A A grant of a variance or special exception by the Hudson Zoning Board of
Adjustment shall be valid if exercised within a period of two years following the vote of
approval by the Zoning Board of Adjustment. Due to the Covid and the inabiiity to get a
full panel to vote on the other zoning and planning matters at the property located at
181-189 Webster Street untii January 2022 to resolve the remaining conditions of the
granted variance for the store we feel that an extension is warranted,

Please advise if you need anything eise to grant this 6-month extension till 7/23/2022 for
the variance. Your cooperation in this matter is greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

Vatche Méhoukian
Managet



TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 School Street *  Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-88G-6008 ~ Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Determination #22-002

January 4, 2022

Vatche Manoukian, Manager
Derry and Webster, LLC

253 Main Street

Nashua, NH 03060

Re: Request for variance extension
Map 147 Lot 016-000 District: Residential Two (R-2}

Dear Vatche,
I'm in receipt of your emailed letter for request for extension of Variance granted 1/23/2020 to
181 A Webster St.

Unfortunately | can not accept this letter requesting an extension.

According to our Zoning Ordinance §334-82F:

“Any request for an extension or renewal of a variance or special exception shall follow the same
procedure required for the original appeal: the applicant must fill out a new application, pay a
new set of fees in accordance with the fee policy in effect at the time and then bring the matter
before the ZBA for a full hearing and review in accordance with the New Hampshire Revised
Statutes Annotated, this chapter and the bylaws of the Hudson Zomning Board of Adjustment.
Extensions and renewals shall be subject to the statutes, this chapter, regulations and ZBA
bylaws in effect at the time of the renewal/ extension application. Extensions and renewals are
disfavored. A renewal/ extension application shall be made no sooner than 90 days prior to the
date of expiration and no later than 30 days prior to the variance or special exception expiration.”

Your request needs to be in the form of an Application and needs to have been 30 days prior to
the expiration (2 yr limit) which would have had to been 12/23/2021 application deadline.

Sincerely,

Bl S T~

Bruce Buttrick

Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer
(603) 816-1275

bbuttrick@hudsennh.gov

encl: Jan 4, 2022 emailed letter
cc Public File
B. Groth, Town Planner
File
NOTE: this determination may be appealed fo the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment within 30
days of the receipt of this letter.
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{Send revorded copy to TOWN OF HUDSON

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
12 School Street, Hudson, New Hampshire 03051

NOTICE OF DECISION

@p 147, Lot 016, Zone R-2 (Residential-Two), Case # 147-014
[ZBA Decision 01/23/2020]

Variance — GRANTED with stipulations|
Applicant: Alfred Sapochetti, 3B Yale Ct., Hudson, NH 03051

Property Qwner & Address: Derry & Webster, LLC, Valche Manoukian, principal,
253 Main Street, Nashua, NH 03060

Property Owner Agent: Tony Basso, PE, Keach Nordstrom Assoc,, Inc.,
10 Commerce Park North, Suite 3, Bedford, NH 03110

Property Location: 181A Webster Street, Hudson, NH 03051

Action sought; Variance to prepare food (hot & cold) on site for take-out and serve ice cream for
lake-out within convenience store

Zoning Ordinanee Arlicle: V §334-21, Table of Permitted Principal Uses

Action pranted: Afier consideration of the testimony and public support; recognition that a
variance was granted in 1964 and reaffirmed in the 1990 Consent Decree regarding the store;
assuming (hat the hardship criteria must have been met for the granting of the 1964 variance;
noting that the preparation and servicing of on-site food is a natural evolution for and incidental
to the convenience store; understanding that Site Plan Review is required from the Planning
Board; and after review of the requirements for the granting of a Variance and determination that
each have been mel, motion made, seconded and voled 5:0 to grant the Variance as requested
wilh two (2) stipulations: (1) that there shall be no inside seating for cating at all and (2) that Site
Plan Review and approval be obtained from the Planning Board.

NOTE: All representations af Fact or intention made by the applicant, owner and agent during
testimony before the Zoning Board of Adjustment relative to the obtaining of this relief shall be
considered conditions of this approval, regardless of the fact that such facts or intentions may nol
have been specilically stated as stipulations of the motion. For details of specific discussion
relative to this decision, please consult the public minutes recorded during this hearing.

Charles J.

/
B;féiceit. ZBA Chairman Date

=8 (%ﬂ% A tife o

b

Bruce Buttrick, Zoning Administrator Date




TOWN OF HUDSON

Planning Board

12 School Street - Hudson, New Hampshire 03051  + Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

NOTICE OF DENTAL

August 21, 2020

Owner or Applicant: DERRY & WEBSTER LLC
253 MAIN STREET
NASHUA, NH 03060

On Wednesday, August 19, 2020, the Hudson Planning Board heard subject case SP# 02-20 “Webster
Street Site Plan”. :

SUBJECT: PURPOSE OF REQUEST: to propose food preparation and sales within a convenience
store and associated parking. Application Acceptance & Hearing. :

LOCATION: 185 WEBSTER STREET, MAP 147/LOT 016

You are hereby notified of the subject surety release request presented before the Planning Board and the
following action:

The Planning Board moved to deny acceptance of the Site Plan Application without prejudice, for 185
Webster Street, Map 147/Lot 016, on the grounds that it did not meet §275-6.N (Conformance with all
existing codes) and §275-6.P (compliance with the Zoning Ordinance).

V4 fﬂ//-) Z P —~ / /
y i ,/‘ /

; i / //Z” / d’ £ b / > )20
: S Date: ) /21 /L&

Signed: <
Brian Groth
Town Planner

ce: Keach-Nordstrom Associates, Inc.



December January
December 2021 SuMo TuWe Th Fr Sa  Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa
1 2 3 4 1
5 6 7 8 9 1011 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 16 17 18 19 20 21 22
26 27 28 29 30 31 23 24 25 26 27 28 29
30 31
Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday
28 29 R D ; 12/1 2 3 4
- S — -
5 6 7 8 g 10 11
e —— .
12 13 14 15 16 17 18
= .
19 20 21 22 23 24 25
Applicaties
- AepLication Poadlings Poanl e
90 -3 days Brop 20 Days
P(tmft
3o 29
26 27 28 29 30 31 1/1
28 21 2 15" w4 21



January 2022

Sunday
26

(RN
16

Monday
27

10
10

\ 3
1

24

31

Tuesday
28

i
18

25

2/1

Wednesday
29

25

e
.

ol
o

26

January
Su Mo Tu We Th

2 3 4 5 6
9 10 11 12 13
16 17 18 19 20
23 24 25 26 27
30 N

Thursday
30

WY

17
13

".19

20

27

Fr Sa

14 15
21 22
28 29

Friday

31

23

Mo
4

21

28

February

Su Mo Tu We Th
1 2 3

6 7 8 9 10
13 14 15 16 17
20 21 22 23 24
27 28

Saturday
1/1

15

15

A2

295

Fr

11
18
25

Sa

12
19
26



From the Zoning Ordinance §334-82 Time Limit.

F.

Any request for an extension or renewal of a variance or special exception shall follow
the same procedure required for the original appeal: the applicant must fill out a new
application, pay a new set of fees in accordance with the fee policy in effect at the time
and then bring the matter before the ZBA for a full hearing and review in accordance with
the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated, this chapter and the bylaws of the
Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment. Extensions and renewals shall be subject to the
statutes, this chapter, regulations and ZBA bylaws in effect at the time of the
renewal/extension application. Extensions and renewals are disfavored. A
renewal/extension application shall be made no sooner than 90 days prior to the date of
expiration and no later than 30 days prior to the variance or special exception expiration.

Two points for invalid request for extension as follows:
1) Was not on application form as required in 334-82 F:

“...the applicant must fill out a new application, pay a new set of fees in accordance with
the fee policy in effect at the time.....”

2) The request occurred later than 30 day prior to the expiration.

The date of expiration is 2 yrs from 1/23/2020 (Date of ZBA Variance Decision) which is
1/123/22.

Application for extension:

‘A renewal/extension application shall be made no sooner than 90 days prior [10/23/21]
fo the date of expiration [1/23/22] and no later than 30 days prior [12/23/21] to the
variance or special exception expiration.”

The request was received on January 4, 2022 [19 days] which is (later than 30
days prior to) the date of expiration [1/23/22].



TOWN OF HUDSON
12 SCHOOL STREET

Case# 147-016
Appeal from Administrative Decision
181A Webster St

SENDER: HUDSON, NH 03051 US POSTAL SERVICE - CERTIFIED MAIL Map 147 /Lot 016-000 lof1l
ARTICLE NUMBER Name of Addressee, Street, and post office address 02/24/2022 ZBA Meeting
1 >021 0350 000D 1884 4775 DERRY & WEBSTER LLC APPLICANT/OWNER NOTICE MAILED
| | 253 MAIN ST., NASHUA, NH 03060
2 7021 D350 0ODOO 1884 4799 ST. LAURENT, LIONEL & KERIANNE ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
l B 199 WEBSTER STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051
£ 7021 0350 DOOD 1884 4782 AUCOIN, SUSAN J. ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
| 177 WEBSTER ST., HUDSON, NH 03051
|4 2021 0350 0ODOD 1884 4805 WEBSTER, BENJAMIN & JANE ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
| ] 1 SHORELINE DR., HUDSON, NH 03051
E 2021 0350 DOOD 1&88Y 4812 HAGAN, MICHAEL J. ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
| | 180 HOLLIS ST., PERPPERELL, MA 01463
6 -p21 0350 DO0DO0 LBAa4 4829 NICOLAS, FLORENCE ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
B [ 1 SCENIC LN., HUDSON, NH 03051
R 2021 0350 0000 1884 483k PINTADO, MANUEL E., JR & KARINA ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
| B 2 SCENIC LANE, HUDSON, NH 03051
8 7021 D350 DODOD L8B4 4843 TRAINOR, JEFFREY & KATE ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
| 2 SHORELINE DR., HUDSON, NH 03051 08 SN
E—— S E— = LEXINGTON PLACE CONDOMINIUMS; C/O JACK %‘\"”"
9 7021 D350 0OOOD 1884 4850 JOYCE ABU’I"I‘ER'@/fb’[,‘I-CfMALLED\
| - , 24 LEXINGTON COURT, HUDSON, NH 03051 /:: / S \ \
LO_ 7021 0350 0DODO 1884 4BL? ABBIE S LANDING HOMEOWNERS ABUTT N’OTICE I\&-ILED \ \
! 32 BOWES CIRCLE, HUDSON, NH 03051 O \‘ ‘_:-' g
11 7021 O3 5 EI [I ooo 1884 a7y ?gg?fE?i(;%iig\éiOWNERS e ABUTTE\\%QTIC‘B.JMAILEE/ 0/
8 MADELEINE CT., HUDSON, NH 03051
12 7021 El 3 5 0 EI oo0 Leéy ygHas gﬁ%ﬁ?gﬂf@‘;ﬁiggggf MM ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

19 CRICKETFIELD LANE, HUDSON, NH 03051

Total Number of pieces listed by
sender 12

Total number of pieces re/c"vd at Post Office
[ c

il

Po tmaster (receiving Employee}

/AN » L//cxf .

Direct Certified

Page 1




TOWN OF HUDSON
12 SCHOOL STREET

Case# 147-016
Appeal from Administrative Decision
181A Webster St

SENDER: |HUDSON, NH 03051 US POSTAL SERVICE - FIRST CLASS MAIL Map 147 /Lot 016-000 1of1
Name of Addressee, Street, and post office
ARTICLE NUMBER address 02/24/2022 ZBA Meeting
1 Mailed First Class PAUL & KIMBERLY MOCERI ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
6 SCENIC LANE, HUDSON, NH 03051
2 Mailed First Class BRIAN PIGEON ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
197 WEBSTER STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051
3 Mailed First Class WESTCHESTER PLACE CONDOMINIUMS ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
7 WESTCHESTER CT, HUDSON, NH 03051
4
3)
6
P
CSD?" ) ,“‘:\.\
7 /Q\\)'/”-‘mﬁ\l-.-"i.
Y
B
Ty Vo
8 BET i o
\ 7
9 \ \‘k
10 ~Sps _~
11

Total Number of pieces listed by
sender 3

Total number of pieces rec'vd at Post Office

)

Postmaster (receiving Employee)

Non-Direct First Class

N L2 L

/

Page 1



TOWN OF HUDSON
Zoning Board of Adjustment

Gary M. Daddario, Chairman Kara Roy, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street  * Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 ¢ Tel: 603-886-6008 - Fax: 603-594-1142

February 14, 2022

APPLICANT NOTIFICATION

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the Zoning Board of
Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday, 02/24/2022 starting at 7:00 P.M.,
Town Hall, 12 School Street, Hudson, NH, in the Community Development Paul
Buxton Meeting Room.

Case 147-016 (02-24-22): Derry & Webster LLC, c/o Vatche Manoukian, Manager,
253 Main St., Nashua, NH requests an Appeal From An Administrative Decision
for 181A Webster St., Hudson, NH to extend the Variance granted with
stipulations on 01/23/2020. The renewal/extension was not filed timely by
providing an application no later than 30 days prior to the variance expiration or
by 12/23/2021. [Map 147, Lot 016-000, Zoned Residential-Two (R-2); HZO
Article XV, Enforcement and Miscellaneous Provisions; §334-82 F, Time Limit.]

Please be advised, the above notice is being sent to all abutters listed on the
application. You, or an authorized representative, are expected to attend the hearing
and make a presentation.

Respectfully,

Bruce Buftrick

Zoning Administrator




TOWN OF HUDSON

Zoning Board of Adjustment

Gary M. Daddario, Chairman Kara Roy, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street  * Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 - Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

February 14, 2022

ABUTTER NOTIFICATION

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the Zoning Board of
Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday, 02/24 /2022 starting at 7:00 P.M.,
Town Hall, 12 School Street, Hudson, NH, in the Community Development Paul
Buxton Meeting Room.

Case 147-016 (02-24-22): Derry & Webster LLC, ¢/o Vatche Manoukian, Manager,
253 Main St., Nashua, NH requests an Appeal From An Administrative Decision
for 181A Webster St., Hudson, NH to extend the Variance granted with
stipulations on 01/23/2020. The renewal/extension was not filed timely by
providing an application no later than 30 days prior to the variance expiration or
by 12/23/2021. [Map 147, Lot 016-000, Zoned Residential-Two (R-2); HZO
Article XV, Enforcement and Miscellaneous Provisions; §334-82 F, Time Limit.]

Please be advised, this notice is for your information only. Your attendance is not
required; however, you may attend this meeting for the purpose of providing
information or comments on the proposal.

A full copy of this application is available for your review on the Hudson Town Hall

website: www.hudsonnh.gov or in the Land Use Department located at Hudson Town
Hall.

Respectfull

Bruce Buttrick
Zoning Administrator



HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

APPEAL OF ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION WORKSHEET

On 02/24/2022, the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment heard Case 147-016, pertaining
to a request for 181A Webster Street filed by Derry & Webster LLC, c/o Vatche
Manoukian, Manager, 253 Main St., Nashua, NH, to appeal an Administrative
Decision issued by the Zoning Administrator, of a Zoning Determination #22-002,
dated January 4, 2022. The applicant requests to extend the Variance granted with
stipulations on 01/23/2020. The renewal/extension request was not filed timely by
providing an application no later than 30 days prior to the variance expiration or by
12/23/2021. [Map 147, Lot 016-000, Zoned Residential-Two (R-2); HZO Article XV,

Enforcement and Miscellaneous Provisions; §334-82 F, Time Limit.]

Members sitting on the Zoning Board of Adjustment for this hearing are to vote to

determine if they would make the same decision as the Zoning Administrator.

Y N

D D I would have made the same decision and/or
interpretation based on the evidence presented.

Signed:

Sitting Member of the Hudson ZBA Date



0% HUDSO

o~ )
g APPLICATION FOR APPEAL FROM AN
‘ ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
i W
i 2
& Entries in this box are to be filled out by
& & Land Use Division personnel
Ping neps™
g ve Case No. /47" Ol(a (/OZ'Z(f "2;)
To: Zoning Board of Adjustment /
Town of Hudson Date Filed o " oio/ag-
OV~ .
Name of Applicant '\‘}g} TN e o Wl Map: Y Lot oa0) _ Zoning District: Q: Z
AW NOErONE MGnouda i RGO L4
Telephone Number (Hemrey (3028w O - Wl O (Work)
2N

Mailing Address _Z52 pouny 5% oMo, pikl 020w O

Owner L0+ Wolpdws A

Location of Property VA A WSS 9% Moo WK OB\

//% (Street Address)
Wt o IFZ—I'ZZ
ﬁgW Date

: - 71-22

Stgnature of Property- Owner(s) Date

By filing this application as indicated above, the owner(s) hereby give permission to the Town of Hudson,
it’s officials, employees, and agents, including the members of the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA), as
well as, abutters and other interested members of the public, to enter upon the property which is the subject
of this application during any public meeting conducted at the property, or at such reasonable times as
may be authorized by the ZBA, for the purpose of such examinations, surveys, tests and inspections as may
be deemed appropriate by the ZBA. The owner(s) release(s) any claim to or right he/she (they) may now or
hereafter possess against any of the above identified parties or individuals as a result of any such public
meeting, examinations, surveys, tests and/or inspections conducted on his/her (their) praperty in connection
with this application.

If you are not the property owner, you must provide written documentation signed by the property
owner(s) to confirm that the property owner(s) are allowing you to speak/represent on his/ ker/ their behalf
or that you have permission fo seek the described Appeal From An Administrative Decision.

Items in this box are to be filled out by Land Use Division personnel

Date received: | Z o2 of 3N
COST:

Application fee (processing, advertising & recording) (non-refundable): $__185.00
Abutter Notice: >
Direct Abutters x Certified postage rate $_ 4 33 - $_ 51.96

Indirect Abutters x First Class postage rate $_0.5 8 = $ { ‘Zf-ﬁ
$ 23% 70

Total amount due:
Amt. received: $ o 2X 20

@ Receipt No.: 0, ik
Received by: T

By determination of the Zoning Administrator, the following Departmental review is required:
Engineering Fire Dept. Health Officer Planner Other

HS6

1 Rev. July 22, 2021



TOWN OF HUDSON, NH
Application Checklist

The following requirements/checklist pertain to the Zoning Board of Adjustment applications. Fill in all
portions of this Application Form(s) as applicable. This application will not be accepted unless all requirements
have been made, Additional information may be supplied on a separate sheet if space provided is inadequate.

Applicant Staff
itialy Initiajs
~ Please review the application with the Zoning Administrator or staff. -

=
&
&)

s
The applicant must provide the original (with wet signatures) of the compiet;f)wcd— /,G"_
(

out application form and all required attachments listed below together with t
single-sided copies of the assembled application packet. (Paper clips, no staples P A\}E/

/ A separate application shall be submiited for each request, with a separate /f( y

application fee for each request i..: Variance, Special Exception, Home Occupation

Special Exception, Appeal from an Administrative Decision, and Equitable Waiver

but only one abutter notification fee will be charged for multiple requests. If paying .

by check, make the check payable to the Town of Hudson.

| lqp “ﬂ/

____Ifthe applicant is not the property owne(s), the applicant must provide to the Town éf@’ I/
written authorization, signed and dated by the property owner(s), 10 allow the applicant M
or any representative to apply on the behalf of the property owner(s).
(NOTE: if such an authorization is required, the Land Use Division will not process the
application until this document has been supplied.)

: v
Provide two (2) sets of mailing labels from the abutier notification lists (Pages 4 &5) "’T’@/ ‘Lh-'!/' I‘L
prepared by applicant, with the proper mailing addresses, must be dated within (30) thirty
days of submittal of the application. The abutter lists can be abtained by using the Hudson
Geographical Information System (GIS) on the town website:
https:!Iwww.hudsannh.gov/community-developmcmlpagefgis-public-use
(NOTE: the Land Use Division cannot process your application without the abutter lists,
It is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that the abuter lists are complete and correct,
If at the time of the hearing any applicable property owner is found not to have been
notified because the lists are incomplete or incorrect, the Zoning Board will defer the
hearing to a later date, following notification of such abutters.)

L
GIS LOCATION PLAN: Requests pertaining to above-ground pools, sheds, decks Té/ \;‘U‘ K
and use variances, the application must include a GIS location plan with dimensions
pertaining to the subject for ZBA relief.
A copy of the GIS map can be obtained by visiting the town website:
https:l/www.hudsonnh.gov/communily-developmendpage/gis-public—use

P4
Provide a copy of all single sided pages of the assessor’s card. ﬂ,()’ \h-u"b
(NOTE: these copies are available from the Assessor’s Office)

A copy of the Zoning Administrator’s correspondence confirming either that the ér('/ U{’) IT/V
requested use is not permitied or that action by the Zoning Board of Adjustment is
required must be attached to your application,

If there is Wetland Conservation District (WCD) Impact, a Conditional Use Permit may ™~ Z p{
be required. WCD Impact? Y or N {circle one). If yes, submit an application to the
Planning Board.

2 Rev. July 22, 2071



CERTIFIED PLOT PLAN:

Requests gther than above-ground pools, sheds, decks and use variances, the application must

include a copy of a certified plot plan from a licensed land surveyor. The required plot plan shall

include all of the items listed below. Pictures and construction plans will also be helpful.

(NOTE: it is the responsibility of the applicant to make sure that all of the requirements are satisfied.

The application may be deferred if all items are not satisfactorily submitted). % See_

Exfs-hsrj

a) Q} The plot plan shall be drawn to scale onan 8 12” x 11" or 117 x 17” sheet with a North _ Cend -{7

pointing arrow shown on the plan. {
b) The plot plan shall be up-to date and dated, and shall be no more than three years old. P Sobmifed)
c The plot plan shall have the signature and the name of the preparer, with his/her/their seal. P Z8A )32
d) (’Q ) The plot plan shall include lot dimensions and bearings, with any bounding streets and @

with any rights-of-way and their widths as a minimum, and shall be accompanied by a
copy of the GIS map of the property.,
(NOTE: A copy of the GIS map can be obtained by visiting the town website:
https://www.hudsonnh.gov/community-development/page/gis-public-use)

e) ﬁ?} The plot plan shall include the area (total square footage), all buffer zones, streams or
other wetland bodies, and any easements (drainage, utility, etc.)

) E[} The plot plan shall include all existing buildings or other structures, together with their
dimensions and the distances from the lot lines, as well as any encroachments.

g)m The plot plan shall include all proposed buildings, structares, or additions, marked as
“PROPOSED,” together with all applicable dimensions and encroachments,

h) ﬁ)) The plot plan shall show the building envelope as defined from all the setbacks required
by the zoning ordinance.

i) @ The plot plan shall indicate all parking spaces and lanes, with dimensions.

ynd dated this form to show his/her awareness of these requirements.
i-271-22
S}g{ ture of A / Date
[-iy-20

Signature of Property Owner(s) Date

The applicant and ¢

3 Rev. July 22, 2021



ALL DIRECT ABUTTERS

List naine(s) and mailing addrcsses of the owner{s) of record of the property and
all direct abutters as of the time of the last assessmont of taxation made by the

Town of Hudson. ineluding persons whose property is either contiguous or
separated from the subject tract of land by a street or stream. If at the time of your
hesring any applicable property ewner is found not to have been notified because
your lists are incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to

8 later date, following motification of such abutters. (Use additional copics of this
page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MATINGADDRESS
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ALL INDIRECT ABUTTERS WITHIN 280 FEET

List name(s) and mailing addresses of all indirect abutters {those whose property is
not contiguons but is within 200 feet from the property in question) as of the fime of
the last assessment of taxation made by the Town of Hudson. If at the time of your
hearing any applicable properiy owner is found not to have been notified because
your lists are incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to a
later date, following notification of such abutters. (Use additional copies of this

page if necessary)
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APPEAL FROM AN ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION

Per Hudson Zoning Ordinance, Article XV, Enforcement and Miscellaneous Provisions; Section 334-81,
Appeals: Any person aggrieved by a decision of the Zoning Administrator or other officer of the Town
charged with administering this chapter may appeal 1o the ZBA. Such an appeal must be made within 30
days from the date of the order or decision complained of, in writing addressed to the Clerk of the ZBA.

DATE: 1/4/2022 ARTICLE: ¥V secTION: 2294 -F 2 €

& nﬁor@_g TV Tat S ' BN SR LTI R N o
Wy O Es

of the Zoning Ordinance in question.

Relating to the interpretation and enforcement of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance,
Please indicate the Zoning Determination Decision or Code Enforcement Violation of the
Zoning Administrator to be reviewed:

The denial of an extension to a granted variance because the

two years from the granting of the variance has expired.

Please explain why you are appealing the Zoning Administrator’s Decision.

The variance was granted with a stipulation that a new Site

Plan Review had to be filed. After discussion with legal

counsel and staff, a site plan was filed, but it was refused
by the Planning Board to even consider the plan and without

giving the applicant a chance to explain the plan. 1In an

attempt to satisfy the Town of Hudson, the owner of the site

is working with Town statf to rectify any problems that the

Planning Board may have. The Site Plan is still filed.

NOTE: If you are appealing an Administrative Decision, a copy of the decision appealed
must be attached to your application.

6 Rev, July 22, 2021
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January 4, 2022

Town of Hudson- Zoning
At Bruce Buttrick

12 Schoo! Street
Hudson, NH 03051

RE: Extension for Variance Granted 1/23/2020 for 181A Webster 8t Hudson, NH (3061
Daar Mr. Bultrick,

| am writing to request a 6-month extension for the variance with conditions that was
granted for the property at 181A Wabster Street, Hudson, NH 03051 on 1/23/2020. Per
the Town of Hudson Zaning Ordinance § 334-82Time limitjAdded 3-14-1905 by Amdt.
No. 13] A_ A grant of a variance or special exception by the Hudsorn Zoning Board of
Adjustment shall be valid if exercised within a period of two years following the vote of
approval by the Zoning Board of Adjustment. Due to the Covid and the inabliity to get a
full panel to vote on the other zoning and planning matters at the propary located at
181-189 Webster Street untii January 2022 to resolve the remaining conditions of the
granted variance for the store we fee! that an extension is warranted.

Please advise if you need anything eise to grant this 6-month extension il 7/23/2022 for
the variance. Your cooperation in this malter is greatly appreciated,

Manager



TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 Sehool Street *  Hudsen, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Determination #22-002

January 4, 2022

Vatche Manoukian, Manager
Derry and Webster, LLC

253 Main Street

Nashua, NH 03060

Re: Request for variance extension
Map 147 Lot 016-000 District: Residential Two {R-2)

Dear Vatche,
I'm in receipt of your emailed letter for request for extension of Variance granted 1/ 2372020 to
181 A Webster St.

Unfortunately I can not accept this letter requesting an extension.

According to our Zoning Ordinance §334-82F:

“Any request for an extension or renewal of a variance or special exception shall follow the same
procedure required for the original appeal: the applicant must fill out a new application, pay a
new set of fees in accordance with the fee policy in effect at the time and then bring the matter
before the ZBA for a full hearing and review in accordance with the New Hampshire Revised
Statutes Annotated, this chapter and the bylaws of the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment.
Extensions and renewals shall be subject to the statutes, this chapter, regulations and ZBA
bylaws in effect at the time of the renewal/ extension application. Extensions and renewals are
disfavored. A renewal/ extension application shall be made no sooner than 90 days prior to the
date of expiration and no later than 30 days prior to the variance or special exception expiration.”

Your request needs to be in the form of an Application and needs to have been 30 days prior fo
the expiration {2 yr limit) which would have had to been 12/23/2021 application deadline.

Sincerely,

Bruce Buttrick

Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer
(603} 816-1275

bbuttricki@hudsonnh.gov

encl: Jan 4, 2022 emailed letter
ce Public File
B. Groth, Town Planner
File
NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment within 30
days of the receipt of this letter.
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Send recorded coﬁ\ to TOWN OF HUDSON

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
12 School Street, Hudson, New Hampshire 03051

INOTICE OF DECISION

Map 147, Lot 016, Zone R-2 (Residential-Two), Case # 147-016|
| ZBA Decision 01/23/2020]

\Variance —- GRANTED with stipulations|
Applicant: Alfred Sapochetti, 3B Yale Ct., Hudsen, NH 03051

Property Owner & Address: Derry & Webster, LLC, Vatche Manoukian, principal,
253 Main Street, Nashua, NH 03060

Property Owner Agent: Tony Basso, PE, Keach Nordstrom Assoc., Inc.,
10 Commerce Park North, Suite 3, Bedford, NH 03110

Property Location: 181A Webster Street, Hudson, NH 03051

Action sought: Variance to prepare food (hot & cold) on site for take-out and serve ice cream for
take-out within convenience store

Zoning Ordinance Article: V §334-21, Table of Permitted Principal Uses

Action granted: After consideration of the testimony and public support; recognition that a
variance was granted in 1964 and reaffirmed in the 1990 Consent Decree regarding the store;
assuming that the hardship criteria must have been met for the granting of the 1964 variance:
noting that the preparation and servicing of on-site food is a natural evolution for and incidental
to the convenience store; understanding that Site Plan Review is required from the Planning
Board; and after review of the requirements for the granting of a Variance and determination that
each have been met, motion made, seconded and voted 5:0 to grant the Variance as requested
with two (2) stipulations: (1) that there shall be no inside seating for eating at all and (2) that Site
Plan Review and approval be obtained from the Planning Board.

NOTE: All representations of fact or intention made by the applicant, owner and agent during
testimony before the Zoning Board of Adjustment relative to the obtaining of this relief shall be
considered conditions of this approval, regardless of the fact that such facts or intentions may not
have been specifically stated as stipulations of the motion. For details of specific discussion
relative to this decision, please consult the public minutes recorded during this hearing.

/Mag‘/ M

Charles J. BraCkelt, ZBA Chairman Date

(%/w_.— (%\¥ Lie[1 0

Bruce Buttrick, Zoning Administrator Date
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181-A Webster Street (Map/Lot 147-016-000)
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Printed i i Receiptd 670,916
v Transaction Receipt aosyn
3:32PM Town of Hudson, NH
Created 12 School Street
1/20/2022 Hudson, NH 03051-4249
3:24 PM
Description Current Invoice Payment Balance Due
1.00 ZBA Application- 02/24/2022 ZBA Mtg
181A Webster Street
Map/Lot 147-016-000 R-2 Zone
Appeal Admin Decisio 0.00 238.7000 0.00
Total: 238.70
Remitter Pay Type Reference Tendered  Change Net Paid
Derry & Webster, LLC CHECK CHECK #1458 238.70 .00 238.70
Total Due; 238.70
Total Tendered: 238.70
Total Change: 0.00
238.70

Net Paid:



T OWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 School Street = Hudson, New Hampshire 03051+ Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Administrator Staff Report
Meeting Date: February 24, 2022 gp o _jyq -2

Case 168-020 (02-24-22): Paul & Sandra O’Sullivan, 8 Washington Drive, Hudson, NH {Map 168, Lot
020-000; Zoned Residential-Two (R-2)] requests the following:
A Variance to build a 9 fi. x 20 ft. covered porch on the front of an existing non-conforming structure
(house), which encroaches the front yard setback an additional 9.3 feet, leaving 14.8 feet where 30
feet is required. [HZO Article VII, Dimensional Requirements; §334-27, Table of Minimum
Dimensional Requirements and HZO Article VIIi, Nonconforming Uses, Structures and Lots; §334-
31.A, Alteration and expansion of nonconforming structures. ]

Address: 8 Washington Dr
Zoning district: Residential Two (R-2)

Summary:
Applicant requests a Variance to build a 9ft x 20ft. covered porch which encroaches 15.2 feet

into the front yard setback leaving 14.8 feet where 30 feet is required.

Variance from §334-27 Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements is requested.

Property description:

Corner lot of record.

Non-conforming area of 0.496 Acre where 1.0 Acre required.

Conforming frontage along Washington Dr with 182.37 ft where 120 ft is required.
Non-conforming frontage along Madison Dr with 91.77 ft where 120 ft required.

LAND USE HISTORY:

5/2/84 ZBA granted Variance to allow a 25 ft front setback where 30 ft is required (House).
10/17/95 “Void” permit to construct 10 x 14 shed.

11/9/03 B.P. # 2004-00229 to add 8 x 12 Deck.

8/23/12 B.P. # 2012-00508 issued for 28 x 30 addition.

9/26/13 ZBA approval for ALU (in addition) associated w/ B.P. 2012-00508.

3/21/14 C.O. for BP 2013-00171 “Accessory Living Unit in 28 x 30 addition (B.P. 2012-00508).
7/19/18 B.P. 2018-00700 Kitchen remodel.




ASSESSING HISTORY:
Single Family w/ ALU

Town in-house review comments:

. Town Engr: yes comments received
- Town Planner: non received

Fire Dept: no comments

Attachments:;

A Assessing history

Permits:

B: 5/2/84 ZBA granted Variance to allow a 25 fi front setback where 30 ft is required (House).
C: 10/17/95 “Void” permit to construct 10 x 14 shed.

D: 11/9/03 B.P. # 2004-00229 to add 8 x 12 Deck.

E: 8/23/12 B.P. # 2012-00508 issued for 28 x 30 addition.

F: 9/26/13 ZBA approval for ALU (in addition) associated w/ B.P. 2012-00508.

G: 3/21/14 C.O. for BP 2013-00171 “Accessory Living Unit in 28 x 30 addition (B.P. 2012-
00508)

H: 7/19/18 B.P. 2018-00700 Kitchen remodel.

In-house comments:

I: Town Engr’s comments.



Previous Assessments

Year Code Building | Yard items | Land Value | Acres | Special Land | Total
2021 1107 - ALU 234,400 {700 93,400 i0.50 0.00 328,500
2021 {107 - ALU 234,400 {700 93,400 0.50 |0.00 328,500
2020 |107 - ALU 234,400 {700 93,400 0.50 {0.00 328,500
2020 107 - ALU 234,400 {700 93,400 0.50 {0.00 328,500
2019 {107 - ALU 234,400 {700 93,400 0.50 {0.00 328,500
2019 {107 - ALU 234,400 {700 93,400 0.50 ]0.00 328,500
2018 {107 - ALU 216,600 {700 93,400 0.50 10.00 310,700
2018 {107 - ALU 216,600 |700 93,400 10.50 10.00 310,700
2017 1107 - ALU 216,600 {700 93,400 0.50 0.00 310,700
2017 1107 - ALU 180,000 {700 89,100 0.50 (0.00 269,800
2017 107 - ALU 216,600 1700 93,400 0.50 10.00 310,700
2016 {107 - ALU 180,000 {700 89,100 0.50 10.00 269,800
2016 {107 - ALU 180,000 {700 89,100 0.50 10.00 269,800
2015 107 - ALU 180,000 {700 89,100 0.50 10.00 269,800
2015 {107 - ALU 180,000 {700 89,100 i0.50 10.00 269,800
2014 1107 - ALU 180,000 700 89,100 0.50 0.00 269,800
2014 |107 - ALU 180,000 {700 89,100 0.50 }0.00 269,800
2013 {101 - ONE FAMILY {170,900 {700 89,100 0.50 0.00 260,700
2013 {101 - ONE FAMILY {170,900 {700 89,100 0.50 10.00 260,700
2012 {101 - ONE FAMILY |105,900 {700 89,100 0.50 0.00 195,700
2012 {101 - ONE FAMILY |121,600 {800 118,800 0.50 {0.00 241,200
2011 1101 - ONE FAMILY {121,600 [800 118,800 10.50 {0.00 241,200
2011 {101 - ONE FAMILY {121,600 800 118,800 0.50 10.00 241,200
2010 {101 - ONE FAMILY {121,600 {800 118,800 0.50 10.00 241,200
2010 {101 - ONE FAMILY {121,600 {800 118,800 0.50 0.00 241,200
2009 {101 - ONE FAMILY 121,600 {800 118,800 0.50 0.00 241,200
12008 {101 - ONE FAMILY 121,600 {800 118,800 050 j0.00 241,200
2008 {101 - ONE FAMILY {121,600 800 118,800 050 000 241,200
2007 101 - ONE FAMILY {121,600 [800 118,800 0.50 {0.00 241,200
2007 {101 - ONE FAMILY {132,100 1,200 89,100 050 000 1222,400
2006 101 - ONE FAMILY [132,100 {1,200 [89,100  0.50 1000 |222,400
2006 {101 - ONE FAMILY {132,100 |0 89,100 050 0O 221,200
2005 {101 - ONE FAMILY 132,100 |0 89,100 0.50 }0.00 221,200
2005 {101 - ONE FAMILY 132,100 10 89,600 0.51 10.00 221,700
2004 |101 - ONE FAMILY 132,100 10 89,600 0.51 10.00 221,700
2004 |101 - ONE FAMILY 100,900 10 68,200 10.51 10.00 169,100
2003 1101 - ONE FAMILY {100,900 |0 68,200 051 j0.00 1169,100
2003 [101 - ONE FAMILY 100,900 [0 68200 051 1000 169,100
{2002 {101 - ONE FAMILY  |100,900 {0 68,200 0.51 {0.00 169,100
12002 {101 - ONE FAMILY 1100,900 10 68,200 0.51 10.00 169,100
2001 {101 - ONE FAMILY 155,400 |0 47,600 B 0.00 103,000
2000 {101 - ONE FAMILY {55,200 {200 47,600 0.51 10.00 103,000




Year
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Land Value
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Special Land

Total

1909

101 - ONE FAMILY

55,200

200

47,600

0.51

0.00

103,000




TOWN OF HUDSON NEW HAMPSHIRE
APPLICATION FOR APPEAL

Application for ’ a variance Case No.
& special exception Map & Lot No.
. an appeal from administrative decision Fee

a rehearing Date fi

led ;
Signed /
=:§?t;4§?e?z?
Name of Applicant g & N (3 SewifRRUY TTS

Address BWASH INGTay B T. Tel, # ﬂa’a V& 88
Owner of property concerned S A P £

Address SA M £ Tal. #%J/Q“Zé%/

Exact location & description of property (Include scale drawing showing piot plan, boundaries,
dimensions, adjacent roads and right of way. location of buildings, as applicable) (Use
separate sheet 1f necessary).

Same as above

Brief description of request request for variance from Setback requirement, Owngr
in process of sellind home and must pnts. (25! sethack instead.of 303

Regarding Article __ 7,  Sectiong /07 the Hudson Zoning Ordinance
Tax # 3Ygog-oflone

ABUTTERS -~ NAME ADDRESS
MAP #1LOT #
(;3 33 - < ; : K:-‘ _A:‘fu—

52 7 A“tt ,:A:fﬁi. %H-m.a; lr?‘r Mﬁj} ?ﬁ-
Y flﬂ’hff!ﬂ—\“ Fns LN VY 1.8 fzﬂ!fﬂfﬂxm DR

18 VR oded + Wicko lolF ensesen, gt{ W ol D Bs
SE | Ferantrads 1% 7L = At
5417 Ao e “ ' ot

Owner/Applicant hereby accepts responsibility for notification of abutters and understands that
all appeals filed after cut off date will be considered as being received the day after next
regular meeting. {(Cut off date is twn weeks prior to the regular meeting as noted fn Board of

Adjustment BY-LAWS).
Date Cpacl 2. 9Ly

Signed ;
In the event an on-site action af the Tand 15 necessary, would you bé willing to allow

Board of Adjustment me S a v%roper * Yes No__
Signed W Date (MM}E 26, [2Fy

NOTICE QF DECISION

It is the demsinn of the Board of Adjustment that the above applicat{on has been
22 rd . The Board based its decision on tha follawing:
fitl 1 not serve the public interest,

. WiT1/Wi17 not vesult in unnecessary hardship. \ \
3, WiTl/Wi11 pot uphold the spirit of the ordinance. / ‘Zd;"’?mﬁ.u
4, Will/Will not provide for substantial justice.

The following stipulations are hereby attached to the Board's decision: A],»/,,/)—(,‘;/

Note: Variances on which no substantial action has been taken shall become void six {6)
months from date of appraval by the Board of Adjustment.
>,



Town af'cmﬁ&uiysn

HUBBON, NEW HAMPAHIRE
Fonlng Boavd of Hdjustmeny -

NOTICE TO ABUTTERS

Certified Hall Ho,

P 694 161 B1Q

Date: April 26, 1984

John B. Sewerbutts
10:

8 '\»J_ashjimjton 5t -

Hudson, NH 03051

This notice will serve to inform you that a public hearing cancerning
request Tor variance from setback requiraments.-.

tuner:  John B. Sowerbutts, 8 Washington Street, Hudson, N

Map No. 62 Lat No. 20
will be held on | DA

PM, at the Town.Hall.
FOR THE ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTHENT

e

% Z/%fo?’f/'iﬁff’

fhris Javares
{hairman




FORM B4, BOCA-BF {1885

1% F ¥R I Wl TS el el

ATTN: SUSAN SNIDE zo B s
' 5 Al 5=
ZONING ADMINISTRATOR BUILDING [£ AP 62 LOT 20
12 SCHOOL STREET PERM“— : g
HUDSON, NH 03051 VALIDATION
Bave OCTOBER 17, 16 35 PERMIT No. L 80— 96
APPLICANT _SANDRA O'SULLLVAK — ADDRESS B WASHIKGTON STREET HUDSON WH 883-5810
. ho.} ISTREET) {CONTR'S LICENSE)
permiT To CONSTRIICT SHED . (_) STORY BﬁﬁIDEﬂTI AL, _ACCESSORY e Tunrrs . ONE-FAMILY
{TYPE OF IMPROVEMENT) . {PROFGIED HAE)
AT {LGCATION B WASHINGTON STREET . g?g.r‘z‘fm
{HaO. {STREET)
RETWEEN ; é FAaA ! AN
. . (CROSY| ATREHHY 1.5 - ..\ {CRN8S STREET)
SUBDIVISIOK \ N ! ":.;'-.'-. L 2GM(K 62 Lot
BUtLDING 1S. TO BE (¢ FT. WIBE B\ \\f Lo 'BY_._............—-._..._....FT. IN HEIGHT ARD SHALL CONFORM [N CONSTRUCTION
TO TYPE USE GROUP { BASEMENT WALLS OR FOUNDATION

{TYPE}

resarke: _ CONSTRUCT 10'X14' WOODEN FRAMED SHED FQR STORAGE, IF ANY ELECTRICAL WORK IS5 PROPOSEI
AN ELECTRICAL PERMIT 1S REQUIRED.

YEEAND 140 SOUARE FEERT esTiMaTen cost §_2703-68 pERmIT ¢ 20.00

{eud s/ sguaRe FEET)

owner ____PAUL_ANBR _SANDRA 0'SULLIVAN
aooress & WASHINGTON STREET RUDSON NH By e CEFT @M?%

{Affidavit on reverse side of application to be completed hy suthorteed sgant of owner}



1 0O New Building :

2 A2 _Addition (f resitential, enfer number
of Bdrm/Baths added. # any,
in Sec. llj, Part L.}

3 (O Akteration {Seée 2 above}

4 3 Hepaw, repfacemsnt

5 [ Wrecking fif multi-family residentizl,

enter number of unils in building in
Part £, 13}

& [ Moving frefocation)
7 03 Foundation only

Pegidentist
12 % One flamily
13 O Two family

14 O Translent hotel, motel.

of pnils

or dormitory ~ Enfer number

15 3 Garage
16 O Carport

B. ﬂWNERSHIF
8 [ Private (Individual. corporalion.
nonprof institution, eic.}
9 3 Public {Federat. State. or
tocal government)

— 17 1 Multi-Family - Townnhouse, Apartment, ete
{enter number of residentiat ynits}

18 O Cther - Specify (shed. pool, fireplace)

[0 #14

She &

Soc sk COGL.

—RECEREH
' . \ AW z
TOWN OF HUDSON — Building/ Zoning - 3
T 1GAag
APPLICATION FOR 0CT 10 1995
PLAN EXAMINATION AKD RT RET LB S fer R
BUILDING PERMIT TOWN OF HUDSON
B86-5005 DEPT. OF PUBLIC WORKS
IMPORTANT — Applicant to complete all items in sections | il, I, IV, and IX. 5
N =
L AT (LOCATION} g (.,j\r-} C\«S“\L f\(’,;JrOt\_ S‘{’ —*zggxcm . -
LOCATION (=N J (STREET)
QF BETWEEN T AND e -
BUILDING ” = T -
& - o SUBCIMISION . . . Mas-__( { BcARR Y~ N v{!‘" LOT S2ZE |
"
It. TYPE AND COST OF BUILDING — All applicants complete Paris A-D ::ﬁ
A, TYPE OF IRAPROVEMENT P. PROPOSED USE - (For *Wrecking” most recen! use) ﬂ

Hon-Residentizl

18 1 Amusement, recreational

15 £1 Ghurch, othwer religious

20 O industial

21 12 Parking gerago

22 1 Service station, repair garage
23 0] Hospital, insututional

24 D) Oflice, bank, professional

25 D Pubdis utifity

26 O School, library, other educational
27 01 Stores. rmerchantile

28 [ Tanks, towers
29 U Other - Specify

C. COST {Omit cents) Nonresidentiat - Describe in detail proposed use of buildings. e.g.. food
pracessing, machine shop, faundry bullding. schools, college, parking garage.
$ rental office building. industrial plant,

0, Cost of improvement .............. 1 use of existing building ls belng changed. enter proposad use,
To be wistated b AO1IRCiuAEd in ne above CosF
a Eleclrical . ... ... .00 e
b Pumbing ..........ooooh een
¢. Healing. air conditioning . ......-
d. Other {elevatar. etc) .. ..........

1. TOTAL COST OF IMPROVEMENT | 8 703 6T

Hi, SELECTED CHARACTERIATICS OF

BULINMNG - For new buildings and additions, complete Parts E-L;
for wrecking, complete onfy Parl J, for ait othars skip to IV.

E. PRINCIPAL TYFPE OF FRAME

30 T Masonry (wall bearsing}
31 X Wood Frame

3z I Structurat steel

33 1 Heinforced concrete
34 T3 Other - Specify .

G. TYPE OF SEWAGE DISPOSAL

40 £3 Town or private company
41 .q‘ Privaia {seplic tank. atc)
{#40 requires {own penmit}

H, TYPE OF WATER GUPPLY

42 13 Public or private company
43.0 Pfiyate twell. cislern)

J. DIMENSIONS

48, Number
49,

5¢

Total square feet of flcor area
a#l Hoors,
dimensions ... ., ..o oo

Total fand ares, sq.

of stories

based on exterior

F. PRINCIPAL TYPE OF HEATING FUEL

35 2 Gas 35a 12 Undergnd
36 0o a6b [ Tank

37 T Etecingity

48 % Coat

a0 — Ohher - Specity .

{. TYPE OF MECHANICAL

W¥ill there be central air
conditioning?
44 O Yes

45 5 Mo

Will there De an efevalar?
26 % Yes 47 7 Mo

K. NUMBER OF OFF-STREET -
PARKING SPACES

51. Enclosed
52, Outdoors

L. RESIDENTIAL HUILDINGS ONLY

53. Yotal HSedroom Fiusheg
Capacﬂy { Ustresnan
3 Nurber of Fs
tathrooms { -

Parual




1V, IDENTIFICATION - To be complated by.all applicanis

NAME WAILING ADDRESS « NUMBEHN, STREET, CITY, AND ISTATE ) IiF CODE TEL. HO,
b [ £l L OSullun] € (Sashington St Bos] | BB -SED
Hodsoy  pit 0351
L Hrred, e {\r'ri" d
., P, e
By, Hesfrg,
G, Condracke
b4
Archbecl
Eifrens

| herebyaerityihal the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that | have been authorized by the owner 10 make this application as his
authorized agent and we agree to conform (o all applicable (aws of ts jurisdiction,

ADDRESS

ool

APPUICATION DATE

10— 10-Q 5~

SIGNAYURE QF ARPLICANY _

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

V. PLAN REVIEW RECORD - For office use

0’

BLDG. PEAMIT FEE §

APPROVED BY

BLDG. PEARMIT
FEE COLLECTED §

BY EINANCE -
| YITLE

_CPaduer)
BIHLDING INSPECTRR

S ol plas

Review Biwired | Reng. | TUREE™ Started Date Plans | s pproved By Notes
BUILDING
PLUMBING
MECHANICAL
ELECTRICAL
SITE o
OTHER
| V. ZONING PLAN EXAMINERS NOTES VI, REQUIRED PERMIT APPROVAL NGS.
DISTAICT: SEPTIC PERMIT:
USE: SEWER PEAMIT:
FRONT YARD: SUBDIVISION APPROVAL:
SIDE YARD: SIDE YARD: CONSTRUGTION APPROVAL:
REAR YARD: LIVING AREA; EXCAVATION PESMIT:
LOT AREA: ZEA APPROVAL: DHIVEWAY PERMIT: .
FRONTAGE: SPEC. EXCEPTION: SITE PLAN APPROVAL:
NOTES; H.C.RI. PLAN NO-:
Vill. VALIDATION
BLOG. PERMIT NO. T e IMPACT Féas [ ——
BLUG, PERMIT ISSUED 15,

REVIEW FEES 3

INSPECTION FEES §.

SEWER FEES 3

OTHER FEES 5

L

5.
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Buuding Permit Amount Paid

Date 06-Mov-2003 Penmité  2404-220

Applicant  Rubin LaCombe 38 Vine Street, Nashuz Contractor’s License

Permit To  Deck 0 8tory  One Family # of Dweliing Units 0
At{Location) 8 Washington Street Zoning District

Between  Monroe Drive And Hiphland Street

Subdivision Map 62 Lot 20 Sublot Lot Size ©
Building is to be g ft. Wide by ¢ ft Longby & ft. in Height and Shall Conform in Construction
to Type Wood Frame Use Groap Foundation Type

Remarks Al construction must conform te Hudson Town Codes.
Construct a 8' x 12" deck.

Area or Volume 6 Estimaied Cost § 50.00  Permit Fee $ $38:00 M
Owner Pani O'Suflivas Approved /4 )

Address § Washington Street, Hudson, NH 03051 Date HOV -6 =

A S




NG PERMIT APPLICATION
{ITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Town of Hudson L\/
12 School Street OD 0(
Hudson, New Hampshire 93
Phone (603) 886-6005 Fax {603} 5941142

Address: R Wﬂshﬁf:%%uw st Hudson Map _ (7o
Cross Roads : __J1mRad. _ Nrive  and . Lot _ 20

Zone
Site/Sub Plan: HCRD
Residential : Type of Improvement i
\/_.. Single farmily detached i — New Building Deck
Townhouse : Addition Shed
— —Duplex + __ Alteration/Renovation Swim Fool
- . R . i __ . Repair/Replacement . Garape
. 3+ family dwelling (# of units __} i Conversion of +/- dwelling units Carport
Other ' Other
Comumercial Type of Improvement
Office/Bank/Professional Garage j— Nz:"i’_ Building —_ gﬁcg
Hospital/Medical . School Ha Addition . e 208
Industrial / Warehouse Store pp— Aitergtmn[ Renovation . Swm? Pool
- ‘ T yeats ; Repair/Replacement Interior Demeo
—— Restaurant — Uity ‘ Conversion from residential to commercial space
Other : Other
Tatal Cost of General Description of Worlk and Use Include dimensions of building, room, shed, pool, etc,
) P ;
Projoct List # of bedrooms and bathrooms if new home or added. If use of existing building is being changed,
Exchidin enter proposed use, j . ; . w [
Piumbingg XL Neo K ﬂHﬁC!‘ £ 'J{u’-« f)cFLC)L' lght'\}ll‘} Ty z) /{;.«__.
electrical, !H‘)u_,%,ﬂ. u!,_ﬂ.: fhe RNy ks e I R S U RT . 1‘911
mechanical, R 5 i b s I
fire suppression, | —E-2 Ly i : —ié-! bt tf 5%
elevartor, ete. :
3
Square Footage © Footprint Renovated/added Number of stories
Living area of new home [exclude vafinished areas and garage} Total area of bldg
g Barags
Principal Type of Frame l Masonry {wall bearing} B Wood Frame [ ] structural stee
[] Reinforced concrete 0] Other-Specify
Type of Sewage Disposal L} Town of private company {requires Town perimit}
{1 private (septic tank, ect.}
Type of Water Supply L] pablic or privaie

L] Private {well, cistern)




BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Town of Hudson
12 School Street

Hudson, New Hampshire
Phone {603) 886-6005 Fax (603) 594-1142

Name : Address . City fState [Zip Phione
Owner Tad OStllcven, % Washuydon o= _Hhidson . #EISRIO_
Lessee . s
- . [)3;)5’9 ¥
Contractor _B LAKY i‘rl__L»& Conmdae, s Ve o fF HH—“";}; i Bﬂ {&-- [0/ 2k 51
Architect Myl g
Engineer My VL

1 hereby certify the awner of recard authorizes the proposed work end T have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his
agenf and we agree to conform te all applicable laws of the Towr of Hudson. | hereby attest all statements made on this application are true

to the best of my knowledge. Ap‘pl'ifc Areadvised that the making of g false statement on this form is of criminal offense.
Signature of applicant ( o 7z o Date /0 2d-v3

Address XL i’“’;«" = ﬂf"ﬁ‘:iA«U Vi ,AIZ—:!‘ ORI (sl

Filing Fee $ Receipt # Date

@ -
Building permit fee $ 5 Receipt # Date

THIS BUILDING PERMIT IS

—_ Issued subject, to the following condition{s) Denied for the following reasonts)
@\ Plans received Date Use group:
Cornments:

Construction type

Certificate of Occupancy ___ Required Final Inspection(Building & HFD) | L1Ve 10ading
Comments:

Qecupancy load

A:__j_/Appmved

—__ Denied % - A 8707

Buii-ding Inspector Date

*Electrical Permit, Plambing Permit, Building Cextificate, Certificate of
Ocenpancy, Water, Sewer and Driveway are to be applied for separately when

applicable. D
brd
7







'BUILI}ING PER’MIT APPLICAT ION 7

COMMUNITY DE‘UEL(}PMENT DEPARTMENT
Town of Hudson
12 School Stieet

Z
Hudson, New Hampshire r__@\}
Phone (603| 886-6005 Fax {603; 594-1142 ¢ fp
‘- Addr&s&? gfpa c’Z{:mc“ff Z7 ;/aéch?z /Mé{/# s k=N 5/ Map 2 & o
- ' i RS, . 208
] Cross Roads:. /” /.c* ,ﬂf e ,i/f R =Y s Py Lot E= G2
Bl o Zaorie [_?5:5 <.
: Szt*f Sub Plan: .. - B . ‘ HCRD 22{; P
Residéntiai : : Ty}_:e of imprbvemgnt 7
. __‘Single family detached iﬁg’ Su“dmg 2 Sﬁcg
3 H - , - : 2. Addition —=ahe
T gﬁg;ﬁf omes . “,X Alteration/Rencvation  swim Poot
R N ‘... Repair/Reéplacement . e Garage £ ppedeq
_3* fam;h dwt:}hng (# of umr‘a __%__) i __Conversion of+ /- dwellingunits  ___ Carport
Othef VVVVV i 0 thﬁf :
; édﬂiinéfcml : e.of ‘iﬁfi)'i'biﬁezméixt
___Office/Baitk/ Professional ... Garags: i Hew Building —)
_-__ Hospital/Mertical - Schoot P .Addition o Bhed
Industrial/ Warehouse " Sfore: ... Alteration/ Renovation — Swim Pool
. R- el e %-'U';illz:";;: I Rapa;rmeplacema 1 _..Interer Demo
— ,e,s_t,au—rant . Utiny ; (,omwrsmn from‘_ _ﬁﬁf:nual to wrnme“cmi spa{.r:
 Other . — i Oihcr .

" Total Cost of Ganeml Descnpi; ori of W cland U }*n{.iude dammsmm, of E}mimrg, THom; &hbd pool, ste,

: Project List 5-0f bcdmom, e aoms ipu,v home or acidcl 1 use of existing ‘Binilding is being Lhanghd
. Ewcluding ._entcr FOPOSLL e
| pi;im“ssﬁg,-g 1@ 2% i 2 o -2z g X“’O, HE. 5‘{ - ?’G*’? c‘m‘z’/ & e e a&f%ﬂ W) 2t

g}gcffiﬁaif. M/ A )(z’:é efﬂ_a—"c_:'”?é T o C"'cfdv’tzi}‘&’ c:r'e*&’r e
migchanical, : @ C‘,yfm" - ;3753»”54 EX/Z. ..C;,.,u—ﬂ-':?& fﬁ"fé( el

‘fire suppression,

eiﬁvatofrﬁfé-‘— ( 5 @ xf? miﬂx}‘ﬂc"p/ =t ag/g,cfj W“’/ J?’z

Square Foo ;gﬁ . i, chtrrm o QCQCQW Rcl’o"dtcdi wlded’ f 4 Number of storigs ﬁ_,f,__ﬁ o

, Cr ik
Living area’ of niew homg h.,xciuan uni’ nished arcas 'md garage) __ Toialarea of. bldy ﬁ?
_ ] zﬁ? w/(ﬂ,«y/y 7. cie_r’aefc*
1 principal Typé of Frame: a 'Maﬁbﬁ:'«;’i}vﬂl hedrin g Q{\ Waod _'_Framc:‘ U btm-::tur‘{; steel’
j Rem{o ccn mncu,te | Oihepspeé;'iﬁ'
| Type of Sewage Disposal || Towitor p’:i?'?é'w company frequires Town permit)

:;ﬁ Private ésf’pm, L'mk, g

Type of Water Supply X Tow : . jfijf}i_q:'dEfi{ieat‘Séu):i:é N }& Cins L O#er _ .
-ﬂ,at :,c‘z.l,‘ éi;fitem; : ﬁ ol
7 i Electne

Rev, Jan, 2412

(=X




BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Town of Hudson
12:School Street

Hudson, New Hampshire
Phone (603) 886-6005 Fax (603} 594-1142.

Address ' City/Suate ;?xp B

Cwrer ,% quﬂdf/ , < ledne Jﬂfzc;?'éﬁ‘) ﬁ /’F‘be&ﬂ"’? A 1‘;/ E”?’ Ze v £ /0
B o fa»/ww o | 5Fasy

Contractor /4, Mj&tff e bl Gt é/s‘ﬁfs"? £z / _‘ﬁ:,»/y ;‘Z.}f/ P

Arcliitect o Vit 9 274  ATOTE (S gos- :

Engineer

T herely certify the owaer of ru:cm} an Lhonzes e proposcd worke and ¥ have heen aut.mnzad by thic owner.to make this ap;ucat.nn as ki
agent and to coxifyrm 1o ail -apphmbie faws of the Town of Hudson. I hiereby attest all yiatermenits made on this ap ation are-trus g the
best of my k:*mdedge The: -signature on tis building feonit autimrizes 2l Code (fficials, Bu‘?idam, I"nspecmr apd Assesstror thedt Agents to
condugt inspections from lime 14 time during andupon comptcno - of the work for, whi Lh this permit isissund; I said structure bs

commereialor mdustrial I W that an as-built plan is required prior to vecupancy.of the structure, . .
"Signature of applicant f;w[é/ C’J’/ (/‘ ido r;/:.f M Z — Date%%{—f’-// Z.
Address ;f_? X /?2/ s@‘/ ‘37" W Qf&.fj

'Fahng Fea;zf’:z‘iﬁ“f z $30.00 Receipt £ mffz_‘? Jéz? Date & 23" lgi

L . ; o OET .
Building permit fee & gi Q _ Receipt #. — Date .
"THIS BUILDING FERMIT 18 o

L

17 Yssued subjectta the following condxtou{sj Denied for the fol]owmg reason(s)

M f?’[mmz@ Abm umit mo dﬁemb/é itdhen.

[ Plans received Date . . | Use group:
Comments;

Construction type.

Certificate of Ocoupancy __ Réquired L Finil huispectionBuilding & HFDy | Ve loading
Comments: .

Oceupancy fead ___

' ml_/:i&pp;mved-'

' Denied %/ ' ﬂ ZE/; Z.

Building iﬂspeu mr Ddtt

*Electrical Permit, Plumbing Permit, Mechanical Permit, Certificate of Occupancy,
Water, Sewer and Driveway are to be applied for separately when applicable.

Rev, dan-2m3

[
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TOWN.OF HUDSON

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

12 St Stseet- > Hsdson, New Baripshire 03031 + 503-885-5005  Fax 603-594-1142

Februaty 27th, 2013

Hicks Building LLG
6 Folsom:Road.
Derry, NI 03038

Re: 8 Washingioi Drive Hudson, NH(Map: 168 /Lot: 020}

Dear Sirs:

00:308 was. 1ssued o /29 / 12-for constructicn of 8.
' ’ .‘a;_lD’ ,x 167 eraft mam iry thef

A final inspectiori. is rec Sired and our c‘cbf&S'iii&ic}éteﬁ_fha@;ﬁﬁS inspection has
not been completed,;Piease;contact e at: your earliest convenience to schediile
this-inspection at 603 886—6005

b ince rely

COM M UNETY DEVELQP\&ENT DEPARTMENT

Julie, Kennedy ‘
Administrative Aide

pe Paul& Sendy O Sulivan
Zaning Adminigiaion
_ Board. of Selecrmen
SRR

JEAKS

Recycled f:} Paper



TOWN OF HUDSON

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

12 Sehool Strcet ¢ Hsan, New Haimpshirs 03051 » 603-886-6005 » Fax 603-594-1142

March 27,2013

Whitriey Law Offices
Todd A. Whitney, Bsq;
Ofie Prospect Street
Nashua, NH 03060-3921

Re: 8 Washingron Drive, Hudson Map 168 Lot 020}

Dear Attorney. W}_ﬁh’iey:

Tl response to your letter dates arch §; 2013, fegarding the open building ermitinuimber 2012-00508
that i3 cutrently.on fle fora 28'% 30" addition for the aforementi Hed property. After multiple discussions
with the.butider, Mr. Joe Hicks, regarding the space abo AragE Was T v
Living Unit {ALY) and alter receivi
Paul O'Sullivan stating thé: spac
stipulation: “No opérable Kitchen s
docurménts are attached).

‘not. to be used as an Accessory
“addition with a letter from M1,
ermit. was. jssued with the

‘Accessory Living Unit" [both

Therefore, -ybu:ii% ilients will e :fé'qui:rpd:,io,:_ﬁ;ql'}mit 2, new building 7p‘e3if3i’it.i%a.ppﬁé:e{ﬁon'nﬁt-h the supporting
deciimentfation requesting the. spage above T e

, 1T : e ab oigarage fo- be an ALU. The decumentation will then be
reviewed for compliance of the. Hudson Zonin

for he. Hu ¢ 'Ordinance and: Building Codes. After review, the huilding
permit will then be dénied and aletter serit stating that Zoning Board ‘approvals will be needed..

Plegss find, attached hereto; ‘an. application for-an 'Acceséso;-yj-iﬁvilrigli;ﬁ'i_t?»Tiﬁé;‘; application, and any

supporting documents nmst se. submitted to the Community Development Departoient. Upon receipt of

said application &h d,:jéappqri_iné doguments,. the Commumity. Developimént Department will schedule -a
fiearing on this matter with the Zening Board of Adjustment. '

Plesisi feel [ree to contact the Cormmunity Development Department if you'héive any further questions.

Sincerely,

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

William A, Oleksak |
Zoning Adminisirator/Code Enforcement Officer
pc: Board of Sclectmen

Zaning Board ‘of Adjustment

Recyeled {}Paper _ % (



DGC # 305525? Oct 3, 2013 1:40PM
Bmak 8610 Page 0193 Pagetof3
" Hudsorn-Tover Hall Re zster nf Heads H tEsbcxmugh Cauty”
Hudson' Zoning; ‘Board. C gL
2-Schiol Street
Hudsorn; NH 03051

 Towii of Hudsor.

Zoning Board of Adjustment

??3 5.

the pmwelonai VESB'.ICth:)IlS 6uthned in the appl af:ien anct'would' abzdé.’
: ’ghmh donstitute %ﬁpulamons of this appmvai,

mdudmg the f{}lleia&ng

F



I The ALL is to be. oceupied, oniy by unmcdxate family miembers of
the owier of record [of the: prmczpal deiellitig, who miust reméa i
that pmmpal dwe:lhng

2. &tleast oné.cominon; mtsnor gceess hetween the prmmpal dwelling
wnit; and the ALU shall exist;,

property

Fm: detal" "f—ispemﬁc dlscussmn relauve: to 'thls declsmz}, pledse. consult:

,fact that suc:h facts c:»r mtcnﬂons may not have been specnf' c:alkr stated a<:;
part of the fmotion to orrant
E/



In.the, event thatthe requested usé- subsequenﬂy is found by the Hudson
Community Deve 0t Ditector to: demonstrate deliberéte of
.preventable lack emp_hance ‘Wlth any. apph’ able stipulation or
: : ' tnct ns descnbed i’ thf:'

o .03

- ate_

‘Signed : ' =AW
Zomng Admmmtramr

e
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., Townof Hudson, NH
Certificate of Occupancy

Hudsan Fire - Inspectional Services Division
' 12 School Street
HUdSQﬂ.ANH 03081
603-886-6005

Owner, Lessee or Occupant: O'SU "{%N',' PAUL L. OSULLIVAN, SANDRA M.

Location of Wark:
! ) {Umt ar Bnﬂdmg}
Desc of Work: Construct an At::ces ory L v;ng Unit with the emtang 28 % 30" éddman

Map\Lot: 168:020-600
Dsstrict R-2

Permif(s): 2013-00171, 2013«001?
Use Group: R3

Isﬂ?;z:?im'é-eom-z'-a

Fire Sprmkler System Requ:red NG
Fire Alarm System Requlred ND

:‘io SULLIVAN SANDRATRL: .- '
, 'spectzonsr and.has been found 1o substanhaily canfo[m to all reguiations
- and. codes and as hereby appr : ncy,.and use;’ as hmltad or othefwise noted befow.

Thig Cemﬁ&ata of Occupancy is non -tral

fid must canfonm o the stipulation's set!orth in the Special Excpetion issued by the
E‘.Qnmg Board st Adjnatment e :

Dé{te of [srs;:zé: 321/2014.




BUILDING;PERMIT ﬁPPLICATION
COMMUNITY DEVE' OPMEI\IT DEPARTMENT
Touw i-0f Hudson
12 Schooi Street

o Hudson, New Hampshire .
- Phone [603}885—6005 Fax (5033 5944142

Owner

Contractor sk

‘Architect

Engin‘eer‘

Uke group:

| Construction type

- Final Inspection[Bhilding & HFD) 7| 1ve loading

: Occupancy load

';‘_gﬁ_-f_’-:?-ipp_r-wéd:‘ T _ L
;__Denied N )&w;("‘ g i ja / 7/!'

e R T e

Rav. Jan, 2012

G




Town of Hudson, NH Permit Number

Building Permit 2018-00700
Hudson Fire - inspectional Services Division Date of Issue
12 School Street 111912018
Hudson, NH 03051 Expiration Date
603-886-6005 1/156/2018

Owner: O SULLIVAN, PAUL L. OF SULLIVAN, SANDRA M.
Appjicant:  Speclally Kitchens _
t ocation of Work: 8 WASHINGTON DR
(No. and Sitreet) - T {Unitor Buﬁdmg;

Description of Work: Kntchen temodel with remova! of bearing wall, tnstalhng an LVL
ZONING DATA; ~ District R2 - Map\Lot' 168-026-600
CONTRAGTOR: Specialty Kitchens 603-883-9154 "

REMARKS:

A FINAL INSPECTION IS REQUIRED BY THE INSPECTIONAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY

« Building Permit Issuance Conditions are as follows:

« THIS PERMIT CONVEYS NO RIGHT TO OCCUPY ANY STREET, ALLEY OR SIDEWALK OR ANY PART THEREOF, EITHER
TEMPORARILY OR PERMANENTLY.

« THE 15SUANGE OF THIS PERMIT DOES NOT RELEASE THE APPLICANT FROM THE CONDITIONS OF ANY APPLICABLE SUBDIVISION
AND OR SITE PLAN APPROVAL REQUIREMENTS.

« APPROVED PLANS MUST BE RETAINED ON JOB AND THIS CARD KEPT POSTED UNTIE FINAL INSPECTION HAS BEEN MADE.

« RO BUILDING SHALL BE OCCUPIED OR USED UNTIL A FINAL INSPECTION t5 PERFORMED.

» WHEN APPLICABLE, SEPARATE PERMITS ARE REQUIRED FOR ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING , AND MEGHANICAL INSTALLATIONS,

+« WORK MUST BE STARTED WITHIN 6 MONTHS FROM THE DATE OF PERMIT ISSUANCE.

« ALL CONSTRUCTION MUST CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE AND HUDSON TOWN CODES,

INSPECTION APPROVALS

Building / / Date
Plumbing ! { Date
Electrical / / 7 Date
Fire Sprinklers (rough) {final)

Other ! { Date

Permit Holder: Specialty Kitchens
{Taking Responsibitity for the Work}

Company/Affiliation:  Contractor Job Site Phone Number:
Constr Cost; $37,510 Permit Fee: $30.00  Check No.: Cash: $0.00
i The Permit Card Shait he Posted and ‘Jlsmte From the Street Durmg Construchan i

THIG BU}‘LD!NG PERMIT AUTHORIZES ALL CORE OFFICIALS, BUILDING INSPECTOR AND ASSESSCGR OR THEIR AGENTS
TO CONDUCT INSPECTIONS FROM TIME TO TIME DURING AND UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK FOR WHICH THIS
PERMT IS ISBUED.

‘::«_D__. 771972018
Date

H,

Code OfﬁCiai
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ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REQUEST FOR INTER DEPARTMENT REVIEW
TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

REQUEST FOR REVIEW/COMMENTS:
Case: 168-020 (Variance)
Property Location: § Washington Dr

For Town Use

! Plan Routing Date: 11/23/2021 Reply requested by: 11/28/20217BA Hearing Date: 12/09/2021

ﬂ 1 bave no comments 1 T have comments (see below)

Name: Elvis Bhima, PE Date: 11/2372021

(inmals)

DERI-
i Town Engineer _E:L Fire/Health Departmentﬂ_ Town Planner

1. Applicant shall confirm location of the sepfic system on the property
2. Applicant is advised to confirm that water service is not under the proposed porch.




TOWN OF HUDSON
12 SCHOOL STREET

Case# 168-020
VARIANCE
8 Washington Dr.

SENDER: HUDSON, NH 03051 US POSTAL SERVICE - CERTIFIED MAIL Map 168/Lot 020-000 lofl
ARTICLE NUMBER Name of Addressee, Street, and post office address 02/24/2022 ZBA Meeting
1 -021 0350 0000 1884 4LA0 PAUL L. & SANDRA O SULLIVAN APPLICANT/OWNERS NOTICE MAILED
| | 8 WASHINGTON DR., HUDSON, NH 03051
12 2021 D350 0000 188Y 470k TIMOTHY J. & LOUISE N. CHARRON ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
| 24 MADISON DR., HUDSON, NH 03051
3 5021 0350 0000 1884 4713 DONALD J. & SUZANNE A. LEMMO ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
| 63 PAGE RD., LITCHFIELD, NH 03052
= 1
JENNIFER L. LAMBERT, TR.;
4 7021 0350 OOOO 1884 4720 BARCHARD FAMILY TRUST ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
| - 9 WASHINGTON DR., HUDSON, NH 03051
é 7021 D350 DOOO 1884 4737 GARTH A. & JUDITH A. STEVENS ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
o | 19 MADISON DR., HUDSON, NH 03051 .
g 7021 D350 0OOO0 188Yy4 47Uy BRIAN FISHER; MONIQUE PROVENCAL ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
| 12 JEFFERSON DR., HUDSIN, NH 03051
7 7021 0350 0OODD 1884 4751 JAMES E. & JOAN CARLEN ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
| - 6 WASHINGTON DR., HUDSON, NH 03051 “ZDSON A
8 7021 0350 0000 1884 47LA PAMELA C. FRASER ABUAT WN@&%ED
41 JESSICA DRIVE, NASHUA, NH 03060 / ~ \ a\x
9 ) N
74, 18
11 S R A
v
12
Total Number of pieces listed by |Total number of pieces rec'vd at Post Office / Postmaster (receiving Employee)
der 8 ¥ / ;
sender

Direct Certified

AN LA
f 7

Page 1




SENDER:

TOWN OF HUDSON
12 SCHOOL STREET
HUDSON, NH 03051

US POSTAL SERVICE - FIRST CLASS MAIL

Case# 168-020
VARIANCE
8 Washington Dr.

Map 168 /Lot 020-000 lofl

ARTICLE NUMBER

Name of Addressee, Street, and post office
address

02/24/2022 ZBA Meeting

Mailed First Class

JUSTIN HATEM

ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

14 WASHINGTON DRIVE, HUDSON, NH 03051

2 Mailed First Class PHILIP & KAREN KIM COURTURIER ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
3 MONROE STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051
3 Mailed First Class CLIFFORD M. DUNNING; ANGELA M. SCUDERI |ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
17 MADISON DRIVE, HUDSON, NH 03051
JAMES E. COLE, TR.; DIANE J. COLE, TR.;
4 Mailed First Class COLE FAMILY TRUST ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
10 JEFFERSON DRIVE, HUDSON, NH 03051
5 Mailed First Class RUSSELL A. & KIMBERLY A. MARCHAND ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
2 JACKSON DRIVE, HUDSON, NH 03051
6
7 i
/ Iy
8 / A \\ )
) J;'—w & iy 2
[ S, _ ]
9 \ \ ‘ <Zr &
\\ N
10 e
Q‘ /
Ll

Total Number of pieces listed by
sender 5

Total number of pieces rec'vd at Post Office

Postmaster (receiving

1ployee)
| ////,/U{{ e ?C?/I

Non-Direct First Class

[

Page 1




TOWN OF HUDSON

Zoning Board of Adjustment

Gary M. Daddario, Chairman Kara Roy, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street  * Hudson, New Hampshire 03051+ Tel: 603-886-6008 ¢ Fax: 603-594-1142

February 14, 2022

APPLICANT NOTIFICATION

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the Zoning Board of
Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday, 02/24/2022 starting at 7:00 P.M.,
Town Hall, 12 School Street, Hudson, NH, in the Community Development Paul
Buxton Meeting Room.

Case 168-020 {02-24-22): Paul & Sandra O’Sullivan, 8 Washington Drive, Hudson,
NH requests a Variance to build a 9 ft. x 20 ft. covered porch on the front of an
existing non-conforming structure (house), which encroaches the front yard
sethack an additional 9.3 feet, leaving 14.8 feet where 30 feet is required. [Map
168, Lot 020-000; Zoned Residential-Two (R-2); HZO Article VII, Dimensional
Requirements; §334-27, Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements and HZO
Article VIII, Nonconforming Uses, Structures and Lots; §334-31.A, Alteration and
expansion of nonconforming structures.]

Please be advised, the above notice is being sent to all abutters listed on the
application. You, or an authorized representative, are expected to attend the hearing
and make a presentation.

Respectfully,

Sy =

Bruce Buttrick
Zoning Administrator



TOWN OF HUDSON

Zoning Board of Adjustment

Gary M. Daddario, Chairman Kara Roy, Selectmen Liaison -

12 School Street * Hudson, New Hampshire 03051+ Tel: 603-886-6008 -+ Fax: 603-594-1142

February 14, 2022

ABUTTER NOTIFICATION

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the Zoning Board of
Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday, 02/24/2022 starting at 7:00 P.M.,
Town Hall, 12 School Street, Hudson, NH, in the Community Development Paul
Buxton Meeting Room.

Case 168-020 {02-24-22): Paul & Sandra O’Sullivan, 8 Washington Drive, Hudson,
NH requests a Variance to build a 9 ft. x 20 ft. covered porch on the front of an
existing non-conforming structure (house), which encroaches the front yard
setback an additional 9.3 feet, leaving 14.8 feet where 30 feet is required. [Map
168, Lot 020-000; Zoned Residential-Two {R-2); HZO Article VII, Dimensional
Requirements; §334-27, Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements and HZO
Article VIII, Nonconforming Uses, Structures and Lots; §334-31.A, Alteration and
expansion of nonconforming structures.]

Please be advised, this notice is for your information only. Your attendance is not
required; however, you may attend this meeting for the purpose of providing
information or comments on the proposal.

A full copy of this application is available for your review on the Hudson Town Hall
website: www.hudsonnh.gov or in the Land Use Department located at Hudson Town
Hall.

Respectfully,

C, . o

Bruce Buttrick
Zoning Administrator



HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Variance Decision Work Sheet (Rev 11-06-18)

On 02/24/22, the Zoning Board of Adjustment heard Case 168-020, being a case brought by Paul & Sandra
O’Sullivan, 8 Washington Drive, Hudson, NH for a Variance to build a 9 ft. x 20 ft. covered porch on the
front of an existing non-conforming structure (house), which encroaches the front yard setback an
additional 9.3 feet, leaving 14.8 feet where 30 feet is required. [Map 168, Lot 020-000; Zoned Residential-
Two (R-2); HZO Article VII, Dimensional Requirements; 8334-27, Table of Minimum Dimensional
Requirements and HZO Article VIII, Nonconforming Uses, Structures and Lots; 8334-31.A, Alteration and
expansion of nonconforming structures.]

After reviewing the petition, hearing all of the evidence, and taking into consideration any personal knowledge
of the property in question, the undersigned member of the Zoning Board of Adjustment sitting for this case
made the following determination:

Y N 1. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, since the
proposed use does not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and
does not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or
welfare, or otherwise injure “public rights.”

Y N 2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, since the proposed use does
not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and does not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
otherwise injure “public rights.”

Y N 3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, and
the benefits to the property owner are not outweighed by harm to the general public or to
other individuals.

Y N 4. The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties.

Y N 5. Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in
unnecessary hardship, either because the restriction applied to the property by the
ordinance does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a “fair and reasonable” way and
also because the special conditions of the property cause the proposed use to be
reasonable, or, alternatively, there is no reasonable use that can be made of the property
that would be permitted under the ordinance, because of the special conditions of the

property.

Member Decision:
Signed:

Sitting member of the Hudson ZBA Date

Page | 1 of 2



Stipulations:

Page | 2 of 2
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. APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
& Entries in this box are to be filled out by
e o @ Land Use Division personnel
'ng DAV Zoning Board of Adjustment
Town of Hudson Case No. ’(98"’ O e COJ—J%-’Q.)\)
Date Filed 9!7/&&

Name of Applicant Paul & Sandy O'Sullivan Map: 168 T ot: 020-000Zoning District: R-2

Telephone Number (Home) (603) 883-5810 (Work) (603) 566-6874

Mailing Address 8 Washington Drive Hudson , NH 03051

Owiter Paul & Sandy O'Sullivan
Location of Property 8 Washington Drive
- . (Street Address)
= P s D> FELR 22
Slgnature of Appl:cant Date )
/g(.k \\¢L,uit«n ]’} I;ﬁ,"‘_.;_“;tl_,k T/ N ’2 = L/“ '2)&
Signature of Property-Owner(s) Date

By filing this application as indicated above, the owner(s) hereby give permission to the Town of Hudson,
it’s officials, employees, and agents, including the members of the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA), as
well as, abutters and other interested members of the public, to enter upon the property which is the subject
of this application during any public meeting conducted at the property, or at such reasonable times as
may be authorized by the ZBA, for the purpose of such examinations, surveys, tests and inspections as may
be deemed appropriate by the ZBA. The owner(s) release(s) any claim to or right he/she (they) may now or
hereafter possess against any of the above identified parties or individuals as a result of any such public
meeting, examinations, surveys, tests and/or inspections conducted on his/her (their) property in connection
with this application.

If you are not the property owner, you must provide written documentation signed by the property
owner(s) to confirm that the property owner(s) are allowing you to speak/represent on his/ her/ their behalf
or that you have permission to seek the described Variance.

Items in this box are to be filled out by Land Use Division personnel

Date received: AQ/J_/&'
COST:

Application fee (processing, advertising & recording) (non-refundable): $_ 185.00

Abutter Notice: q
i Direct Abutters x Certified postage rate $. 1.23= $_ 3¢ (o
3 Indirect Abutters x First Class postage rate $_0 0% = $ 2.99

Total amount due: ;;; S i
Amt. received: $SF0.07T 2-22.5 % P 0_1,& Ey

Receipt No.: é']o? ) éL” ce
Received by: @ g

By determination of the Zoning Administrator, the following Departmental review is required:
Engineering Fire Dept. Health Officer Planner Other

1 Rev. July 22, 2021



TOWN OF HUDSON, NH
Variance Application Checklist

The following requirements/checklist pertain to the Zoning Board of Adjustment applications. Fill in all
portions of this Application Form(s) as applicable. This application will not be accepted unless all requirements
have been made. Additional information may be supplied on a separate sheet if space provided is inadequate.

Applicant Staff
Initials Initials
{72« Please review the application with the Zoning Administrator or staff. I
0 < The applicant must provide the original (with wet signatures) of the complete fiJled- Tt
N out application form and all required attachments listed below together with J (ten)
single-sided copies of the assembled application packet. (Paper clips, no staples) 12—
£ A separate application shall be submitted for each request, with a separate I G

application fee for each request i.e.: Variance, Special Exception, Home Occupation
Special Exception, Appeal from an Administrative Decision, and Equitable Waiver

but only one abutter notification fee will be charged for multiple requests. If paying
by check, make the check payable to the Town of Hudson.

If the applicant is not the property owner(s), the applicant must provide to the Town /Zr’l
written authorization, signed and dated by the property owner(s), to allow the applicant

or any representative to apply on the behalf of the property owner(s).

(NOTE: if such an authorization is required, the Land Use Division will not process the
application until this document has been supplied.)

Provide two (2) sets of mailing labels from the abutter notification lists (Pages 4 & 5) 1 ) &
prepared by applicant, with the proper mailing addresses, must be dated within (30) thirty

days of submiittal of the application. The abutter lists can be obtained by using the Hudson
Geographical Information System (GIS) on the town website;
https://www.hudsonnh.gov/community-development/page/gis-public-use

(NOTE: the Land Use Division cannot process your application without the abutter lists.
1t is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that the abutter lists are complete and correct.
If at the time of the hearing any applicable property owner is found not to have been
notified because the lists are incomplete or incorrect, the Zoning Board will defer the
hearing to a later date, following notification of such abutters.)

—
GIS LOCATION PLAN: Requests pertaining to above-ground pools, sheds, decks ! &
and use variances, the application must include a GIS location plan with dimensions

pertaining to the subject for ZBA relief.

A copy of the GIS map can be obtained by visiting the town website:
https://www.hudsonnh.gov/community-development/page/gis-public-use

Provide a copy of all single sided pages of the assessor’s card. ﬂ/
(NOTE: these copies are available from the Assessor’s Office)

—
A copy of the Zoning Administrator’s correspondence confirming either that the G
requested use is not permitted or that action by the Zoning Board of Adjustment is
required must be attached to your application.

If there is Wetland Conservation District (WCD) Impact,-a Conditional Use Permit may N
be required. WCD Impact? Y or N (circle one). If yes, submit an application to the
Planning Board.

2 Rev. July 22, 2021



CERTIFIED PLOT PLAN:

Requests other than above-ground pools, sheds, decks and use variances, the application must
include a copy of a certified plot plan from a licensed land surveyor. The required plot plan shall
include all of the items listed below. Pictures and construction plans will also be helpful.

(NOTE: it is the responsibility of the applicant to make sure that all of the requirements are satisfied.
The application may be deferred if all items are not satisfactorily submitted).

/
a)/ =  The plot plan shall be drawn to scale on an 8 4” x 11” or 117 x 17" sheet with a North ‘ ((
__ pointing arrow shown on the plan.
b)Y &5 The plot plan shall be up-to date and dated, and shall be no more than three years old.

¢){ /7 The plot plan shall have the signature and the name of the preparer, with his/her/their seal.

d)f=__ The plot plan shall include lot dimensions and bearings, with any bounding streets and
7 with any rights-of-way and their widths as a minimum, and shall be accompanied by a
copy of the GIS map of the property.
(NOTE: A copy of the GIS map can be obtained by visiting the town website:
i https://www.hudsonnh.gov/community-development/page/gis-public-use)
e) 2~ The plot plan shall include the area (total square footage), all buffer zones, streams or
_ other wetland bodies, and any easements (drainage, utility, etc.)
f)/ <7~ The plot plan shall include all existing buildings or other structures, together with their
. dimensions and the distances from the lot lines, as well as any encroachments.
g) /2~ The plot plan shall include all proposed buildings, structures, or additions, marked as
“PROPOSED,” together with all applicable dimensions and encroachments.
h)/2>< The plot plan shall show the building envelope as defined from all the setbacks required
, by the zoning ordinance.
i) /<7 The plot plan shall indicate all parking spaces and lanes, with dimensions.

The applicant and owner have signed and dated this form to show his/her awareness of these requirements.

g 7 = A
Signature of Applicant(s) Date _
/h?/"‘* ~ £ —-)L%:n/_/:"i,——;--_“_\ y >‘ ks
Samolien VYY) O 14 e 7 il 637 W)
Signature of Property Owner(s) Date

3 Rev. July 22, 2021



ALL DIRECT ABUTTERS

List name(s) and mailing addresses of the owner(s) of record of the property and ali
direct abutters as of the time of the last assessment of taxation made by the Town of
Hudson, including persons whose property adjoins or is directly across the street or
stream from the land under consideration. For abutting properties being under a
condominium or other collective form of ownership, list the mailing address of the
officers of the collective or association only. If at the time of your hearing, any
applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because your lists are
incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to a later date
following notification of such abutters.

{Use additional copies of this page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS
*Taclude Applicant & Owner(s) 8 Washington Drive
168 020-000 | Paul L. & Sandra M. O'Sullivan udson, NI 03051
. ) 24 Madison Drive
167 076-000 Timothy J. & Louise N. Charron Hudson. NH 03051
167 081-000 | Donald J & Suzanne A. Lemmo 63 Page Road
Litchfietd, NH (03052
167 091-000 Jennifer L. Lar.nbert, TR.; 9 Washingtpn Drive
Barchard Family Trust Hudson, NH 03051
19 Madison Drive
168 021-000 | Garth A. & Judith A. Stevens Hudson. NE 03051
Brian Fisher; 12 Jefferson Drive
168 032-000 Meonique Provencal Hudson, NH 03051
. 6 Washington Drive
168 033-000 James E. & Joan Carlen Hudson. NH 03051
41 Jessica Prrive
168 034-000 Pamela C. Fraser

Nashua, NH 03060

Rev. July 22, 2021



ALL INDIRECT ABUTTERS WITHIN 200 FEET

List name(s) and mailing addresses of all indirect abutters (those whose property is
not contiguous but is within 200 feet from the property in question) as of the time of
the Iast assessment of faxation made by the Town of Hudson. For indirect abutting
properties being under a condominium or other collective form of ownership, list the
mailing address of the officers of the collective or association only. If at the time of your
hearing, any applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because
your lists are incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to a
later date following notification of such abutters.
(Use additional copies of this page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS
) 14 Washington Drive
167 077-000 Justin Hatem Hudson, NH 03051
. . ) 3 Monroe Street
167 090-000 | Philip & Karen Kim Courturier Hudson. NH 03051
022-000 Clifford M. Dunning; 17 Madison Drive
168 i Angeta M. Scuderi Hudson, NH 03051
031-000 James E. Cole, TR.; 10 Jefferson Drive
168 ) Diane J. Cole, TR ; Hudson, NH 03051
Cole Family Trust
2 Jackson Drive
168 035-000 | Russell A. & Kimberly A. Marchand

Hudson, NH 03051

Rev. July 22, 2021



APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

This form constitutes a request for a variance from the literal provisions of the Hudson Zoning
Ordinance Article_ Y of HZO Section(s) _ 334-31.A
int order to permit the following:

Construction of a 9 foot deep by 20 foot wide covered porch over the existing stairs and walkway

on the front of the house which would encroach the front setback by an additional 9.3 feet leaving

14.8 feet where 30 feet is required.

FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST:

The power to grant variances from the local zoning ordinances is established in NH RSA 674:33 1(a),
as follows:

L(a) “The Zoning Board of Adjustment shall have the power to: ....

(2) Authorize, upon appeal in specific cases, a variance from the terms of the zoning
ordinance if:

{A) The variance will not be contrary to the public interest;

{B) The spirit of the ordinance is observed;

{C) Substantial justice is done;

(D) The values of surrounding properties are not diminished; and

(E) Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an
unnecessary hardship.

(b}(1) For purposes of this subparagraph I(a)(2)(E), “unnecessary hardship” means that,
owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in
the area:

(A} No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public
purposes of the ordinance provision and the specific application of that
provision to the property; and

(B) The proposed use is a reasonable one.

(2) If the criteria in subparagraph (1) are net established, an unnecessary hardship will be
deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property that
distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably
used in strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary
to enable a reasonable use of it,

(3) The definition of “unnecessary hardship” set forth in subparagraphs (1) and (2} shall
apply whether the provision of the ordinance from which a variance is sought is a
restriction on use, a dimensional or other limitation on a permitted use, or any other
requirement of the ordinance.

6 Rev. July 22, 2021



FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST:

The power to grant variances from the local zoning ordinances is established in NH RSA 674:33 1 (a).
New Hampshire case law has established on the basis of this statute and/or its precedent versions,
that all of the following requirements must be satisfied in order for a Zoning Board of Adjustment
to grant a variance. You must demonstrate by your answers in the following blanks that you do or
will meet each and every requirement. Do not presume or say that a requirement does not apply, or
your request will be disqualified. Note that your answers here can be summary in nature, and you
can provide additional testimony at the time of your hearing.

1.

Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, because:
(Explain why you feel this to be true—keeping in mind that the proposed use must not
conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and that it must not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
otherwise injure “public rights.”)

See Attached

The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, because:

(Explain why you feel this to be true—keeping in mind that, as detailed above, the proposed
use must not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and must not alter
the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
otherwise injure “public rights.”)

See Attached

Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, because:
(Explain why you believe this to be true—Xkeeping in mind that the benefits to the applicant
must not be outweighed by harm to the general public or to other individuals.)

See Attached

The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties, because:

{Explain why you believe this to be true—Xkeeping in mind that the Board will consider expert
testimony but alse may consider other evidence of the effect on property values, including
personal knowledge of the members themselves.)

See Attached

7 Rev. July 22, 2021



FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST: (Continued)

5. Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance results in unnecessary
hardship, because: (Answer either A(1 and 2) or B according to which applies to your situation)

A. Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that you must establish that:
1)} Because of the special conditions of the property in question, the restriction applied to
the property by the ordinance does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a “fair
and reasonable” way and

See Attached

2) Explain how the special conditions of the property cause the proposed use to be
reasonable.

See Attached

B. Alternatively, you can establish that, because of the special conditions of the property,
there is no reasonable use that can be made of the property that would be permitted under
the ordinance.

Not Applicable, See A (1 and 2) above

8 Rev. July 22, 2021



Application For A Variance

1. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, because:

a.

The proposed porch will be in the exact footprint of the current walkway and steps. It
would not present a safety hazard to the public as it is protected by a retaining wall
along the driveway and a substantial tree between the proposed porch and street.
Should a car leave the street due to slippery conditions or medical emergency, the
retaining wall and tree would be contacted prior to the porch (Refer to Exhibit 1).

There is no through traffic in the neighborhood and the streets are very short which
tends to limit speed. My home is also located deeper in the neighborhood further
timiting traffic to only neighbors who live further in the neighborhood.

The proposed porch will be an open-air, single-story structure that will not restrict view,
air movement, or cast a shadow on any neighboring property. it would notbe a
nuisance in any way to neighbors or passers-by.

Interviews with the Town Engineer, Elvis Dhima and Public Works Director, Jes Forrence
indicated that Washington Drive is among the widest streets in town outside of
industrial parks. Both men indicated that it is unlikely that the town would ever widen
Washington Drive or add sidewalks in established neighborhoods. Mr. Forrence
suggested that if sidewalks were ever added to Washington Drive, he would recommend
the street be narrowed to accommodate sidewalks {Refer to Exhibit 2). Mr. Dhima
suggested that if sidewalks were ever added, they would likely be added to the
righthand side of the street as you enter the neighborhood. If this were to happen, that
would place the sidewalk across the street from my home.

2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, because:

a.

The proposed porch is not a new use of the space but rather an enhancement of the
existing use that preserves the quality of life of the homeowners, enhances property
value without infringing on the health, safety, and general welfare of the neighbors or
the town.

As a single-story structure, it would not be imposing from the street or add to any sense
of overcrowding.

3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, because:

d.

The home was built over 50 years ago and appears to be the only heme in the
neighborhood that was huilt within the 30 foot setback. A variance for a 25 foot sethack
was grated in 1984, some 15 years after the home was built. My wife and | have lived
here since 1990 and raised our family here. As we age, safe and clear access to the front
door becomes more and more important while at the same time becoming more
difficult to maintain. There is a retaining wall along the driveway and steps to the
walkway making it impossible to clear snow with the snow biower. A covered porch
would alleviate this condition making maintenance more manageable.

Page 1 of 2



b. Allowing 14.8 feet where 30 feet is required in this case of an open-air porch in the
same footprint as the existing use would be justice administered according to the
substance and not necessarily the form of the law.

The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrcunding properties, because:

a. The proposed porch is consistent with the character of the neighborhood. Other homes
in the neighborhood have similar porches and while the proposed porch would further
encroach the setback, it is not an imposing structure at all {refer to exhibit 1}. | expect a
very modest property value enhancement and expect that to translate into a neutral to
modest property value enhancement of surrounding properties.

Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance results in unnecessary
hardship, because: {Answer either A(1 and 2) or B according to which applies to your situation)

Al Because of the special conditions of the property in question, the restriction applied to
the property by the ordinance does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a “fair
and reasonable” way

Literal enforcement of the ordinance is an “unnecessary hardship” because the
house was built with a 25 foot setback already encroaching 5 feet of the
current 30 foot requirement. This creates a special and unique condition that
results in an unfair and unreasonable restriction from using my property in a
reasonable way. The proposed porch will sit in the same footprint as the
existing walkway and stairs with an improved ability to maintain clear and safe
access to the front door. The proposed porch would not threaten public health,
safety or welfare or otherwise injure public rights in any way. No fair and
substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the
ardinance provision and the specific application of that ordinance to the

property.

A2 Explain how the special conditions of the property cause the proposed use to be
reasonable.

A covered front porch may seem to be a frivolous reason to request a variance,
however it is an essential element in making the home functional and safe as
my wife and | age. This makes the proposed use reasonable.

My home is the only house in the neighborhood that encroaches the 30 foot
setback. This was approved by Variance to allow a 25 ft setback. Therefore as
an “existing non-conforming setback” while many homes in the neighborhood
have similar porches, none appear to encroach the sethack so in this regard,
my home is unusual and unique conditions do exist, | need to apply for a
variance to do any normal/natural improvements or expansions onto the front
of my house. The proposed use is reasonable since it would not create a public
nuisance, threat to public safety, or infringe on others ability to use their
property. Nor would it impact any future town activities relative to Washington
Drive.
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Exhibit 1

-
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Exhibit 2

From: "Forrence, Jess" <jforrence@hudsonnh.gov>

Date: December 22, 2021 at 5:48:50 AM EST

To: PAUL OSULLIVAN <posullivan09@yahoo.com>

Cec: "Buttrick, Bruce" <bbuttrick@hudsonnh.gov>, "Dhima, Elvis"
<edhima@hudsonnh.gov>

Subject: RE: Request for help

Good morning Mr. O'Sullivan

To your 1st question,

Washington St is approximately 40' wide one of the widest streets in town other
than the Industrial Parks.

Your second question.

If the town were to install sidewalks Public Works would request them remove 5'
of existing roadway then installing sidewalks keeping the right away in the same
place and narrowing the roadway to helping with maintenance costs.

Your third question.

I do not believe or recall any sidewalks being installed in any existing
developments other than a developer extending the roadway.

Thanks and good lick

Jess Forrence
Public Works Director
2 Constitution Dr
Tell #(603 886-6018
Fax # (603 594-1143

Town of Hudson
NEW HAMPSHIRE 03051

From: PAUL OSULLIVAN <posullivan09@yahoo.com>
Sent: Tuesday, December 21, 2021 5:09 PM

To: Forrence, Jess <jforrence@hudsonnh.gov>
Subject: Request for help

Good Morning Jes,

My name is Paul O'Sullivan and | live at 8 Washington Drive in Hudson. | recently
attended a Zoning Board meeting (09Dec21), seeking a variance to add a covered porch
for my front door. My house encroaches the 30 foot setback requirement by 5 feet and
the porch would add ancther 9 feet encroachment leaving 14 feet 9 inches where 30
feet is required. The request was unanimously rejected over safety concerns and
possible future widening or addition of sidewalks to Washington Drive.

| have a list of questions that | hope you can answer:

Page 1 of 2



Exhibit 2

How wide is Washington Drive and how does it compare to other neighborhood streets
in town?

If the town were to add sidewalks, would the right of way be expanded?

Does the town have any plans to begin installing sidewalks or widening streets in
established neighborhoods?

Has the town ever undertaken such projects in established neighborhoods? | know
connector and feeder streets often get widened or sidewalks added as areas develop
but | am referring to established residential neighborhoods.

| sincerely thank you for your time. | intend to request a rehearing and need to prepare
arguments to rebuff the boards concerns. Any information you can provide will be used
to that end. | have already spoken to the Town Engineer, Elvis Dhima and would be
happy to discuss over the phone if you prefer.

Best Regards,

Paul O’'Sullivan

8 Washington Drive
Hudson, NH
603-566-6874

Sent from Mail for Windows

Page2of 2



TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 School Street *  Huodson, New Hampshire 03051 - Tel: 603-886-6008 ° Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Determination #21-157

September 23, 2021

Paul O’Sullivan
8 Washington Dr Re: 8 Washingion Dy Map 168 Lot 620-000
Hudson, NH 03051 District: Residential Two (R-2)

Dear Mr. O’Sullivan,

Zoning Review / Determination:

This structure (house) has a variance granted 5/2/1984 in regards to front setback requirements per
Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements §334-27.

Based on your inquiry if an addition of a front porch with further encroachment would require a
variance, | determine that an increase (expansion) of footprint of the proposed front porch would
need to conform to §334-31.A Alteration and expansion of nonconforming structures: “4
nonconforming structure may not be altered or expanded, except by variance. A nonconforming
structure may be altered, reconstructed, externally or structurally modified, provided that such
alterations, reconstruction, extension or structural modification does not make any portion or
portions of the existing structure more nonconforming.” Thereby would need 2 variance.

To continue with your proposal you would need to start with a Variance application (link):
https://www . hudsonnh.povizoning/nage/variance

Sincerely,

A
(PR ~on

Bruce Buttrick

Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer
(603} 816-1275

bbuttrick(@hudsonnh.gov

ce: Pubiic Folder

B. Groth, Town Planner

File
NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment within 30
days of the receipt of this letter.
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8 Washington Dr (Map/Lot 168-020-000)

September 17, 2021 1742
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RESIDENTIAL Total Card / Total Parcel
168 020 000 10f1 Hudson APPRAISED: 328,500/ 328,500
MAP Lot suB CARD USE VALUE: 328,500/ 328,500
PROPERTY LOCATION IN PROCESS APPRAISAL SUMMARY _ASSESSED: 328,500/ 328,500
No Alt No Direction/Street/City Use Code Land Size Building Value Yard ltems LandValue ~ Total Value ___! Lega| Desc"pt;on User Acct
8 WASHINGTON DR, HUDSON 107 0.496 234,400 700 93,400 328,500 ) 3033
OWNERSHIP [onit#:] - —] GISRef |
Owner 1:]0"SULLIVAN, PAUL L. ]
o SO — - W - _— ' 1" GISRef |
832::;; £ ELLLVAN, BANDRAN. Total Gard 049 234,400 700 93,400 326500] | Entered Lot Size b
: Total Parcel 0496 234,400 700 93,400 328500 | 6 -
Street 1: |8 WASHINGTON DRIVE CRTARE D _Total Land: [0.4%6 Insp Date atr “f?t
Source 'Market Viarket Adj Cost Total Value per SQ unlt ICard 139 67 |IParceI 139.67 ‘ Land Unit Type: \ ac — Properties Inc.
Street 2: d 06/25/10
Twn/City: |[HUDSON PREVIOUS ASSESSMENT Parcel ID ‘1_68—020-000 - 18393 USER DEFINED
SUProv: |NH | Cntry] Own Oce: | [TaxYr Use Cat BldgValue Yrdltems [ Land Size Land Value TotalValue AssesdValue  Notes Date Coridgionoc |
Postal:[03051 Typel] 2021 107 FV 234,400 700 49 93400 328,500 328,500 Year End Roll 912712021 PRINT _E!'_QF_:E#g gggo
PREVIOUS OWNER 2021 107 UB 234,400 700 496 93400 328,500 328,500 Year End Roll 5122021 Date | Time | rior Id # 3: 0000
Owner 1-].- 2020 107 FV 234400 700) 496 93400 328500 328,500 Year End Roll BB Yy 09.06:32 ‘ Prior Id# 1:|
e 2020 107 JB 234,400 700 496 93400 328500 328,500 Year End Roll 5/6/2020 Prior Id #2: |
e 2019 107 FV 234,400 700 496 93400 328,500 328,500 Year End Roll 9/16/2019 LASTREV Prior(d#3: |
O (2019 107 B 234,400 700 496 93400 328500 328,500 Year End Rol 5/8/2019 Date | Time | Priorld# 1
SUP y.. T Crtry| 12018 107  FVY 216,600 700 496 93,400 310,700 310,700 Year End Roll 8/2712018 01/22/19 |12 gg 18 | Priorld# 2 |
Por;";' L 2018 107 4B 216,600 700/ 49 93400 310,700 310,700 Year End Roll 5/9/2018 r | Prorid#s| *‘
sial: R e . == g i e e i = = s I I 1 Lo e S
ASR M
NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION SALES INFORMATION TAX DISTRICT | = — | PAT I-‘sCC;\'I'.t 83093 \SR Map; | \
This parcel contains .496 ACRES of land mainly classified as Grantor ‘ LegalRef Type Date Sale Code Sele Price St-ven 2 ol _ . F@,Qi
ALU with a CAPE Building built about 1968, having primarily ‘52” -1339 9/15/1990 102,000[No  No | Reval Dist:
VINYL Exterior and 2352 Square Feat, with 2 Units, 3 Baths, 0 || 5211-1339 9113/1990 102,000No_ No S S——
3/4 Bath, 0 HalfBath, 10 Rooms, and 4 Bdrms. | ‘ LandReasor: |
OTHER ASSESSMENTS |- SeRewon |
Code Descrip/No Amount Com. Int
'BUILDING PERMITS B ACTIVITY INFORMATION . o
| Dae  Number  Descrip ‘Amount C/O LastVisit FedCode F.Descrip ~ Comment | Date ~ Result By Name
PROPERTY FACTORS _____[8I21/2018 2018-00700-ELECTRIC  1000C i | 102212019 PermitVist 12 TECH ASMNT
ltem | Code [Description | % [ Item | Code | Description |g/21/2018 2018-00700-MECHANIC 500 C | 111612019 Permit Visit 12 TECH ASMNT
Z Rz |RESDTWO water B [TOWNWATE |igjp1/2018 2018-00700-PLUMBING 25500 C | 202412014 Permit Visit 15 APPRTECHS
0 Sewer [0 SERTIO 719/2018  2018-00700 INT RENO 37510 ¢ i 3/29/2013 NC Visit 12 TEGHASMNT
n Electri 3/21/2014 2013-00171 CERT OCC c || 212612013 Permit Visit 12 TECH ASMNT
Census: Exmpt 3/12/2014 2013-00171 ELECTRIC c 1 SMOKE ; 6/25/2010 Meas/inspect 14 APPRTEGH4 l
Flood Haz: |C 12/6/2013  2013-00171 MECHANIC C GAS PIPING FOR STO | 5/18/2006 Measured 8  ASMNT TECH|
D Topo |1 LEVEL 10/9/2013  2013-00171 ACC LIV 3,500 C ALU | 7/19/2005 New Maps 1 CHIEF ASSESS
s Street 111142012 201200508 ELECTRIC 5,000 C 200A SERV;WIREAD || 7/27/2004 Pemmit Visit 4 APPRTECH I
[ Gas: 1113/2012 20200518 PLUMBING  3000C ADDITION Sign: | /|
LAND SECTION (First 7 lines only) 5 e e
Use P C . Depth/ . LT ' Base Unit : .| Neigh Neigh { @ o | Appraised | AR [, | Spes | J |
ot Description Fact No of Units PriceUnits Unit Type  Land Type \Pactor] Valie Price Adj  Neigh Influ. | Mod Infl1 % . nl2 % Infl3 % Vil Glace. | P i | cong Fact Use Value Notes
107 ALU 0496 SITE ACRE SITE 0110,000. 1.71RE 93,368 93,400
Total AC/HA: [0.49600 | Total SF/SM: [21606 [ Parcel LUC:[107 [ALU Prime NB Desc [RES AVG ] [ Totak] 93,368 [Spl Credit] | Totak]  93.400]

Disclaimer: This Information is believed to be correct but is subject to change and is not warranteed.

Database: AssessPro - Hudson

amym

2022



EXTERIOR INFORMATION BATH FEATURES COMMENTS SKETCH

Type:|os - cape ||| FulBath|2 | Rating: AVERAGE PDAS IN SFL. 2014=ALU COMPLETE,
StyHt[1H -1.58TY ABath: 1 | Rating: AVERAGE ‘ |
(Liv) Units: |2  Totah | |3M4Bath:  Rating: 7 -
_Fgmdatlog - CONCRETE A 3QBth Rating:
Frame:|1 -WOOD i 1/2Bath:| | Rating:) ‘ SFL iz W
Prime Wall: |04 - VINYL [ AHBth: Rating: S 1 FFL
= ‘ —ﬁ/o OthrFix: Rating: ) RESIDENTIAL GRlD ‘ i
"Roof Struct: - GABLE 'OTHER FEATURES _ 1stRes Grid  Desc:|CONV- [ #Units |1 I i
RoofCover; 1 -ASPHSHING |  Kitst | Raling: VERY GOOD |lLevel |FY LRDRD KFRRREBRFBHB L 0 |
 ColomWHTE AKits: 1 | Rating: AVERAGE ||Other ‘ 34 8 1p WOK
"""" T Fpl Rati Upper | 5FL 012
Vlewaeswl o | WSFlrp' Rat_ﬂ!]. 2 12 FFuz GAR 8
GENERAL INFORMATION VSFlue: ating: e e o
Grade: C - AVERAGE CONDO INFORMATION Lower | - o "
YearBIt. 1968 | EffYrBit, Sl Totals | RMs:|10 'BRs:4 | Baths:2 | HB| | PRl 3 2
CARLUC:] | A% Total Unfts: . G
Jursdict;| | Fact,. ok ~/REMODELING  RES BREAKDOWN 12
_ Constiod: RN, B Exterior|  [NoUnt RMS BRS FL
 Lump Sum Adj: DEPgaEEATION Interior: 1 10 4 M .
_ DEPRES | Addions: 2012 L | '
INTERIOR INFORMATION __ "phys Gond: [EX - Excellent | 16.% [~ ighen: 2018 |
Avg HUFL: STD Ly ‘
fp LR Tl Functional: | % Baths: | |
Prim Int@ - DRYWALL B o Plurnbing_'" g :
| Sec Int Wall \ | 1% specar o
-  Special: | {71 Electric:
Partition: T - TYPICAL log | = Totals
prim Floors: 15 - WD LAV Overide:| %" Heating: | —— — — = : = -
i SR o | Toah | 16% General ] SUB AREA SUB AREA DETAIL
Sec Floors: 04 CARPETj 33|ﬁ CALC SUMMARY ! - . —
BomntFir: 12 - CONCRETE Code  Descripton  Area-SQ  Rate-AV  UndeprValue | Sub % B % L e
_ BsmntFir:| ANUREIE | Besic$/SQ; |]061JQ - COMPARABLE SALES : FFL  FIRSTFLOOR 1,104 92.300 101,904 | Area Ushl P Type
_ Subfloor: Size Adj.; |0 gages5a0g ||Pee.  Pomelll Ty Bale T SaePrice _ SFL SECONDFLR 840 92.300 77,53
Bsmnt Gar: I Const Adj.: [0.98656607 [BMT  BASEMENT 816 18460 15,064
_ Eleotric: 3 - TYPICAL Adj $/5Q:/92.304 GAR  GARAGE 48 33080 21,433 |
Insulation: 2 - TYPICAL Other Features: |23500 | HST ~ HALFSTORY 408 92300 37,660
 IntvsExt S  Grade Factor: 1.00 ' WDK  WOOD DECK 80 24270 1941
wz GASC - NBHD Inf: 1.00000000 |
at Type: 3 - FORCED E= T L_ , - L
’gﬁe’é{’é';(' M . | WRAVH/SQ: | AvRate: | | Ind.Val Net Sketched Area: | Total:| 255,538
b _| R LUC Factor: 11.00 S - i = T 5352 : 2359
% Heated: ,100 %AC0 [ AdiTotal279038 | Juris. Factor| Before Depr: 92.30 Size Ad| GrossArea|  4304|FinArea| 2352]
SoiarHW |NO_ Central Vac: !\_IQ__ Depreciation: 44645 Special Features: 0 Val/Su Net: 60.16 ‘ IMAGE = 5
%ComWel| | %Sprikled | Depreciated Total: 234392 | Final Tolal:234400  [ValSuSzAd 9966 AssessPro Patriot Properties, Inc
MOBILE HOME \ Make:]| | Model: | | Serial #| : [ Year|| ][ Color] | I
SPEC FEATURES/YARD ITEMS PARCEL ID |168-020-000 |
Code = Descripion A Y/S Qty Size/Dim Qual Con Year UnitPrice D/S Dep LUC Fact NBFa  ApprValue  JCodJFact  Juris. Value
02 SHEDNV DY 160 AV AV 1968 000T 40 107 ||
19 PATIO DY  130x12 AV AV 1968 700T 735 107 700 700
02 SHED-NV DY 1 AV AV 1968 000T 40 107 |
02 SHED-NV DY  14x7 AV AV 1968 000T 40 107

More:|N | Total Yard Items: | 700] [ Total Special Featues: | [ Total



PLAN NOTES:

1.) PURPOSE OF THIS PLAN IS TO ILLUSTRATE

PLAN OF LAND
8 WASHINGTON ST.
THE LOCATION OF PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS HUDSON, NH
AT HUDSON LOT 168-20. MAP 168 LOT 20

AS PREPARED FOR
PAUL O'SULLIVAN, OWNER
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FRONT — 30 FEET
SIDE — 15 FEET
REAR — 15 FEET

DEED REF: BK. 5211 PG. 1339
PLAN REF.: HCRD PL. 2742
HCRD PL. 4083

PLAN SCALE: 1"=30’

DATE: NOV. 2021

JOB REF.: 021—-140-0SUL

I HEREBY CERTIFY:

THAT THIS PLAN IS THE RESULT
OF AN INSTRUMENT SURVEY
AND THAT ALL MEASUREMENTS

HEREON ARE TO BE CONSIDERED
TRUE AND ACCURATE.
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1 BURGESS DRIVE, LITCHFIELD, NH 03052
(603) 424-4089




Printed
2/07/2022

Transaction Receipt

Receiptd 672,641

publicw
10:32AM Town of Hudson, NH
Created 12 School Street
2/07/2022 Hudson, NH 03051-4249
10:29 AM
Description Current Invoice Payment Balance Due
1.00  Zoning Application 2-24-22 ZBA Mtg
8 Washington Dr
Map/Lot 168-020-000
Variance 0.00 222.5400 0.00
Total: 222.54
Remitter Pay Type Reference Tendered  Change Net Paid
OSULLIVAN/PAUL L CREDIT 7179 222.54 0.00 222.54
Total Due: 222 .54
Convenience Fee: 6.56
Total Tendered: 229.10
Total Change: 0.00

Net Paid:

229.10



TOWN OF HUDSON

Zoning Board of Adjustment

3 Gary M. Daddario, Chairman Kara Roy, Selectmen Liaison
4 12 School Street * Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142
5
6 MEETING MINUTES - January 20, 2022 - as edited
7
8 The Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment met on Thursday, January 20, 2022 at 7:00
9 PM in the Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room. in the lower level of
10  Hudson Town Hall, 12 School St., Hudson, NH.
11
12 6:30 PM

13 I. CONSULTATION WITH TOWN COUNSEL (non-public) per RSA 91-A:2 I (b)

14  Consultation held — no decisions and no motions made.

15

16 7:00 PM

17 1II. CALL TO ORDER

18III. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

19

20 Chairman Gary Daddario called the meeting to order at 7:03 PM, invited everyone to
21  stand for the Pledge of Allegiance and assigned Normand Martin to Clerk.

22

23 Clerk Normand Martin took attendance. / Members present were Gary Daddario
24  (Regular/Chair), Normand ~Martin (Alternate/Clerk), Jim Pacocha (Regular/Vice
25  Chair), Dean Sakati (Alternate),and Edward Thompson (Alternate). Also present were
26  Bruce Buttrick, Zoning Administrator, Louise Knee, Recorder (remote) and Kara Roy,
27  Selectman Liaison. Excused were Brian Etienne (Regular) and Marcus Nicolas
28 (Regular). Mr. Daddario appointed the following Alternates to Vote: Mr. Martin for
29 vacant Regular Member seat, Mr. Thompson for Brian Etienne and Mr. Sakati for Mr.
30 Nicolas. Mr. Daddario stated that there would be five (5) Voting Members for this
31 meeting. It was also noted that Town Counsel David Lefevre was present and would
32  Dbe allowed to speak and answer questions.

33

gé IV. PUBLIC HEARING OF SCHEDULED APPLICATIONS BEFORE THE BOARD

36 Case 147-016 (01-20-22): Derry & Webster LLC, c¢/o Vatche Manoukian, Manager,
37 253 Main St., Nashua, NH requests the following for 185 Webster St., Hudson, NH
38 [Map 147, Lot 016-000, Zoned Residential-Two (R-2)]:

39

40 Mr. Buttrick read each of the six (6) requests (a-f) into the record. Mr. Buttrick stated
41 that this is unique situation in that the Applicant has chosen to parcel out the
42 buildings on one lot and requested a variance specific to each building with the

43 exception of the building at 181 Webster Street which is not before the Board tonight.
44

45 Mr. Daddario stated that the Board would proceed in typical fashion and outlined the
46 process as depicted in the Preamble, Exhibit A in the Board’s Bylaws, and that each

Not Official until reviewed, approved and signed.
As edited [gmd, BB, GD]
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variance request would be handled independently in the order of the Agenda. Mr.
Daddario asked that anyone addressing the Board to utilize the speakers on the
Applicant’s table and not the lectern.

Attorney Gerald Prunier of Prunier & Prolman, PA, 20 Trafalgar Square, Suite 100,
Nashua, NH 03063, introduced himself as representing the Applicant, Vatache
Manoukian for the Property Owner, Derry & Webster, LLC, and noted that Vatache
Manoukian was present and available to answer questions, and distributed the
following additional material to the Board: (1) letter undated from Nick-Ackerman,
Real Estate Advisor of NAI Norwood Group, 116 South River Road; Bedford, NH
03110, attesting that site has no adverse impact on surrounding property values; (2)
Site Plan of the site identifying the buildings and outside storage of various landscape
materials; (3) letter dated 6/23/2020 to Vatache Manoukian from Samuel J.
Tamposi, Jr., President of Second Generation Properties, LP, attesting ‘that they
acquired this site on 4/22/1994 and sold it to Derry & Webster; LLC, on 2/7/2003
and that the property had the same uses as it does now; (4) email dated 8/19/2020
from Leland Makara of 187 Webster Street stating. that he has been there since
October 1997 and that the activities on the site have not changed; and (5) letter
11/1/2019 to Property Owner from Lee Makara of 3 Holly Lane, Hudson, NH stated
that he has been on the site for twenty two (22) years, that he stores only dry goods,
that there has always been a store on site, that all vehicles are operational and
registered and that he has been asked to clean up the outside area of the building.

Atty. Prunier identified the location-and addresses of the site, 181-189 Webster
Street, noted that to the ‘old timers’ in Hudson, this property was known as the
Garrison Farm that was run for many years by George Colby and his family until the
late 1980’s or early 1990’s when the farm went out of business and added that the
farm existed before the Town.was a Town and had Zoning. Atty. Prunier stated that,
except for the farmhouse,the majority of the buildings were constructed in the mid to
late 1970’s for agricultural and warehousing purposes, and that the use of the site as
it is now has existed since the farm went out of business. The buildings still exist
and their use is still for storage ‘and warehousing but warehousing is only allowed in
the Industrial Zone.

a. A Variance for a Greenhouse Building addressed as 183 Webster Street—for a
proposed use to warehouse material and equipment, with accessory use of
garage or parking of two or more light commercial vehicles and heavy
commercial vehicles and equipment where these uses are not permitted as
Principal nor Accessory Uses in the R-2 Zone. [HZO Article V, Permitted Uses;
8§334-21, Table of Permitted Principal Uses, Industrial (E-8) and §334-22, Table
of Permitted Accessory Uses.]

Atty. Prunier stated that the use has changed. The building is no longer being used as
a greenhouse, but it still exists and is currently being used to warehouse material and
equipment and the variance also seeks to include accessory uses of garage, parking of
two or more light commercial vehicles and heavy commercial vehicles and equipment.
Atty. Prunier stated that when the building was built it was permitted and was used
as a greenhouse as well as for warehousing but when the farm terminated, it became a
non-conforming use.
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Atty. Prunier addressed the criteria for the granting of a variance. In brief, the
information shared included:

(1) not contrary to public interest

e When building was constructed it was utilized for storage as part of the
agricultural use of the property by Garrison Farm

e The requested variance would allow the applicant to continue the use of the
building for warehousing, just not agricultural warehousing

e Use will not violate the basic zoning objectives because the building was
constructed to be a warehouse as well as a greenhouse

e There will be no violation of the essential character of the neighborhood
considering that the building has existed since the 1980’s

(2) will observe the spirit of the Ordinance

e When constructed, greenhouse and warehouse were permitted for
agricultural use

e Intent is to continue to use the building as a warehouse, just'not necessarily
for agriculture

(3) substantial justice done
e The proposed use does not adversely impact or harm the abutters or any
public rights
e The public will not realize any appreciable gain from denying the variance
(4) not diminish surrounding property values

e The buildings will not be altered

e The building has been present for 25 — 30 years

e See Real Estate letter from Norwood Group

(5) hardship

e Because the warehouse has existed for a long time (25-30 years), there is a
special circumstance that exists

e The building was unique and permitted when constructed

e The building can continue to be used but for different products

e Continued use would allow the applicant reasonable use of its land

Mr. Buttrick stated that warehousing and equipment need to be better defined,
especially considering Code Enforcement, noted that garaging or parking of one (1)
light commercial vehicle is permitted in the R-2 District and has concerns regarding
heavy equipment that/is expressly prohibited on the Zoning Ordinance. Atty. Prunier
stated that there is no definition of/for warehousing in the Ordinance and added that
a condition could be placed on an approval to restrict warehousing to what it is being
used for as of today.

Mr. Martin asked and received confirmation from Atty. Prunier that the variance being
requested is to allow warehousing of material and equipment within the greenhouse
structure and to allow Permitted Accessory uses of garage or parking of two or more
light commercial vehicles and heavy commercial vehicles and equipment and added
that it is a good use of the building noting that it has been used as a warehouse for
25-30 years and there is no nursery use without the farm.

Public testimony opened at 7:32 PM
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Town Counsel Dave Lefevre asked and received confirmation from Atty. Prunier that
the building being discussed is the one labeled “Landscape Storage” on the plan and
that the structure actually exists. Atty. Lefevre asked if the Regis landscaping use
that is already on site. Atty. Prunier stated that the variance seeks to allow
warehousing and space would be available to “Joe Public”.

Mr. Buttrick stated that the possibility would then exist to become multi-units within
the structure available to “Joe Public” or sublet to others. Vatche Manoukian,
Manager for Property Owner Derry & Webster LLC, stated that the building currently
has one (1) tenant, for the past twenty-one (21) years, that each unit would have one
tenant as multiple tenants within one unit would not_be allowed which in turn
minimizes the amount of traffic to the site and did not discount the possibility that it
could be subdivided into several units.

Public testimony closed at 7:39 PM.
-Mr. Buttrick asked the Board to consider a Site Walk.

Mr. Pacocha made the motion to continue the hearing and to schedule a Site Walk.
Mr. Thompson seconded the motion. Discussion arose on possible dates for both the
continuation and the Site Walk. Dates set: Continuation set to date specific for
Thursday 4/14/2022. Site Walk scheduled for Saturday, 4/9/2022, at 9:00 AM. Roll
Call vote was 5:0. Case 147-016(a) continued to Thursday 4/14/2022 with Site Walk
scheduled for Saturday 4/9/2022 at 9:00 AM.

b. A Variance for a Residential Building addressed as 185 Webster Street to allow
a third dwelling unit, where three-family (multi-family) dwellings are not
permitted in the R-2 Zone. [HZO Article V, Permitted Uses; §334-21, Table of
Permitted Principal Uses; Residential (A-3).]

Atty. Prunier stated that this building is the original farmhouse and the actual date of
construction could not be found in the Town records. Atty. Prunier stated that it
appears that the third unit came about when the farm use was discontinued in the
late 1970’s and has existed for 25-30 more years. Mr. Daddario stated that according
to the paperwork he has reviewed, it appears the third unit has existed since 1976.
Atty. Prunier stated that the current Property Owner has owned the site for twenty-one
(21) years and referenced the letter in file from Mr. Tamposi who owned the site for the
decade prior and attested to the fact that the third unit existed when he bought the

property.

Atty. Prunier addressed the criteria for the granting of a Variance. The information
shared included:

(1) not contrary to public interest
e There has been three (3) units since at least 1976
e There has been no notices that the third unit threatened public health, safety
or welfare during its use
e A third apartment is a minor use in a multi-family area
e The Zoning Ordinance allows for two-family homes so the intent of the
Ordinance is to allow multi-family use

Not Official until reviewed, approved and signed.
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(2) will observe the spirit of the Ordinance
e The existence of the third apartment in not out of character with the
neighborhood and does not threaten public health
e It has been used as a rental unit for over 24 years and has not caused a
disturbance in the area
e [t is a benefit to the general public in allowing for affordable housing
(3) substantial justice done
e The benefit of allowing a third unit in the applicant’s building is not
outweighed by harm to the general public
e The public will not realize any appreciable gain from denying the variance
(4) not diminish surrounding property values
No exterior changes are being proposed to the building
See Real Estate letter The buildings will not be altered
The building has been present for 25 — 30 years
See Real Estate letter from Norwood Group from Nick Ackerman, Real Estate
Advisor of NAI Norwood Group, 116 South River Road, Bedford, NH 03110,
attesting that site has no adverse impact onsurrounding property values
(S) hardship
e The State of NH has clearly confirmed the State’s respect of individuals to
make reasonable of their land
e The NH Courts have recognized that sometimes properties are uniquely
situated or especially appropriate for a particular use
e In special cases, the courts have declared a variance appropriate
e In this Case, there has been a third unit in the building for over 24 years
e The use has been reasonable

Mr. Thompson referenced the floor plans of each apartment and asked if each meets
Fire Code, egress and life safety. Atty. Prunier could not confirm but added that he
does not believe the Town performed any inspection when it was created. Ms. Roy
asked Mr. Buttrick if any permits were issued by the Town for the third unit and Mr.
Buttrick responded that there -was Code Enforcement action of an illegal unit
approximately ten to twelve years ago and the Fire Department stated that a fire alarm
and sprinkler system were required for a third living unit

Public testimony opened at 7:59 PM.

Town, Counsel, David Lefebvre, asked as a point of clarification, there was litigation
approximately 1990, that within the residence there was an office, a space being
utilized for commercial purposes, and the disposition of that case involved the
discontinuance of that commercial use and that the building could only be used for
residential purposes as permitted by the Zoning Ordinance. Atty. Lefebvre stated that
it is reasonable to speculate that the office space was converted to a third living unit,
probably the one labeled 185A with 420 SF.

Ms. Roy asked and received the answer from Atty. Prunier that his client bought the
property on 2/7 /2003 and it has three (3) apartments in the building.

Public testimony closed at 8:04 PM.
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Mr. Pacocha made the motion to continue the hearing 4/14/2022 and to schedule a
Site Walk for Saturday, 4/9/2022 at 9:00 AM. Mr. Thompson seconded the motion.
Roll Call vote was 5:0. Case 147-016(b) continued to Thursday 4/14/2022 with Site
Walk scheduled for Saturday 4/9/2022 at 9:00 AM.

c. A Variance for a Small Garage Building addressed as 187 Webster Street—for a
proposed use to warehouse material and equipment, with accessory use of
garage or parking of two or more light commercial vehicles and heavy
commercial vehicles and equipment where these uses are not permitted as
Principal nor Accessory Uses in the R-2 Zone. [HZO Article V, Permitted Uses;
§334-21, Table of Permitted Principal Uses, Industrial (E-8) and §334-22, Table
of Permitted Accessory Uses.]

Atty. Prunier stated that this is an existing building and according to the Town’s tax
record it was built in 1975, possibly with a variance for storage 'of agricultural
products, and since the farm went out of business it has been used for warehousing.
The building is on a concrete slab and the variance being requested is to allow uses,
same as for the Greenhouse building. Atty. Prunier noted that the responses to the
Variance criteria are the same as that for the Greenhouse and added that it would
yield light traffic.

Mr. Sakati referenced the plan in the packet, noted that it has three (3) uses/tenants
and asked if there was internal physical division (wall) between the units. Mr.
Manoukian responded that it is a metal building but does not know what the internal
walls are made of and that the square footage is approximately six thousand. Mr.
Buttrick asked if there are separate electrical services for each unit and Mr.
Mianoukian responded that he, as the landlord, pays for all the power for all the
storage areas.

An aerial view of the site taken in 2020 was posted and it was noted that it has the
appearance of a junkyard surrounding the building and was part of the Code
Enforcement action taken. Mr. Buttrick stated that the uses need to be identified and
whether outside. storage would be included and specified for each unit. Mr.
Mianoukian responded that the outside surrounding the building has been
cleared/cleaned up since the picture was taken, that he does have a Site Plan ready
for Planning Board review with no outside storage proposed as it is only a warehouse
and there is no reason to have anything for outside storage.

Mr. Buttrick expressed concern for the possibility that an Accessory Use could involve
use of the outside area of the building and Mr. Sakati asked it a possible Accessory
Use would be to the building or to specific units within the building. Mr. Mianoukian
referenced the plan, noted that there are six (6) parking spaces, three (3) for two units,
and a loading dock for the third unit, and he expects them to be honored and can/will
impose fines onto a tenant for any violation. Mr. Mianoukian stated that there is
really no reason for anyone to park there because the first unit is to a person who
runs a business off Route 3-A and uses the unit for carpet storage, the second unit,
identified as Equipment Storage, is to a man who stores his cars there and the third
unit is maintenance for Regis to store such items as his lawnmowers. Mr. Daddario
asked and received confirmation from Mr. Manoukian that the tenants have no rights
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to use an outdoor space except for the Carpet Storage which has a forklift parked
outside.

Mr. Buttrick noted that the plan identifies the middle unit as Equipment Storage but if
it is being used for storing vehicles, the plan should be properly labeled as Vehicle or
Automotive Storage, both to be an accurate reflection and for any future Code
Enforcement.

Ms. Roy questioned the building and Mr. Mianoukian responded that itis.a metal
building on a footing (concrete slab), that it has electricity and possibly heat

Public testimony opened at 8:18 PM. No one addressed the Board.

Mr. Pacocha made the motion to continue the hearing 4/14 /2022 and to schedule a
Site Walk for Saturday, 4/9/2022 at 9:00 AM. Mr. Sakati seconded the motion. Roll
Call vote was 5:0. Case 147-016(b) continued to Thursday 4/14/2022 with Site Walk
scheduled for Saturday 4/9/2022 at 9:00 AM.

d. A Variance for a Large Garage Building addressed as 189 Webster Street—for a
proposed use to warehouse material and equipment, with accessory use of
garage or parking of two or more< light commercial vehicles and heavy
commercial vehicles and equipment where these uses are not permitted as
Principal nor Accessory Uses in the R-2 Zone. [HZO Article V, Permitted Uses;
8§334-21, Table of Permitted Principal Uses, Industrial (E-8) and §334-22, Table
of Permitted Accessory Uses.]

Atty. Prunier stated that this is an existing building, built in 1975 when the farm was
operating and was legally used as a warehouse for agricultural storage, but since then
the farm ceased to exist and the current use of the building needs a variance because
warehousing is not allowed in.the R-2 Zone. Atty. Prunier noted that the responses to
the Variance criteria are the same as that for the Greenhouse (a.) and the Small
Garage Building (c.)

Mr. Sakati referenced the plan, noted the four (4) different units within the 8800 SF
building, and asked if the painted parking lines exist today and Atty. Prunier
responded that there are no parking lines painted today but displayed on the plan to
show where parking would/should be restricted to in order to future Code
enforcement inspections.

Mr. Sakati asked for specifics as to what is included for storage in each unit. Mr.
Manoukian responded with the following information:
(1) the bay marked ‘Pool Service/Installation” is a renter since 1980 who stores
all his dry good materials needed to install and repair pools — see Gunite
Finish letter by Lee Makara — and he has a few employees and when they
come to the site to load material into their trucks, they leave their personal
vehicles on site during the work day
(2) the bay marked “Car Storage” is rented by an electrician who also details
cars on the side inside his unit
(3) the bay marked “Storage” is another individual who also details cars inside
his unit

Not Official until reviewed, approved and signed.
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(4) the bay marked “Truck Storage” also does detailing plus window works for
cars but there is currently no truck storage today

Mr. Buttrick stated that there is no identification category for vehicle detailing in the
Zoning Ordinance Table of Uses, that it could/would fall under D.10, Motor vehicle
light service; motor vehicle general and body repair, and cautioned that under the
D.10 category could also include oil changes, tune ups etc. and expressed concern,
being in the R-2 Zone, with cars revving their engines etc. Mr. Daddario asked if the
category of D.13, Car wash, would be more pertinent. Several comments by Board
members that D.13 would provide a less slippery slope.

Mr. Pacocha asked and received confirmation that two units operate a business within
the units as well as space for storage.

Mr. Sakati questioned whether buffers should be considered to conceal the
commercial aspects from the residential neighbors across the street: Mr. Buttrick
stated that the Planning Board usually addresses landscaping during Site Plan Review
but there is no reason that a condition specifying a buffer requirement could not be
attached to the variance. Mr. Manoukian concurred that a buffer is a good idea and
added that he developed the residential houses across the street and none have
complained to him regarding the commercial activities on this site.

Mr. Thompson inquired about the traffic pattern, whether vehicles can enter from both
sides of the building and Mr. Manoukian responded that doors are only on one side of
the building, the side where the parking spaces are indicated and added that the cars
to be detailed are picked up so the customer does not come to the site and that the
building has three (3) man-doors and one overhead door. An aerial view of the site
showed a circular path around the building. Mr. Manoukian stated that the overhead
door for the unit labeled “Truck Storage” faces Webster Street and is accessed from
Webster Street.

Atty. Lefebvre suggested that, between now and the April meeting, the applicant
provide a list that identifies who the tenants are specifically for each unit and identify
what the Land Use is that they are doing in each unit and a more thorough
description of the activities that are undertaken in each unit as well as whether they
have employees, customers to the site, etc. Atty. Prunier stated that they would
provide such a listtand asked that before the list is submitted and distributed to the
Board; that he would want to review the Land Use categories associated to specific line
items in the Table of Uses with Mr. Buttrick. Mr. Buttrick agreed.

Ms. Roy sought clarification on whether the units marked storage that operate a
detailing business within actually do have storage. Atty. Prunier stated that it is both,
that the challenge is to correlate the uses to a specific line item in the Table of Uses.
Mr. Manoukian stated that Gary, an electrician and a Hudson resident who has been
renting that space labeled Car Storage for fifteen (15) years to store his collectible cars
and where he details his cars, and one day he asked if he could detail other people’s
cars and I said sure and had no idea that would violate anything or that he would be
before the Board and added that he does not detail everyday, that it is not a detailing
business, that Gary also stores his snowmobile there too and why it was classified as
storage.
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Discussion ensued on what is considered warehouse, storage or detailing business
and the importance of specifying and assigning all activities within the storage units to
the proper line item(s) on/from the Table of Uses.

Mr. Buttrick asked the Board to consider an ‘after the fact’ inspections of the structure
as there is no history of any Permits — no Building Permit, no Electrical Permit, no
Plumbing permit — and life safety issues should also be addressed/inspected to insure
everything is up to code. Ms. Roy stated that the same scrutiny is needed for the other
structures on site.

Public testimony opened at 8:48 PM. No one addressed the Board.

Motion made by Mr. Pacocha and seconded by Mr. Martin to/continue the hearing to
the 4/14 /2022 meeting and to schedule the Site Walk for Saturday, 4/9/2022 at 9:00
AM. Roll call vote was unanimous at 5:0.

Atty. Prunier stated that the next two (2) applications are dependent on the granting of
the variances discussed and asked that they be deferred to the April meeting. Mr.
Daddario and Atty. Lefebvre agreed that it does make sense to defer the next two (2)
applications to the 4/14 /2022 meeting

e. A Variance for the parcel known as 185 Webster Street (Map-147 Lot-016
Sublot-000)- to allow mixed uses on a lot in a Residential-Two (R-2) district
where mixed uses are only.allowed in Business and Industrial Districts. [HZO
Article III, General Regulations; §334-10.A, Mixed or dual use on a lot.]

Motion made by Mr. Martin and seconded by Mr. Sakati to defer hearing on this
application (Case 147-016e for a Variance to allow Mixed Uses) to the date specific
meeting scheduled for 4/14 /2022 meeting. Roll Call vote was 5:0

f. A Special Exception for the parcel known as 185 Webster Street (Map-147 Lot-
016 Sublot-000)- to allow residential use on a single lot with mixed uses which
is only allowed by Special Exception in accordance with the general
requirements listed in Article VI, § 334-23. Additionally, the mixed or dual uses
shall be compatible. [HZO Article III, General Regulations; §334-10.D, Mixed or
dual use on a lot.]

Motion made by Mr. Martin and seconded by Mr. Thompson to defer hearing on this
application (Case 147-016f) for a Special Exception to allow a residential use on a
mixed-use lot} to the date specific meeting scheduled for 4/14/2022 meeting. Roll
Call vote was 5:0

Recap: the Site Walk scheduled for Saturday 4/9/2020 at 9:00 AM is public and the
deferred hearings are to a date specific meeting scheduled for Thursday, 4/14/2022 at
7:00 PM

Motion made by Mr. Martin, seconded by Mr. Pacocha and unanimously voted to
adjourn the meeting. The 1/20/2022 ZBA meeting adjourned at 8:55 PM
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442
443 Respectfully submitted,
444 Louise Knee, Recorder
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TOWN OF HUDSON

Zoning Board of Adjustment

Gary M. Daddario, Chairman Kara Roy, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street * Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142
MEETING MINUTES - January 27, 2022 - as edited

The Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment met on Thursday, January 27, 2022 at 7:00
9 PM in the Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room in the lower level of
10  Hudson Town Hall, 12 School St., Hudson, NH.

12 I. CONSULTATION WITH TOWN COUNSEL (non-public) per RSA 91-A:2 I (b) START
13 6:30 PM

15 Cancelled.

16

17 II. CALL TO ORDER

18II1. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

19

20 Chairman Gary Daddario called the meeting to order at 7:03 PM, invited everyone to
21  stand for the Pledge of Allegiance, welcomed Gary Dearborn back to the Board, read
22  the Preamble into the record (Exhibit A in the Bylaws) and assigned Normand Martin
23 to Clerk.

24

25 Clerk Normand Martin took attendance. Members present were Gary Daddario
26  (Regular/Chair), Gary Dearborn (Regular), Brian Etienne (Regular), Normand Martin
27  (Alternate/Clerk), Marcus Nicolas (Regular), Jim Pacocha (Regular/Vice Chair), Dean
28 Sakati (Alternate) and Edward Thompson (Alternate). Also present were Bruce
29 Buttrick, Zoning Administrator, Louise Knee, Recorder (remote) and Kara Roy,
30 Selectman Liaison. Mr. Daddario noted that all five (5) Regular Members were in
31 attendance and would be voting.

32

33

341IV. PUBLIC HEARINGS OF SCHEDULED APPLICATIONS BEFORE THE BOARD: 7:00
%g PM

37 CONTINUED/DEFERRED HEARING:

38 1. Case 166-031 (01-27-22) (deferred from 10-28-21): Daniel M. Flores, PE of SFC
39 Engineering Partnership, Inc., 183 Rockingham Rd, Unit 3 East, Windham NH 03087
40 requests a Variance for 8 Lindsay St., Hudson, NH for relief from HZO Article
41 VII; Dimensional Requirements; § 334-27.1 D, General Requirements: to allow the
42 creation of a new lot that has insufficient required frontage on a class V or better
22 portionoff Grigas St. [Map 166, Lot 031-000, Zoned Town Residence (TR).]

45  Mr. Buttrick read the Case into the record and stated that he received a request from
46  the Applicant on 1/24/2022 to continue the Case to the February 24, 2022 meeting
47  on account of illness. Motion made by Mr. Dearborn and seconded by Mr. Pacocha to
48  defer/continue the hearing to the 2/24 /2022 meeting as requested by the Applicant.
49  Roll call vote was 5:0. Mr. Daddario addressed the public and explained that if any
50 one was present for the Case it would not be heard tonight but on 2/24/2022 and
51  apologized for any inconvenience.

52

53 NEW HEARINGS:

54 2. Case 147-024 (01-27-22): James Silverthorn, 28 Mansfield Drive, Hudson, NH

55 requests an Equitable Waiver of Dimensional Requirement due to a foundation
56 setback encroachment discovered upon review of a Certified Foundation Plan dated
57 December 28, 2021 by John W. Yule, LLS which shows the foundation encroaching
58 1.1 feet into the required side yard setback of 15 feet leaving 13.9 feet. [Map 147,
59 Lot 024-000; Split Zoned Residential-Two (R-2) and Residential-One (R-1); HZO
60 Article VII, Dimensional Requirements; §334-27, Table of Minimum Dimensional
61 Requirements.]

62
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Mr. Buttrick read the Case into the record and referenced his Staff Report signed
1/14/2022 noting that the setback encroachment was discovered when the certified
foundation plan was submitted for the garage.

James Silverthorn introduced himself and stated that he’s trying to build a 30’ x 50’
garage, had an engineer come to the site and set the stakes, had a separate contractor
to come out and dig the hole and a third contractor come out and pour the footings
and they missed something and encroached the side yard setback by a foot. Mr.
Silverthorn stated that he hired professionals and did not supervise them because he
works everyday and when the encroachment was noticed, both of them claimed is was
not their fault.

Mr. Silverthorn stated that he is pursuing Option 1 for an Equitable Waiver and
addressed the criteria. The information shared included:

(a) discovered too late

o discovered when engineers came back to locate the garage and concrete
was already backfilled

(b) innocent mistake

e hired a landscaper to dig the hole and a concrete compaeny to pour the
footings

e both are claiming the mishap is not their fault
e had an engineer stake out the location and somehow they didn’t get it
right
(c) no nuisance
e there is a heavy wooded area surrounding the entire structure

e it is just one corner of the concrete that breaches the sideyard setback by
11.1”7

(d) high correction cost
e neither party wantsto take responsibility
e looking at a $10,000 - $15,000 cost to move

Mr. Dearborn stated that this type of innocent mistake has come before the Board.
Mr. Thompson stated that given the size of this lot is seems like an innocent mistake
and asked the number of bays intended for the garage. Mr. Silverthorn stated that he
was trying to utilize the existing driveway otherwise he could have placed the garage
on the other side and that the plans call for a 4-bay garage lined up to the driveway.

Public testimony opened at 7:17 PM. No one addressed the Board.

Mr. ‘Sakati ‘asked how close are the neighboring properties and Mr. Silverthorn
responded that there is a great distance, that most of the houses in the neighborhood
are much closer to the cul de sac and his house and garage much further back on his
odd shaped lot and surrounded by trees and not visible from the road or his
neighbors. An aerial view was posted and it was evident how sheltered the house and
garage are by the trees. Mr. Martin stated that he has experience with this particular
engineer, both from his past experience on the Board and personally and agrees that it
is an innocent mistake by the Property Owner. Mr. Silverthorn stated that he utilized
this engineer to save money because he did the development and would not need to
survey his entire lot.

Public testimony opened again at 7:19 PM. No one addressed the Board.

Mr. Etienne stated that he agreed with and also recalls the Case Mr. Dearborn, that
this encroachment poses no impact to the neighbors or the road and is in a very rural
setting nature.

Motion made by Mr. Etienne and seconded by Mr. Dearborn to approve/grant the
Equitable Waiver. Mr. Etienne stated that an innocent mistake occurred. Mr.
Dearborn agreed and noted that there were no abutters present and no opposition
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received. Roll call vote was 5:0. Equitable Waiver granted. Mr. Daddario noted the
30-day appeal period. Mr. Dearborn questioned whether the appeal period applied to
Equitable Waivers. Because it is a decision of the Board, the decision is appealable.
Mr. Buttrick noted that this decision is linked to a Building Permit and the Applicant
could proceed with construction during the Appeal period but it would be at his own
risk.

3. Case 215-009 (01-27-22): Earl Blatchford, P.E., Haynor/Swanson, Inc., 3
Congress St., Nashua, NH requests a Variance at 2 Wentworth Dr., Hudson, NH
to permit construction and use of a 12’ diameter, 48’ high storage silo constructed
on a 13.5’ x 13.5’ concrete pad which encroaches 3 feet into the side yard setback
leaving 12 feet where 15 feet is required. [Map 215, Lot 009-000; Zoned Industrial
(); HZO Article VII, Dimensional Requirements; 8§334-27, Table of Minimum
Dimensional Requirements.]

Mr. Buttrick read the Case into the record and referenced his Staff Report signed
1/14/2022. Atty. Thomas J. Leonard from Welts, White & Fontaine, PC in Nashua,
NH introduced himself as representing the Integra Biosciences Corporation, the
Property Owner, and Earl Blatchford, PE, of Hayner/Swanson; Inc. in Nashua, NH,
who was technically the Applicant acting as the Agent for Integra.

Atty. Leonard identified the location of the site in the Industrial Zone presently used
for manufacturing and warehouse and noted that Integra makes medical equipment.
The manufacturing facility is a single story building of approximately 42,305 SF
(square feet) and the existing building was constructed in two (2) Phases. The
southerly section was the original building and the northerly section was constructed
as an addition. At the time of the addition; a jog was designed to accommodate the
existing silo and ensure compliance with the side yard setback. The plant is running
at full capacity and is facing supply restrictions that interfere with the manufacturing
process. A second silo has become needed and is essential to the operation of the
plant and must be placed adjacent to the first silo. The second silo is 48’ high, same
height as existing silo, and 12’ in diameter and placed on a 13.5’x 13.5’ concrete pad.
Atty. Leonard stated that the-silo cannot be constructed anywhere else on the site in
an efficient manner.

Atty. Leonard stated the encroachment into the side yard setback is less than 3’ for
the silo and noted that the abutting property at 6 Wentworth Drive has a 20’ sewer
easement along their shared property line, then their parking area then their building.
So-se-that there is a great distance between the two (2) buildings, as is shown on the
aerial submitted with the application.

Atty. Leonard went through the criteria necessary for the granting of a Variance and
the information shared included:

(1) not contrary to public interest
e The variance is for a small side yard encroachment on this fully developed lot
e The variance will not be contrary to the public interest
e Site is a manufacturing facility actively and successfully used in a successful
medical supply business
e Under the current economic climate, supplies in the manufacturing process
have been interrupted with the uncertain timing of deliveries is causing a
serious problem to the plan and presenting a need for a second silo
¢ Client’s product is in extreme high demand due to the pandemic
e The pad and silo are a small part of the facility but are essential
e There will be no violation of the essential character of the neighborhood
considering it is in a fully developed Industrial Zone
(2) will observe the spirit of the Ordinance
e The proposed use is consistent with the Spirit of the Ordinance
e Side yard setbacks are to enable access around the building for safety and
emergency access, provide access to sunlight and ventilation and avoid an
overcrowded appearance
e The building on the abutting property is a significant distance away with the
sewer easement and parking lot
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Mere conflict in the terms of the Ordinance is insufficient
The area is a developed area of similar uses and the request is minor
The variance is essential for an efficient manufacturing facility already
existing
e Granting the Variance will promote the Spirit of the Ordinance — to promote
the health, safety and welfare of the community
(3) substantial justice done
e The existing manufacturing facility was constructed over time and when the
addition was constructed, the Applicant provided an indent for the silo
which was sufficient and there were no concerns about supply
uncertainties
e Times have changed — supplies are uncertain and restricted and continue to
interfere with the production process
e The small variance is essential to the efficiency and viability of the existing
42,305 SF manufacturing facility
e There will be no adverse affect or effect on the health, safety or welfare of the
community and will not impact private rights of any other property
owners
e Denying the variance will have a substantial adverse impact on the Property
Owner as supplies are uncertain and it will interfere with efficient use of
the existing manufacturing facility — and no benefit to the Town
(4) not diminish surrounding property values
e An efficient up-to-date manufacturing facility that is able to compete
effectively and to operate efficiently in times where supplies are uncertain
is a benefit and will not diminish surrounding property values
e An active vibrant industrial building is an important component of the
neighborhood and will help maintain values of surrounding properties
(5) hardship
e The 42,305 SF manufacturing building is located on the eastern side of the
lot, as is the silo and when the addition was constructed, a jog was created
for the silo
e There is no opportunity to create another jog and it is a business
requirement that the silos be placed close to one another for the
manufacturing process
e The special conditions are the existing building, the need for an additional
silo and the requirement that the new silo be constructed adjacent to the
existing silo
e There is‘a good distance between this building and the abutting building at
6 Wentworth Drive with its parking lot and sewer easement that the
encroachment of 3’ would not be noticed
e Checked with the Fire Department and they expressed no concerns

Mr. Daddario asked for clarification regarding the12’ diameter silo on the 13.5’ square
concrete pad and. specifically whether 1.5’ of the 3’ encroachment is just the pad and
the silo only goes into the setback for 1.5’. Earl Blatchford, PE, stated that the
concrete pad is flush to the ground and its encroachment into the side yard setback
does not require a variance and the variance being sought is the silo’s encroachment.
Mr. Blatchford stated that the content of the silo are polypropylene pellets, the main
feed stock used in their extrusion process.

Mr. Dearborn asked and received confirmation from Atty. Leonard that both silos will
be 48’ high and contain solid product, not liquid. Mr. Dearborn asked if there is any
spillage or dust when the silo is loaded and asked how the material is delivered to the
silo and how many deliveries does it take to fill a silo and would that traffic be doubled
with the second silo. Mr. Blatchford stated that he believes it is by truck as there are
tire marks along the side of the building but he has not ever seen the process and
does not work at Integra Biosciences. Atty. Leonard stated that the traffic associated
with the silo is diminish to the other traffic to the site.

Mr. Dearborn asked how many days of production are contained in a silo and whether
the two (2) silos would be connected in any fashion. Atty. Leonard stated that he did
not know if the silos would be connected or just be using the same delivery system
within the building and did not know the consumption rate of the material. Mr.
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Thompson stated that in his experience he would expect the selection of silo intake to
be controlled inside the building and added that he noticed a ladder on the outside of
the existing silo and assumes that the same would be on the proposed second silo and
asked if the Fire Department reviewed the proposal. Mr. Blatchford responded that
the Fire Department did review their specs and MSDA Sheets and expressed no
concerns.

Ms. Roy asked if the surfaced is paved along side the building that a truck would use
to reach the silo. Atty. Leonard stated that it is not paved and that the current silo
has been in place approximately a year and a half. Ms. Roy asked if the trucks
traverse in the sewer easement and Atty. Leonard stated that the trucks travel parallel
to the building and not over/on the sewer easement as the easement is on the
abutting property at 6 Wentworth Drive.

Mr. Etienne expressed concern with access to the silo considering the size of a delivery
truck and the probability that it would traverse on the side yard setback and even
possibly over the sewer easement for who knows how many trips a week. Mr. Etienne
stated that he has heard that there is a need that the silos be close to one another and
asked why the second silo could not be located elsewhere on the site or even placed
rooftop that would not require a variance and be connected inside the building with
the addition of pipes to bring the product to where it needs to be inside the/building.
Atty. Leonard stated that it would be a substantial expense.to place the second silo in
any other location and would involve a substantial change in the process: With regard
to the sewer easement, Atty. Leonard stated that it is on the abutting property and has
been mentioned because it affords an added open area, an additional setback and
delivery trucks would not travel over it because that would be trespassing.

Discussion continued. An aerial view was posted. There is/13.5’ from the building to
the 15’ setback line. That distance could provide enough space for a truck to
approach the second silo but, without knowing the delivery method, if the delivery
truck hasd to move to the original silo it might need to scrape the second silo or
encroach to reach the current silo because the second silo encroaches the setback 3’
and there is not enough space to turn delivery truck around so it would have to back
up. Delivery method and number/frequency questioned as well as alternatives to a
12’ silo and lack of alternate locations and lack of structural analysis for the silo and
reduced access around the building.

Public testimony opened at 8:02 PM. No one was present to address the Board.

Mr. Daddario asked Atty. Leonard ef-if he would request a referral in order to provide
answers _to the Board’s questions regarding delivery — type, method and frequency -
accesssand encroachment. Atty. Leonard stated that there is no need to delay, silo
traffic is diminish to the overall site traffic, there will be no change in current delivery
method and is on record confirming that there will be no encroachment on the sewer
easement or trespass onto adjacent property.

MMs. - Roy expressed concern with wear and tear on the unpaved delivery path to the
silo. Mr. Martin asked if this change would also require Planning Board review and if
so then it can be addressed there. Mr. Buttrick stated that he believes it will need a
Modification to Site Plan Review and noted that the property line is also the sewer
easement line. Mr. Dearborn stated that it is unfortunate that a representative from
the company was not present to answer the questions and Atty. Leonard agreed and
apologized for not having anticipated the Board’s questions and noted that someone
from Integra Biosciences would be present when they appear before the Planning
Board.

Mr. Dearborn made the motion to approve the Variance with the stipulation that there
shall be no encroachment onto the sewer easement. Mr. Pacocha seconded the
motion. Mr. Dearborn stated that despite the fact that there is no company
representative present to answer the Board’s questions, the variance criteria have
been satisfied. Mr. Pacocha concurred. Roll call vote was 4:1, Mr. Etienne opposed.
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Mr. Daddario stated that it is an existing facility, that there is an existing use and that
the variance criteria_are satisfied given consideration that the abutting property
building is separated by the sewage easement and their parking and Atty. Leonard’s
assurances that there would be no trespassing. Mr. Dearborn added that considering
the doubling of delivery alongside the building, he hoped the Planning Board would
look at that delivery access way and request something more permanent than grass.

Mr. Etienne stated that he is disappointed with the presentation received, that there
was no company representative present to answer Board questions of the delivery
system/method, that there was no analysis presented regarding other potential silo
locations, no price or cost associated with any option, just a “substantial cost” with no
evidence presented, that there appears to be a management problem with their
delivery systems that is more than the ‘pandemic’ and questions how any assurance
can be taken seriously when delivery is by third party drivers who have no idea where
the property line is let alone a sewage easement.

Mr. Daddario stated that the Variance has been granted with one stipulation by a vote
of 4:1, that the next step for the Applicant would be to go before the Planning Board
and noted the 30-day appeal period.

V. REQUEST FOR REHEARING:

Case 168-020 (12-09-21): Paul & Sandra O’Sullivan,; 8 Washington Drive, Hudson,
NH requested a Variance to build a 9 ft. x 20 ft..covered porch on the front of an
existing non-conforming structure (house), which encroaches the front yard setback
an additional 9.3 feet, leaving 14.8 feet where 30 feet is required. [Map 168, Lot 020-
000; Zoned Residential-Two (R-2); HZO Article.VII, Dimensional Requirements; §334-
27, Table of Minimum Dimensional’ Requirements .and HZO Article VIII,
Nonconforming Uses, Structures and Lots; §334-31.A, Alteration and expansion of
nonconforming structures.]

Mr. Buttrick read the request into the record, noted that it was filed within thirty (30)
days and clarified that this is.a request to grant a rehearing, not the rehearing.

Mr. Martin asked if there would be a change in the Voting Members. Mr. Daddario
stated that would not be necessary in” the decision process whether to grant a
Rehearing and added that he would allow the Applicant to speak and noted to the
Applicant that there are two requirements that need to be satisfied in order to grant a
Rehearing — whether there is new evidence presented or an error was made. Mr.
Dearborn recused himself as he was not present for the Variance hearing and stated,
that in his opinion, the Voting Members for the Rehearing should have the same
Members as with the Variance. Minutes were checked. Mr. Martin appointed to vote.

Mr.<O’Sullivan introduced himself and stated that his request for a front porch was
denied for the following wrong reasons: due to concerns about safety, a “slippery
slope”, possible future addition of sidewalks and/or widening of Washington Drive
and that the hardship requirement was not satisfied and that additional information
is now available that was not at the hearing.

Mr. O’Sullivan stated that the proposed porch is a single story structure and is
intended to provide safer access to the front of his home and front door.
Constructing a porch elsewhere would not accommodate that need. The porch would
be “open air” and although it would encroach an additional nine feet (9’) into the
setback, it would not be imposing from the street and referred to Exhibit 1 that shows
the front of his house and the concept drawing of the intended porch. Mr. O’Sullivan
stated that the porch would improve safety to everyone accessing his home by
providing a covered walkway to his front door. With regard to the concerns regarding
traffic and threat posed by the encroachment, Mr. O’Sullivan noted the retaining wall
by the driveway and the existing tree in the front yard would protect the porch and
added that there is no through traffic in the neighborhood. Mr. O’Sullivan stated that
his house is the only one in the neighborhood that encroaches the front setback and
that encroachment was approved by Variance to allow a 25’ setback instead of 30’
and that makes it unique with regard to the hardship criteria and invalidates the
“slippery slope” the Board based its denial upon.
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Mr. O’Sullivan stated that he contacted both the Town Engineer and Director of
Public Works and both told him there are no plans to widen or place sidewalks on
Washington Drive yet both were reasons given for the denial. Exhibit 3 lists several
Cases recently approved by the Board for front setback encroachments.

Mr. Martin referenced RSA 677:2 noting that if there is a good reason for the granting
of a rehearing, that reason should be part of the motion granting a Rehearing and if
you check the Minutes of the meeting, the potential future widening of the street was
not given as a reason for the denial but as a comment from one Member that it could
happen, and per the RSA, only new evidence is to be considered or recognition that
an error was made. Mr. Etienne agreed and referenced point #4 on the Applicant’s
request and asked if that could/would qualify as new evidence. Mr. Martin noted
that each Case before the Board is individually evaluated/reviewed and added that
safety is a legitimate concern, for the Applicant and for people driving on the road.
Mr. Daddario concurred regarding the individuality of each Case and noted that the
O’Sullivan house encroachment itself is greater than one Case on_the Applicant’s
Exhibit #3 which granted a front porch. Ms. Roy asked what is considered “new
evidence” because it is important to be consistent. Mr. Daddario agreed and stated
that in his opinion there was no error made in the law, but maybe there is new
evidence.

Public testimony opened at 8:26 PM. No one was present.

Mr. Buttrick read the segment from the 12/09/2021 Minutes of the Board’s
deliberation and motion regarding Case #168-020 into the record, pages 6-7

Mr. Daddario referenced the Worksheet’ and asked Mr. Buttrick whether the
correlation between the two (2) factors is an “and” or an “or” - whether both factors
had to be met or just one factor met. Mr. Buttrick read RSA 677:2 and 677:3 into the
record. The lack of specificity was noted. ZBA Bylaws were referenced — 143.11
Reconsideration by the Board and 143.12 Motions for Rehearing — and both pertained
to the timeline.

Mr. Etienne stated that regardless of the ambiguity in the worksheet, he would be
willing to vote for a Rehearing with the understanding that the Board could reach the
same conclusion — to deny the Variance. Mr. Martin noted that there is no property
hardship with this request. Mr. Daddario agreed that a Rehearing is a fair approach
and re-emphasized that a Rehearing could yield the same result. Mr. Buttrick agreed
to confer with-Town Counsel for clarity on the criteria. Both Mr. Pacocha and Ms.
Roy agreed that the clarification should be incorporated into the Bylaws.

Motion- made by Mr. Etienne and seconded by Mr. Pacocha to grant a Rehearing
based on new evidence. Roll call vote was 4:1, Mr. Martin opposed. Rehearing
granted. Mr. Buttrick advised Mr. O’Sullivan that fees and an Abutters’ List would be
needed by the second Tuesday of February, 2/7/2022.

Board took afive-minute break at 9:01 PM. Mr. Daddario called the meeting back to
order at 9:06 PM and noted all Members returned to the table.

REVIEW OF MINUTES:

12/09/21 edited Minutes: Motion made by Mr. Etienne and seconded by Mr. Nicolas
to approve the 12/9/2021 Minutes as edited. Vote was 4:0:1, Mr. Dearborn
abstained.

OTHER:
1. 2022 Election of ZBA Officers

Chairman: Motion made Mr. Etienne and seconded by Mr. Pacocha to nominate Gary
Daddario to continue as Chairman. Mr. Etienne made the motion to close
nominations, seconded by Mr. Dearborn and unanimously voted to close nominations.
Vote was unanimous. Gary Daddario to continue as Chairman for 2022.

Not Official until reviewed, approved and signed.
As edited [BB, GD1, GMD ]




440
441
442
443
444
445
446
447
448
449
450
451
452
453
454
455
456
457
458
459

269

462
463
464
465
466
467
468
469
470
471
472
473
474
475
476
477
478
479
480
481
482
483
484
485
486
487
488
489
490
491
492
493
494
495

Hudson ZBA Meeting Minutes 01/27/2022 8|8

Vice Chair: Motion made Mr. Etienne and seconded by Mr. Dearborn to nominate Jim
Pacocha to continue as Vice Chair. Mr. Etienne made the motion to close
nominations, seconded by Mr. Dearborn and unanimously voted to close nominations.
Vote was unanimous. Jim Pacocha to continue as Vice Chairman for 2022.

Clerk: Mr. Etienne stated it is challenging and cumbersome for a Regular Voting
Member to also Clerk during a meeting and, even though a change in the Bylaws is
underway to specify that the Clerk be an Alternate, he would like not to be re-
nominated and added that he is running for Board of Selectmen and if elected would
have to resign from ZBA. Mr. Daddario stated that changes to the Clerk position are
being drafted for the Board’s Bylaws and Mr. Buttrick confirmed and noted that until
adopted, the current Bylaws require the Clerk position to be elected every year.

Motion made Mr. Dearborn and seconded by Mr. Nicolas to nominate Alternate
Normand Martin as Clerk. Mr. Dearborn made the motion to close nominations,
seconded by Mr. Nicolas and unanimously voted to close nominations. Vote was
unanimous. Normand Martin to be ZBA Clerk for 2022.

2. Discussion of proposed ZBA Bylaws amendments: alternate status, recusals and
Clerk position/duties

Mr. Buttrick stated that the list of revised sections include:.143.3 added gender
clarification; 143.4(3) Clerk appointment and added Appendix “B” Clerk Duties;
143.7(3)b on Alternate status for continued/deferred/Cases; 143.7(4) by adding
Recusals; 143.7(4)g striking “then” and adding “currently”’;sand 143.7(4) added

subsection “h” Direct/Indirect Abutter as disqualification;.

Board reviewed the draft changes made in track-change and engaged in discussions.
Recap of proposed changes and discussion points included:

e 143.3 — consensus reached not to include the change but to make consistent

the choice of wording to “Member” and “General Public or Individual”

e 143.5(2) — Vice Chairman should have capital “V”

e 143.5(3) — discussion arose on whether the Clerk reads the Cases into the
record. Mr. Buttrick expressed his preference to do the reading as it
leads into his Staff Report findings of facts. Board agreed.

143.5B(3) Clerk position — in-depth discussion, Appendix B reviewed

143.6(2) - typo — should be “5”, not (%)

143.7(4) = discussion arose on Direct Abutter versus Indirect Abutter

143.9 — Decision Process — must keep 30 days for appeal per RSA

143.11 & 143.12 — Reconsideration & Rehearing — discussed in depth — RSAs
consulted, consensus to eliminate 143.11 Reconsideration and add
subsectionto 143.12 striving for clarity and possibly including criteria

Exhibit/ Attachment A versus Appendix B versus Appendix C — should be same
name and Appendix C not attached to draft document for review

Additional review items included the two-year expiration of Cases if not begun and
deferment.

Motion made by Mr. Pacocha, seconded by Mr. Etienne and unanimously voted to
adjourn the meeting. The 1/27/2022 ZBA meeting adjourned at 10:22 PM.

Respectfully submitted,
Louise Knee, Recorder
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